USER MANUAL @&

Copyright 2006 QubicaAmf Worldwide Version 1.3







Revision Control Sheet

Release Date Description Author
Second Edition October 2004 Low profile user manual Andre Hebert
R1 January 2005 Addition in solving problems and | Andre Hebert
addition of Power box wiring
diagram
R1.1 March 2005 Remove sentence about shield. Andre Hebert
R1.1 April 2005 Add joystick ctrl cable and pin out | Andre Hebert
R1.1 May 2005 Change Masking back Light for | Andre Hebert
single fixture.122-4600-115, 122-
4600-220
R1.1 May 2005 Add bowling pin part list Andre Hebert
R1.3 May 2006 Addition of the LCD support Andre Hebert
R1.3 May 2006 Addition of the Stop/Go ball kit | Andre Hebert
with L.E.D.’s
R1.3 November 2006 | Add part list for Overload Andre Hebert
Document Information Sheet
Document name Release Date Author
Highway 66 User manual second Edition R1_1.doc May 2005 Andre Hebert
Highway 66 User manual second Edition R1_3.doc May 2006 Andre Hebert




Before using this information and the product it supports, be sure to read the general
information under “Product Warranties and Notices”

The following paragraph does not apply to any country, state, or province where such
provisions are inconsistent with local law.

QubicaAmf Worldwide provides this publication “AS IS” without warranty of any kind, either
express or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability or
fitness for a particular purpose.

Every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this publication is complete,
accurate, and up to date. This publication could, although, include technical inaccuracies or
typographical errors. QubicaAmf assumes no responsibility for the results of errors beyond its
control. Information in this publication is subject to change without notice and does not
represent a commitment on the part of QubicaAmf. Changes are periodically made to the
information herein; these changes will be incorporated in new editions of the publication.
QubicaAmf may make improvements and / or changes in the product(s) and / or the program(s)
described in this publication at any time.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of
QubicaAmf Worldwide.

This publication assumes that the QubicaAmf equipment and / or software has been installed by
an accredited QubicaAmf technician and is functional in every aspect. Should you encounter
problems in operating the equipment, follow the instructions in this publication before
contacting QubicaAmf for service under warranty.

© Copyright QubicaAmf Worldwide 2003. All rights reserved.







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

IR0 (o) i 001113 1RSSR 6
LISE Of FIGUIES ...eeitieiiieeiieete ettt e e st e st e st e s et e e s bt e sabeesabeesabeesabaesateesabaesnsaesabaesaseenn 9
LISt Of PTOCEAUIES.....c..tiiiiieiiiieiieeciteeieestt ettt s e st e st e e sttt esabe e s beessbeessbaessbeeessaesssaesssaensseensseenssaennses 10
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS .......ooiotiiitieiiteeite ettt ettt sveesveesaeessbaessaeessseesssaennnas 11
Introduction t0 HIghWay 66 ..........ccoevmmmmmmmmmmmniiiiirnnnnsssssssssnss s ssss s s s snnsnes 12
What Makes up the Highway 66 SYSEIM......c.cccieriirieiieiieiieieeiie sttt see sttt eneeeneesseennees 13
Identifying Your Highway 66 System COMPONENLS.........cceriierieeriieriieeniienieenieesieesreesveesieeesreenanes 14
Understanding how the Game iS Played........cccueieiriiiriiiiiiiiniieeeeeeeteseee et 15
ADOUL THIS BOOK ....eiuiiiiiiiiiiiecitectteett ettt ettt e s te e st e e s ae e st e e ssbeessbeessseesssaesssaesssaessseensseessseensses 15
ADOUL ThiS BOOK ....eieieiieeiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e et e e st e st eseeseensesneesneesseenseenseans 16
Safety INFOTMALION. .....coiiiiiiiiiie ettt st e st e s bt e s bt e sabaeenbeesabaesnseesn 17
1. Highway 66 Fundamentals .............ccoiiimmmmmmmmmeeiiinnsnnnssssssssssss s snnsssssssanns 19
Major Components and ASSEMDBIIES ..........ccuerieriiririiiie ettt ettt ettt siee b enbe et e 20

Ball Detector ....

Pit.ooooeeieeis

Ball Elevator ....

Pinsetter ..................

TMS Power Box .....

PN SEADIIIZET ......viiiieciii ettt ettt et e et e e te e eabeesaeeeabeessaeesbeeesbeenseessseessaesaseesaeenbeeesseenseessaeenraans

IMAAIN IMIOTOT ...ttt sttt st st b e bt e bt et b e st esbeeabe bt essesbeesne bt eunenenae

Drawbar

S01en0id/OPto CONLIOL BOX.....citiiiiiiiiiiiieriteteeteetestt ettt sttt ettt be et st e st e be s b e sbesstenbeeaeenee 23

PN BIAKES ..c.uviiiii ettt ettt e e et e st e e teestbe e bt e eabe e aaeeabeeasaeebeeeabeebeeetae e tseenbeebaeebeeesbeenreeasaeeraans 23
Optical REAING DIEVICES ....c.ueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiteeitet ettt ettt ettt et et sate st bt e sbeebeenaeeas 24

Ball Detector

Pin Detectors

Limit Optical SeNnSOr (LLOS) ..couiiiiiiiieeieeee ettt ettt st ettt et e s bt e bt e e te e s bt e sabeenaeeenbeenaneeas

Brake Optical Sensor (BOS) ....c.eoiiiiiiiiiiereeeeeetes ettt ettt ettt et sb e sne et

Pin Pause Optical Sensor (PPOS)

MOLOT ENCOUET ...ttt ettt et e e te e et e e aeeesbeeetaeeabeessseessaessseanseessseenssasnseesseensaensseenseensnas
Q-AMS GAME CONIOIIET ......eiieeiiiiieiiiieeeiiee ettt e et e e et e e et e e e eaaeeeesaveaeeetseseeasseeenaveeeeansseeesnnneas
OVETNEAA IMOMILOTS.....uieeivieeiiieeieestieeiteeetee et esteeebeessteessseessseessseessseessseessseessseesssessssaessseessseesssesssseennses

2. Setting Up/Operating Your Highway 66 .......cceeeeeeeiiiiirmmmmmmmmmsnsnsinsersssnnnnes 29
Getting Ready t0 PLay! .....ooiiiieeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e st et e enats 30
TMS POWET DOX DIP SWITCHES. ..cc..eeuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieieecet ettt ettt st st e e ean

SWI-1 Jumping Ball (V1.16)...c..coiiiiiiiinieienieeeseeeeetes ettt st sne e

SWI-2 Control Mode (V1.00) ....ooeeiieeeiieeeeee ettt ettt e e et e e e ae e e etaeeeeateaeeeaseeeesaeeeesaeaeeneeeas

(SW1-3,4,5) Pin Detection Sensitivity

SW1-6 Stabilizing Pause Time (V1.00) ....c..cocoriiiiiniiiniiieneeeeeerceeeie ettt st 32

SW1-7, 8 Pin Reading Pause Time (V1.00).....cccooiiiiiniiiinieieeieierceesieeeseeee sttt 32




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SW2-1, 2 Untangle Routine Type (V1.00).....c..cccoiriiirininineieieieentteteseteeeiteie sttt
SW2-3 Pinsetters Reaction after Power Failure (V1.16)...
SW2-4 Pin Position when Pinsetters are OFF (V1.00)......
SW2-5 Pinsetter Reaction on Gutter Ball (V1.00)........
SW2-6 Type of GAME (V1.00) .....eeiiiiiiiiiieiiieiieee ettt sttt ettt st et e e beesaaesabeesaeesnteesaresneennne
SW2-7 Number Pins INStalled (V1.11) c..ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt et et eara e e eaae e e ennee s
Procedures and AdJUSHMENES .........cecuieiiieiieieeierierte et ete ettt et ettt eeeetesseesseesseeseeneesneesneesseenseenseans

3. Taking Care of Your Highway 66..........ccccececvnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn. 43

Preventive Maintenance BaSICS......cc.evuiriiriiiiiiieiiiitiie ettt ettt s
Manufacturer’s ReCOMMENAALIONS . .......ccuiiiiriiriiiriiiiciie ettt ettt st s e e e eas

Setting up a Preventive Maintenance Program.
GEttiNg OFZANIZE ... .eeueeeeieeeieeiieeteee ettt ettt et e st e st e st enteenteeneeeseesseenseesesnsesnsesneesseanseenseans
Daily Maintenance SChedUIE...........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiierieie ettt ettt e st et eesabeenaees
Weekly Maintenance Schedule ....
Monthly Maintenance SChedUIE ............ccouiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt st st
Quarterly and Annual Maintenance Schedule...........ccccoeiiriniiiiiiniininieece e
ANNUAL INSPECTION ..enetiiiiiiiiieiieeeieeetees ettt ettt et e st e sttt esabeesateesabeesateesabeessseesaseensseesaseennses

4. N0 8% 1Tl 50 0] 1) 13T . X

Read This First.....................
Hint on Cabling Problems
Procedure 4-1 - Untangling Pin String

The Pinsetter Doesn't React to a Ball Rolled Down the Lane. .........c..ccccooieeiiniiiininiincniiniineienecieeeeiee 55
The Pinsetter Cycles When it SHOULAN'T. .....c..ooeiiiiiiiiinieiieeeeeeeeeee ettt 55
The Drawbar Continuously Moves Back and FOrth. ..........c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiniiiteececeeesee e 55
The Drawbar does not Attain the Rear of the PINSEter. .........ccevieriiriiiiinieieeeieeeie sttt 55
The Chains Emit @ Loud NOISE. ...c..cocvevuiiiiiiiniiiiiiiieriteeectest ettt sttt sttt sre et 55
One or more Fallen pins are Re-Spotted when they are not SUppOSed t0.......ccceevuerveeiieniriieninienenieeeieiee 56
There are N0 Pictures 0n the MONILOTS ........cciiiriiriirieniieieeieetesieete sttt ettt et et sbe et beebesbeenbesaeesenee 56
There is no Reaction from the JOYSHICK ........oovuiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeee ettt s 56
There is no Reaction from the Machines...........ccccocievieririiininiiinieiceeeeeeeeteeee ettt 56
5. Wiring Diagrams ....cececceeeeiimmmsimmmmsimrmesirsnssrsm s sssrsm s ss s snsssssnssssnnnss 57

GENETAL WTTNE ..cenitieiiieiieeeiiee ettt ettt s e st e e s it e e s et e e sttt e sabeesabeesabeesateesabeenaseesabeennseesaseenntes 58

POWET BOX WIIINE.....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiteeeeeeet ettt ettt ettt et et et satesbeenbeebeenteeas 59

ELECIIONICS WITIIIZ . ..ccutteiiieiieeiteet ettt ettt e et ettt et e e b e s bt e s b e et e embeeabesaeesatesbe e bt enteenteeaseeneenbeebean 60

JOYSHCK DIAZIAML. ....eeutieiiieiiieeieci ettt ettt ettt et e e et e s s et e b e eseentesaeesneesseanseenseanseenseeneesneensean 61

Coin Mechanism (Coin COMPATALOT) ....c...eerveeriierieeniieriteenteesteesteesteessteesseessteesseessseesseessseessseesnses 62

Coin Mechanism (Multi Coin)

Pin Out DB 25 Ctrl I/O.................

JOYSHICK CONMIOL CADIE ......eeiiiieeieiieieee ettt ettt e et e te et e eneeenseenaesseenneas

POWET BOX CONNECTOTS ...c..eiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiteeteeit ettt et st sttt ettt e sane st be e bt esbeeaaesaeesueesaeesneennees

Power Box Connectors.................

(Q-ADMS COMNNECLOTS ... uvieieetiieeeteeeeeet e e eete e e e eetteeeeetaeeeeeaeeeeeeaeeeeeesteeeeesseeeeessseeseesseseeessseeeesseeeeanseeeeesnens

I/O CONtroller COMMECLOTS ......eveuieueeutetentinterieettetetete sttt et et et et et b st e bt eae et et eaenaesbeebesaeese et ensenee

6. Parts LiSting ......ccccecersrssssnnnnnnnnnnnnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 09

SALELY COVETS ..eeeutiiiiieiiieeite ettt ettt ettt et ettt et e bt e et e s bt e eabte s bt e eabeesabaeeabeesabtesabeesabaesaseesabaesnseesabaesnseenn 70




TABLE OF CONTENTS

BowIing Pin HIGRWAY ......ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et st e st et e sabeenaes 72
MAIN COMPONECIIES ..c.vveneeiiiritenieenteeteete et ettesbe et et e eteeatesbtesbee bt e bt eabeeatesbtesbeenbeenbeenbeemtesaeesbeenbeenseenseens 74
Frame ASSEIMDLY ...c..ooiiiiieiiieiieet ettt ettt ettt b e b e bt et et e et e saeesb e bt e bt et e eateeneenbeenbean 76
Drawbar ASSEIMDLY ......ccueiiiiiiriieetiee ettt ettt ettt e et e st et e e et e eateesteesee st esseebeenteenteeneesneeseenseens 78
311-1100-00 DC MOtOr ASSEIMDIY .....ceeuiiiiiiiiieiiieeiie ettt ettt ettt e sbte st esbee s bt e sabaessbeesabaesnnee s 80
9122015 Drawbar Shaft aSSembIY .........cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt st s 82
9122027 Reel AT aSSEIMDLY ....couviuiiiiiiniiniiniieiietetetet ettt sttt st st 84
9122057 Pulley Detection ASSEMDLY ........ccceeieiiieiiieiieie ettt se e seesneesneeeeeneeens 86
9122070 Pin Brake ASSEIMDIY .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeritesteeste ettt ettt et et esabeesateesabeesateesaseenanes 88
9122220 Ten Pins Brakes ASSEMDBIY .....c...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeteeetceesesite ettt s 90
SB-043-01 Pulley ASSEMDIY .....c.cccuiviiriiiiriiiiiieietctee sttt sttt saesa e sae et eneen 92
9166005 Table and Stabilization Assembly (ME-BO3).........cccooiiiiiiieiieieeeceeeee e 94
M-0701-25 Rear Ball Lift.....c.coeeiiiiieienieieeeeceeee ettt sttt 96
SB-0701-30 Rear Ball Lift ASSEMDIY ..c...oooiiiiiriiiiiiieiieteeitesieeeeeee ettt 100
SB-0540-75 Pit Cushion ASSEMDbIY ........c.ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee ettt saeas 102
122-3000-00 Ball RACK ASSEIMDLY.....ccviiiiiiieiieeieeieeiesttee ettt ettt te e st esaeesteeeeeneeeneesseenees 104
133-3000-00 Ball Rack HOOd ASSEMDIY .......ccciuiiiriiiiiiiiiieiiieeiie ettt ettt et iee s esaee e 106
122-3100-00 Monitors and SUPPOIts ASSEMDLY .......cccceveeriiriiriiinieniieniieeete ettt 108
122-3100-02 LCD Supports ASSEIMDLY ....coovieiiieiiiiiiiieniierieeteeie ettt ettt st e e ettt eeeesbeenaeas 110
Q100-4500 MASKING UL......eetieeieiieieeiieseesie et eteseestcesteeteenteeseesseesseesseeseensesneesseesseenseensenssesseensens 112
Q100-4150 ONE/TWO Ball LIGNE ..ueiiiiiiiiiriieiieieieieseiereeteteeese ettt st 114
QT100-4156 StOP/GO LED....c..oiuiiuiiieieieetiettee ettt ettt ettt b e sb e bt et ettt e s b b ebe st enseeenean 116
122-4600-115 Fluorescent SUPPOIt 115 VAC....ccouiiiiiiiiieieieeeee et 118
122-4600-220 Fluorescent SUPPOTt 220 VAC ........eecvirierieriieiieieeiestesteesteeteeeesee st eseeeeeeneesneesseessees 120
Q200-1010-00 Lateral Safety GUATA .........coocveeriieniiiriienieeriieente et esee et sire et esreesbeeesiaeesbseesaneenns 122
Electronic COMPONENLS ......cc.eertiriiriirienitenieeie ettt ste et e bt eatesttesbeesbee bt etesatesaeesbee bt enteeasesssenseenbeas 124
SB-9802200-230 POWET BOX.....c.eeutriirieiiriiieiiriiteitrieteitet ettt ettt ens 126
Power Box Front Panel ..........c..cooiiiiiiiiiiicceee e e 128

PartS NUMDET INAEX .ueuveireieureurereressmssessassssassassasssssssassasssssssassassassssassassassnsassansns 130




LIST OF FIGURES

List of Figures

Figure 2-1 Dip SWitCh LOCAtION ....ceouiiiiiiiiiiieieceiieeet ettt et 31
Figure 2-2 Ball dEtECLOT ... c..uiiiiiiietieiieeite ettt ettt ettt st st e e nbeesbe e 35
Figure 2-3 Pin Detector BULON .......cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiteeeeete ettt e 36
Figure 2-4 Reel Arm POSIHON. ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 36
Figure 2-5 - Optical Sensor POSION .....c...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiericeete ettt et 37
Figure 2-6 - String REPAIT ....ccuoiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt st st 38
Figure 2-7 - Pin Brake AdJUSTMENt ........c.coevuiiiriiieeiieeiiieeiieeeiee et ieeesieeesaeeesiaeesseeenneeenns 39
Figure 2-8 - Drawbar Chain AdJUStMENT........cccoeerterieieninieienieetenie ettt saeestesreete e eieenee 40

Figure 2-9 Adjusting Rear Ball Lift V-Belt ......ccocoriiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 41




LIST OF PROCEDURES

List of Procedures

Procedure 2-1 - Ball deteCTOr:.......coiuiiiiiriiiiieieeieeeceetcete ettt st 35
Procedure 2-2 - Strings AdJUSIMENT .....coouiiiiiiiieiieieeieesiterte ettt ettt sttt e b e b e 36
Procedure 2-3 - LOS Limit Optical SeNSOT ........ceeviiiriiiiiriiieiiieeiieesite ettt esiee e e n 37
Procedure 2-4 - BOS Brake Optical SeNSOr .........coceiiuiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeieeiee et 37
Procedure 2-5 - PPOS Pin Pause Optical SENSOT .........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeiteeiee et 37
Procedure 2-6 - Repairing String and Bushing...........ccccoociiiiiiiiiiniinicceeeeeee 38
Procedure 2-7 - Adjusting the Pin Brakes ..........ccccciieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeciee et 39
Procedure 2-8 - Pin Brake AdjUStMEnt........cccouireeriiniiiiieniinieienieetce ettt ettt 39
Procedure 2-9 - Adjusting Chain Tension of the Drawbar.............cccccevviiircieniieniieeee e 40
Procedure 2-10 - Adjusting Rear Ball Lift V-Belt .......cccocovoiiiininiiininiiiiieeeececcceene 41

Procedure 4-1 - Untangling Pin StriNg ........c.ooeouiiioiiieeiieeceeee et 55




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Warning

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

HIGH VOLTAGE IS PRESENT IN THE PINSETTER POWER BOX. THE
MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKERS MUST ALWAYS BE SHUT OFF OR THE
TWIST LOCK PLUG DISCONNECTED PRIOR TO REMOVING THE
POWER BOX COVER.

THIS APPLIANCE IS EQUIPPED WITH MORE THAN ONE POWER
SOURCE. DISCONNECT ALL POWER SOURCES BEFORE SERVICING.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

HIGH VOLTAGE IS PRESENT IN THE PINSETTER POWER BOX. THE
MAINS CIRCUIT BREAKER MUST ALWAYS BE SHUT OFF OR THE
TWIST LOCK PLUG DISCONNECTED PRIOR TO REMOVING THE
POWER BOX COVER.

THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE POSITIONED SUCH THAT THE MAINS
SUPPLY CORD CONNECTOR IS ACCESSIBLE AFTER INSTALLATION.

BEFORE DISCARDING THIS APPLIANCE, THE BATTERY MUST BE
REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF SAFELY. DISCONNECT THE POWER
SUPPLY CORD BEFORE REMOVING THE BATTERY.

MAINS SUPPLY WIRING TO THIS APPLIANCE IS TO BE DRESSED
AWAY FROM THIS APPLIANCE.

THE AC SUPPLY CORD TO THE BALL RETURN MOTOR IS TO BE
DRESSED AWAY FROM THE APPLIANCE, THE BALL RETURN MOTOR
AND ANY MOVING PARTS OF THE BALL RETURN ASSEMBLY.

IF THE SUPPLY CORD IS DAMAGED, IT MUST BE REPLACED BY A
QUALIFIED PERSON IN ORDER TO AVOID HAZARDS.

THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE.

THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION IN AN AREA
WHERE A WATER JET COULD BE USED.

THIS APPLIANCE MUST NOT BE CLEANED USING A WATER JET.

IN ORDER TO AVOID A SHOCK OR FIRE HAZARD,IF REPLACEMENT
OF ANY EXISTING POLYMERIC SCREWS IS REQUIRED, THEY MUST
ONLY BE REPLACED BY THE SAME TYPE POLYMERIC SCREW AND
MUST NOT BE REPLACED BY METAL SCREWS.



INTRODUCTION TO HIGHWAY 66

Introduction to Highway 66

HIGHWAY,

QubicaAmf Worldwide is proud to introduce you to your Highway 66
machine. This equipment was designed and manufactured by QubicaAmf
Worldwide and was sold to you through an authorized QubicaAmf
Worldwide representative. QubicaAmf Worldwide is a leading manufacturer
in bowling and entertainment products. We are proud to provide you with the
finest products and equipment in the industry.

The Quality Control Department at QubicaAmf Worldwide has taken very
good care to ship you a product that was completely adjusted, tested and
checked before shipment. Your Highway 66 machines are to be custom
installed by a trained QubicaAmf Worldwide authorized technician. He/she
will provide you with recommended products for use with your Highway 66
and instruct you in the proper operating and maintenance techniques.




INTRODUCTION TO HIGHWAY 66

What Makes up the Highway 66 System

The structure of the Highway 66 system is based on a wooden truss foundation
with prefabricated lanes. The lane surface is of a hard-wearing synthetic material,
designed to withstand the most extreme operating conditions and providing the
operator with the minimum amount of maintenance.

Suspended above the Highway 66 lanes are the scoring display modules which
control the display on each lane.

Located at the furthest end of the playing surface is the masking unit used to hide
the machines. The graphic panels inserted into these units may vary from
installation to installation and even lane to lane. With a multitude of graphic
panels available, every decor has its match.

Located at the rear of the unit, behind the masking units, are the pinsetters which
operate in conjunction with the coin mechanism; activated by the introduction of
the correct amount of money.

Note

The pinsetters are supplied to operate on 240 volts, 50/60 cycles, single phase.
The electrical supply lines must conform to all electrical codes and it is the
responsibility of the proprietor to supply power to all the electrical components
necessary for the normal function of the pinsetters.




INTRODUCTION TO HIGHWAY 66

Identifying Your Highway 66 System Components

Pinsetter Area

Monitors Area

Safety Guard

Players and Ball Return
Area




INTRODUCTION TO HIGHWAY 66

Understanding how the Game is played

Highway 66 is delivered with a CD rom containing different games; more games
will be available with time. Check with your QubicaAmf representative to see
which games are available now.

In order to understand the way the game is played, please read the game manual
supplied with the CD ROM delivered with the Highway 66.

A QUBiCa/Nextia Game
FUll Of Funi




INTRODUCTION TO HIGHWAY 66

About This Book

Thank you for selecting Highway 66 for your fun and entertainment. Your Highway
66 incorporates many of the latest advances in technology and is very easy to
maintain for many years of enjoyment and profit.

This publication helps you become familiar with your Highway 66 equipment and its
many features. It describes how to install, configure, operate, and maintain your
machine. In the unlikely event you experience problems; you can also find helpful
troubleshooting information as well as instructions for obtaining service and parts.

This book is organized as follows:

e Chapter 1, “Highway 66 Fundamentals,” provides an overview of your Highway 66
machine. After reading this chapter you should be able to identify the major
components of your Highway 66 and understand the basic principles of the
machine’s operation.

e Chapter 2, “Setting Up/Operating Your Highway 66,” provides step-by-step
instructions for setting up and configuring your equipment in order to meet your
needs and requirements along with instructions for the day-to-day use and
management of your equipment.

e Chapter 3, “Taking Care of Your Highway 66,” contains information about the
proper handling and care of your equipment.

e Chapter 4, “Solving Problems,” contains information that will help you identify and
correct problems that might arise as you use your equipment. A description of the
wide variety of resources available from QubicaAmf to assist you in the use of your
equipment is also included along with instructions on how to obtain additional
information about QubicaAmf products.

e Chapter 5, “Wiring Diagrams,” provides you with all necessary wiring and electronic
information in easy to comprehend diagrams for your reordering and servicing
convenience.

e Chapter 6, “Highway 66 Parts Catalog,” provides you with a complete breakdown of
all your equipment’s parts in exploded views for your reordering and servicing
convenience.

e Appendix A, “Installation,” provides you with a complete drawing and instruction for
the installation of the unit.




INTRODUCTION TO HIGHWAY 66

Safety Information

Use of common sense and industry experience are key factors which one should utilize
whenever operating electromechanical equipment. As with all machinery, there is an
element of risk if the rules of safety are disregarded. Training in the operation of this
equipment is available. Schools in the equipment’s use and operation are held on a
regular basis. It is the responsibility of the attendant to provide his or her own travel,
lodging and school expenses. Anyone interested in attending a factory training school
should contact their local QubicaAmf sales or service representative.

1. Always open the circuit breaker or disconnect the power plug from the electrical
box before looking for, and clearing, any problem.

2. Always reach over and around the equipment assemblies, never through or
between the components.

Avoid the use of cleaners that are toxic.
Immediately wipe up any oil or liquids that have spilled to prevent slipping.

Store oily rags and any other combustibles in a fireproof container.

AN S

The mechanic / maintenance person must teach all personnel who will work on
the equipment enough about the equipment to prevent accidents through
ignorance.

N

Under no circumstances allow an unqualified person to work on the equipment.

8. Use the right tool for each job to prevent injury to yourself and to the
equipment. Remove all tools from the equipment before turning it on.

9. Wear the proper clothing when working on the equipment. Do not wear neckties
or loose clothing that may be caught by the equipment. Wear trousers without
cuffs to prevent tripping. Wear shoes with safety, non-slip soles.

10. When more than one person is working on the equipment, never turn on the
equipment without checking to see if everyone is clear of the equipment.

11. When the safety guards are removed from the equipment, be extra cautious
when the equipment is turned on. Replace the guards immediately when the
work is completed.







1. Highway 66 Fundamentals

This chapter provides an overview of your Highway 66 machine. After
reading this chapter you should be able to identify the major components
of your Highway 66 and understand the basic principles of the machine’s
operation.



HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Major Components and Assemblies

There are a number of different assemblies which make up your Highway 66 machine,
and each performs its own function.

When the unit is turned on, the pins are set on the lane and the pinsetter is placed in a ball
one situation. Let’s begin by taking a look at operation of your Highway 66 as it goes
through a game. With ten pins set on the lane, the bowler rolls the first ball.

Ball Detector

Pit

As the ball rolls down the lane, it will cross (cut) the ball detector's infrared light beam.
The ball detector's transmitter is placed at the bottom of the kickbacks. On the opposite
side of the lane, facing the transmitter is a reflector which returns the infra red light beam
to the ball detector's transmitter. Basically, the ball detector has only one function, it
triggers or starts the Highway 66’s various operations when its signal is cut by a passing
ball. It is important, then, that the ball detector be sensitive enough so that, regardless of
the speed of the passing ball, it is able to detect it.

Located at the rear of each lane's pin deck is the pit which is slanted to the inside of the
pair of lanes in order to direct the ball to the ball elevator. Above the pit, the cushion
absorbs the impact of the bowling ball.

As the ball leaves the playing area of the lane, its forward momentum carries it across the
pit until it strikes the pit cushion, which is suspended across the rear of the pit. Both the
ball and the knocked down pins come to rest in the pit.

From the pit, the ball needs to be returned to the bowler. So far its forward motion has
been stopped by the pit cushion and it has rolled into the trough located behind the pit.

Ball Elevator

To return the ball to the bowler, the ball moves through the ball elevator. The ball
elevator is fastened to the floor between each pair of pinsetters. Using a simple conveyor
system, the ball is raised to a level above the pinsetters and then propelled by gravity to
the front ball return rack located at the bowler's end of the lane.

The ball lift conveyor is powered by a 2 hp capacitor start electric motor mounted on the
motor support bracket at the top of the ball lift's frame. The power generated by the motor
is relayed to the conveyor's chains through the pulley on the motor shaft, the drive belt,
the drive pulley, and the drive wheel. The motor support bracket is adjustable to obtain
constant pressure on the drive belt.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Pinsetter

Contrary to the ball being removed from the pit area and returned to the bowler, the pins
remain at the rear and are re-spotted for the next delivery. The equipment used to control
the flow of pins is called a pinsetter.

Each time a bowler rolls a ball, the pinsetter goes through a specific sequence of
operations. This sequence of operations is called the pinsetter cycle.

The various operations of the pinsetter are guided by the pinsetter electronics. The
pinsetter electronics distribute the electrical power to the various motors and components
as needed. Specifically, the pinsetter electronics activate the DC motor which transmits
power to the drawbar in order to raise or lower the pins to the playing surface. The
pinsetter electronics can be considered the brains of the pinsetter. From the time a bowler
has rolled the first ball, the electronics must be able to direct the pinsetter through its
different combinations of operations.

Each pair of pinsetters has an electric power box which is used in conjunction with the
coin mechanism activated by the introduction of the correct amount of money.

Note

The TMS pinsetter is supplied to operate on 240 volts, 50/60 cycles, single phase. The
electrical supply lines must conform to all electrical codes and it is the responsibility of
the proprietor to supply power to all the electrical components necessary for the normal
function of the pinsetters.

TMS Power Box

A power supply line is run from the main service circuit breaker distribution panel to a
junction box mounted above each pair of pinsetters. From each junction box, a three-
conductor drop cord (2-wires plus an insulated ground), terminating in a twist lock
connector, is plugged into the power box of each pair of pinsetters to supply the
necessary electrical power.

Attached to a panel which is mounted between each pair of pinsetters is the electric
power box used to supply the necessary electrical power to all components on a pair of
pinsetters. Unlike conventional electrical circuits, which are controlled through a
multitude of micro switches, all opening and closing of electrical circuits on the TMS
pinsetter and its accessories is done through the pinsetter control box using software and
optical reading devices (sensors and transmitters/receivers).

An on-off switch is located on the power box and is used to manually open and close the
thermal overload circuit breaker.

Warning

High voltage is present in the pinsetter power box. The main circuit breakers must
always be shut off or the twist lock plug disconnected prior to removing the power box
cover.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Pin Stabilizer

Mounted below the pinsetter is the stabilizer assembly which absorbs most of the
vibration and then stabilizes each pin before its descent to the lane. The stabilizer
assembly is a very important part of the pinsetter. Without it, the pins would have to be
picked up much gentler than they are and the untangling mode would lose its powerful
effect. Another important factor is the speed and accuracy which is obtained through the
stabilizer. Each pin is spotted according to its position in the stabilizer, thus allowing for
consistent pin spotting cycle after cycle.

Main Motor

Located at the rear of each pinsetter is the main motor. This motor is coupled with a
reducer and controlled by a DC Drive.

The power box takes care of the raising, lowering and stabilizing times. It also takes care
of the braking action, untangling routine and all other pinsetter actions, all of this is done
trough the DC drive of each pinsetter. All of the different delays are controlled by the
user through DIP switches located inside the pinsetter control box.

Drawbar

Note

Attached to both chains on the sides of the pinsetter is the drawbar. The drawbar is made
up of sheaf assemblies (one for each pin) mounted on a shaft. Each sheaf pulls its
corresponding pin's string when the drawbar is pulled to the rear of the machine by the
chains.

The strings themselves are the concept of the machine. Each pin has a fourteen-foot
length of string attached to its head. A four-foot length of this same string is wound on
each reel and storage assembly to be used as spare string. In other words, the pinsetter
needs ten feet of string to operate normally.

With a well adjusted pinsetter, the only point of wear on the string is immediately above
the top of the pin. When it wears, it may be merely pulled through the pin, the worn out
part cut (six inches), and the string refastened. Keeping in mind the four-foot length of
spare string and the fact that six inches of string is cut, each string may be repaired eight
times before having to replace the complete length of string (fourteen feet).

The TMS Pinsetter's good operation is directly related to the proper length of the strings.
Any variation in the length of the strings caused by humidity or stretching is sufficient to
disturb the system.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Solenoid/Opto Control Box

Mounted at the front of each pinsetter is the solenoid/opto control box (SB-9802300-10)
and the pin detection wheels (one for each pin). These wheels are activated (rotated) by
their corresponding strings when a pin is knocked down. Each wheel has holes in it and
the wheel itself rotates through an optical sensor (SB-ECIL-325-PD). As the wheel turns,
its optical sensor counts the number of holes which pass through it. This information is
transmitted to the pinsetter control box. The pinsetter control box then determines which
pins, if any, have been knocked down.

The solenoid/opto control box is connected to the pinsetter control box along with the
individual pin detectors and brake solenoids. The sensitivity of the pin detection optical
sensors is determined through a dip switch setting inside the pinsetter control box itself.

Pin Brakes

Mounted behind the pin detectors and below the reel and storage assemblies are the pin
brakes. There is one brake assembly for each pin. The brake assembly has three main
parts: a cam, a solenoid and a brake-shoe. When a pin is determined as fallen by the
pinsetter control box, its solenoid activates the cam which in turn secures the string
holding the pin up while the drawbar descends the remaining pins to the lane.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Optical Reading Devices

Ball Detector

With the pinsetter in a ready to bowl position, the ball detector allows for the detection of
the ball on its way down the lane. Once a ball is detected, the reading pause commences.

The ball detector must be operational in order for the pinsetter to function. All commands
to and from the pinsetter start with the detection of a ball.

Pin Detectors

There is one PD optical sensor (SB-ECIL-325-PD) for each bowling pin. When a pin is
knocked down, its string rotates the wheel (9103058) through the PD, indicating to the
pinsetter control box that the pin has been knocked down. Once the reading pause
expires, the PD optical sensors are placed in an idle mode until the next ball detection.

Limit Optical Sensor (LOS)

This limit optical sensor is used to tell the TMS power box when the drawbar reaches its
upper position during the calibration process. That calibration occurs every time the
pinsetter is turned on, or it can be done manually using the pushbutton situated on the
Solenoid/Opto Control Box.

Brake Optical Sensor (BOS)

This limit optical sensor is used to tell the TMS power box where it will have to activate
the pin brakes. The TMS power box records that position during the calibration process.
That calibration occurs every time the pinsetter is turned on, or it can be done manually

using the pushbutton situate on the Solenoid/Opto Control Box.

Pin Pause Optical Sensor (PPOS)

This limit optical sensor is used to tell the TMS power box where it will have to slow
down its movement in order to gently deposit pins on the pin deck. The TMS power box
records that position during the calibration process. That calibration occurs every time the
pinsetter is turned on, or it can be done manually using the pushbutton situated on the
Solenoid/Opto Control Box.

Motor Encoder

This Optical Sensor is located at the rear end of the DC motor, it is used to tell the TMS
power box where exactly is situated the drawbar of the pinsetter.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Q-AMS Game Controller

Located on the wooden board between the two machines the Q-AMS is the game
controller. It does include a CD drive that enables the use of different games. The Q-
AMS have connections to the TMS Power Box, to the two monitors above the lanes and
to the I/O controller located inside the ball rack at the player end.

The power for the Q-AMS is supplied by the TMS Power Box.

The 1/O controller has the joysticks, buttons and the coin mechanical connections.

Overhead Monitors

Located above the lanes are two monitors used to display the game process. These
monitors have a special keyboard on top of them to perform adjustments. The power for
those monitors is supplied by the TMS Power Box.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Understanding how the System Works

When the pinsetter is turned on, it will perform a calibration cycle. Then the pins are set
on the lane and the pinsetter is placed in a ball one situation. The bowler rolls the ball
which passes through the ball detector's infrared beam of light thus sending a signal to the
pinsetter control box. The ball knocks down some pins which fall into the pit. The floor
of the pit is angled so that the ball moves toward the rear ball lift.

Each pin has a string attached to its head which activates its pin detection wheel when the
pin is knocked down. The pin detection wheel, in turn, advises the pinsetter control box
that the pin has been knocked down.

After a pre-determined delay, the TMS power box will activate the DC drive in order to
move the drawbar to the rear of the pinsetter. The shield is lowered as the drawbar picks
up the pins from the pit and secures them in the stabilizer. The drawbar then reaches the
rear of the pinsetter, which indicates to the TMS power box that the drawbar is at the end
of its cycle and that no strings are tangled. After a short pause at that position the DC
drive will move the drawbar forward the pinsetter and at the same time lowering the pins

Note

If the strings are tangled, the drawbar will not be able to reach the rear of the pinsetter.
This will order the TMS power box to activate the pinsetter's untangling routine, which
will cause the pinsetter to lower and raise the pins in different manners until the strings
are untangled or if the numbers of attempts reach 8.




HIGHWAY 66 FUNDAMENTALS

Pinsetter Cycles

After a slight pause, the drawbar will commence its downward cycle. The TMS Pinsetter
will then perform one of two different types of cycles:

Part Set

The pinsetter sets only the pins which weren't knocked down on the lane, the shield raises
and the lane is ready for the next ball. If a part set is necessary, the pinsetter control box
activates each individual brake for each pin which was detected as knocked down.

Full Set

The pinsetter spots a full set of pins on the lane, the shield raises and the lane is ready for
the next frame. If a full set is necessary, none of the brakes are activated.

The pinsetter must be able to determine his different reactions based on the rules of
bowling and set up by delivery of the ball. After the bowler delivers the ball, the ball
detector sends a signal to the pinsetter control box. The pinsetter control box will
determine whether there are pins standing and what type of cycle to perform. This
process is called reading and according to all the information which the pinsetter control
box analyzes, the pinsetter will cycle in one of the two possible manners.

e If the bowler rolls the first ball down the lane and knocks down all the pins
(strike), the pin detection wheels all rotate through their corresponding optical
sensors and when the pinsetter control box takes its reading it will find no pins
standing. At this point, the pinsetter control box has the pinsetter perform a full
set.

e If the bowler rolls the first ball down the lane and knocks down some pins but not
all, the pin detection wheels again rotate through their corresponding optical
sensors and the pinsetter control box takes its reading to find some pins still
standing. At this point, the pinsetter control box has the pinsetter perform a part
set.

e  Whenever the bowler delivers a second ball, regardless of the number of pins
knocked down, the pinsetter control box has the pinsetter perform a full set.







2. Setting Up/Operating Your Highway 66

This chapter provides step-by-step instructions for setting up and
configuring your equipment in order to meet your needs and
requirements along with instructions for the day-to-day use and
management of your equipment.



SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66
Getting Ready to Play!
Please refer to the game manual for the special set-up function of each

individual’s games.

Each game has its own set-up menu where you can choose different options
such as:

e Numbers of coins for one game.
¢ Amount of time allowed for one ball.
e Amount of time allowed for one game.

e Etc.

That set-up menu can be accessed by the service button inside the coin-op
door, no matter the game.




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

TMS power box DIP switches

The following tables describe the various DIP switch functions. The version in which the
setting was introduced or changed is indicated in brackets following the description. The
shaded areas indicate the preset factory settings.

Whaunen) [Ceadaae

=S Re]

Figure 2-1 Dip Switch Location

The dip switches are located on the main CPU board inside the TMS power box.

SW1-1 Jumping Ball (V1.16)

Used to determine whether or not the jumping ball routine is activated. When the
jumping ball routine is activated, the pinsetter’s electronics verify if any pins have been
knocked down at regular intervals instead of waiting for a signal from the ball detector.
This option is used to counter a ball which bounces over the ball detector.

OFF Deactivated
ON Activated

SW1-2 Control Mode (V1.00)

Used to determine if there is an external device (like autoscoring) controlling the
pinsetters.

OFF Pinsetters are controlled by an external device. (Autoscoring Mode)

ON Pinsetters are not controlled by an external device. (Manual, Stand Alone Mode)




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

(SW1-3,4,5) Pin Detection Sensitivity

These dip switches are used to set the pin detector wheels' sensitivity. In order for the
pinsetter to detect a pin as fallen, a specific quantity of holes located on the pin detector
wheels must pass through its corresponding optical sensor. Eight (8) different settings
are possible. The more sensitive the setting, the fewer number of holes is necessary to
count a pin as fallen. You usually won't have to change these dip switches, but if you
do, refer to the settings below. The first setting indicates the most sensitive reading
possible while the last setting indicates the least sensitive reading possible.

Sensitivity SW1-3 SW1-4 SWI1-5
More Sensitive 1 OFF OFF OFF
2 ON OFF OFF
3 OFF ON OFF
4 ON ON OFF
5 OFF OFF ON
6 ON OFF ON
7 OFF ON ON
Less Sensitive 8 ON ON ON

SW1-6 Stabilizing Pause Time (V1.00)

Used to determine the pause time which the pins will be held in the UP position during a normal
pinsetter cycle.

OFF

1.5 Seconds

ON

1.75 Seconds

SW1-7, 8 Pin Reading Pause Time (V1.00)

Used to determine the reading pause time between the ball detection and pinsetter action. The
shorter the pause, the quicker the pinsetter will be to re-spot pins (less time will be allotted for pins
to fall which may cause erroneous pin fall detection).

SW1-7 SW1-8 Setting
OFF OFF 1.0 Second
ON OFF 2.0 Seconds
OFF ON 2.5 Seconds
ON ON 3.0 Seconds




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

SW2-1, 2 Untangle Routine Type (V1.00)

Used to determine the type of routine use for untangling the pins.

SW2-1 SW2-2 Tangling
OFF OFF Type 1
ON OFF Not Used
OFF ON Not Used
ON ON Not Used

SW2-3 Pinsetters Reaction after Power Failure (V1.16)

Used to determine if the pinsetters will come back ON after a power failure if they were
ON before.

Note: The reaction will be different if they are in Manual mode or in Highway 66 or
Standard mode.

Reaction in autoscoring mode SW1-2 in OFF position and Standard mode SW2-6 OFF

OFF Pinsetters will stay OFF and you will have to manually power ON the pinsetter.

ON Pinsetters will come back to their previous state when one of the following events occur:
Ball detection,
Any Command from the pin detector push button

Pinsetter command from Autoscoring system

Reaction in autoscoring mode SW1-2 in OFF position and Highway 66 mode SW2-6 ON

OFF Pinsetters will stay OFF and you will have to manually power ON the pinsetter.

ON Pinsetters will come back to their previous state after a short random delay.

Reaction in Manual mode SW1-2 in ON position and Standard mode SW2-6 OFF

OFF Pinsetters will stay OFF and you will have to manually power ON the pinsetter.

ON Pinsetters will come back to their previous state after a short random delay.




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

SW2-4 Pin Position when Pinsetters are OFF (V1.00)

Used to determine if the pinsetters will close with all ten pins on the deck, or it will raise
all the pins up and keep them in this position.

OFF All pins in UP position.
ON All pins on deck.

SW2-5 Pinsetter Reaction on Gutter Ball (V1.00)

Used to determine if the pinsetters will cycle or not when a gutter ball is thrown.
OFF No cycle.
ON Cycle.

SW2-6 Type of Game (V1.00)
Used to determine the type of game played.

OFF Standard (Tenpin, Duckpin, Hard Duck, Five Pin)
ON Highway 66 Mode

SW2-7 Number Pins Installed (V1.11)

Used to determine the number of pins which are installed on the pinsetter.
OFF Five Pins
ON Ten Pins




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Procedures and Adjustments

Procedure 2-1 - Ball detector:

The ball detector is a simple, very reliable stand alone device but may
become misaligned once in a while due to the constant vibration caused by
the balls rolling down the lane. Located in front of the kickback, it
communicates to the pinsetter control box through a cable assembly.

Ball detectors use a very simple principle. An invisible beam of light is
constantly emitted from the ball detector. A reflector placed on the opposite
of each lane returns the light beam to the unit. When the signal is cut (ball is
detected) the ball detector communicates the information to the pinsetter
control box. Then the pinsetter control box will start the different movements
of the appropriate pinsetter.

Each ball detector has two LEDs that simplify the adjustment of the unit. The
green light signifies that the beam is perfectly aligned with the reflector
while the red light indicates that the alignment is borderline.

If neither of the lights are visible on a ball detector, one of three things is
possible: The ball detector is completely misaligned, it is defective or the
cable from the pinsetter control box has been cut or disconnected.

1. Loosen the screw located on the ball detector.

2. Move up, down, right or left until the green light appears on the ball
detector.

3. Once you have a green light, slide a sheet of black construction paper
across the lane where the ball detector is located. The green light
should stay on. If the green light goes off, this means that the signal
is bouncing off the lane instead of being just above the lane. Move
up the ball detector.

4. Once the ball detector is well aligned, tighten all the screws and
check the adjustment again.

Figure 2-2 Ball detector

Green LED—&E@ <«—Red LED

Black

White
= !  Green

Red

Lilz £ ¢+




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Procedure 2-2 - Strings Adjustment

A good strings adjustment is the key for the proper operation of the TMS
pinsetter. Before attempting any other adjustment please perform the string
adjustment.

1. [Ifitis not already ON, power on the pinsetter.
2. Put button #4 in the ON position (Down).

3. Push button #1 (adjust) once. The pinsetter will go to a calibration
cycle and the drawbar will stop in the string adjustment position
(between the LOS and BOS sensors).

4. Adjust the string in a manner that the pins are stable in their position
and that the reel arm is still touching the upper reel arm stopper.

Figure 2-3 Pin Detector Button

#1 #2 #3 #4 #5

| [} | O |

PS / BRAKE Full Set  Part Set I__._l ON { OFF
CALIBRATE PinDown PinUp o=

Figure 2-4 Reel Arm Position

Real Arm Stopper

Real Arm

5. When the string adjustment is done, put button #4 in off position (up)
and press button #3. This will cycle the pinsetter.




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66
Procedure 2-3 - LOS Limit Optical Sensor

This limit optical sensor is used to tell the TMS power box when the drawbar
reach is in the upper position during the calibration process. The position of
that sensor is fixed, and you should not attempt to move it.

Procedure 2-4 - BOS Brake Optical Sensor

This limit optical sensor is used to tell the TMS power box where it will have
to activate the pin brakes. By varying the position of this optical sensor you
will determine the height of the pin when they are in their upper position.

Procedure 2-5 - PPOS Pin Pause Optical Sensor

This limit optical sensor is used to tell the TMS power box where it will have
to slow down its movement in order to gently deposit pins on the pin deck.
The TMS power box records that position during the calibration process.
That calibration occurs every time the pinsetter is turned on, or it can be done
manually using the pushbutton situated on the Solenoid/Opto Control Box.
You should adjust the position of that sensor in such a manner that the pins
are slowing down just before they hit the floor.

BEDE L Ce O e e D S S D Tk Dt D It e I e T ot T e S DE S D oe e |
‘— /4" [6Mm]

EBEEN o — - _

Figure 2-5 - Optical Sensor Position




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Procedure 2-6 - Repairing String and Bushing

1. Raise the front cover of the pinsetter and press the Power On button.
The pinsetter will start up and set the pins on the lane

2. Open the circuit breaker located on the power box between the two
pinsetters.

3. Look for visual signs of wear on strings and pin head bushings.

4. Any string which is frayed or worn should be repaired or replaced as
illustrated in Figure 2.6

MTC90-001

Figure 2-6 - String Repair

Slide the string down through the pin and cut the worn out section.

2. Burn the string tip using a match or cigarette lighter. Use a rotating
motion with a rag to create a point on the string. Replace the pin
head bushing if necessary. Place a new washer and crimp a new
nylock nut on the string. Use the swaging tool (Z-001) supplied with
your spare parts kit to crimp the nut on the string.

3. Cut the end of the string Y4-inch (6mm) from the crimped nut. Burn
the string tip to shape a lump under the nut. Slide the pin along the
string and check that it turns freely.

4. Once the repairs have been finished, close the circuit breaker on the
power box and press the start button.

5. Proceed with the strings adjustment procedure.




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Procedure 2-7 - Adjusting the Pin Brakes

1. Raise the front cover of the pinsetter and press the Power On button.
The pinsetter will start up and set the pins on the lane.

2. Press button #1 (PS Brake). The drawbar will move to the rear of the
pinsetter and each pin brake will be activated.

3. The brake plate may be moved in the direction shown by the arrows
in Figure 2.7. Slightly loosen the bolts which hold the brake plate in
place and then raise the brake plate to loosen the pin's string or lower
the brake plate to tighten the pin's string.

4. Press button #3 (Full Set) to reestablish normal functions.

Figure 2-7 - Pin Brake Adjustment

== =)
OE‘ =
@)
O
[Of -

ADJ98-005

Procedure 2-8 - Pin Brake Adjustment

Pin brakes should be inspected weekly and if necessary, adjusted. The
solenoid (A) pulls the cam (B) which jams the string on the brake plate (C).
If a pin is lowered to the lane when it should stay up or if a pin stays up when
it should be lowered to the lane, the pin brakes need adjusting. Follow the
procedure above to adjust your pin brakes.




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Procedure 2-9 - Adjusting Chain Tension of the Drawbar
1. Make sure that the drawbar is in the D2 (UP) position.

2. Open the main circuit breaker located on the power box situated
between the two pinsetters.

3. Visually check for a 1/4-inch (6mm) dip in the middle of the chain.

If adjustment is necessary, loosen the sprocket's nut (A) and adjust as
necessary using the front end adjustment nut (B).

5. Re-tighten the sprocket's nut (A).

Figure 2-8 - Drawbar Chain Adjustment

The drawbar chain must not be tightened to extreme. The mechanism must
have some slack to it in order to extend the life of the pinsetter. Oil the chain
with a very small quantity of SW10 motor oil only when absolutely needed.
Remove all excess oil and grease from the chain and surrounding area on a
weekly basis. The chain's tension should be verified and adjusted on a
monthly basis.




SETTING UP/OPERATING YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Procedure 2-10 - Adjusting Rear Ball Lift V-Belt

Adjust tension of the V-belt in order to have a span of 3/8 to 1/2” with 5 pounds of pressure on
the middle of the belt. Use the Adjusting Screw to raise or lower the motor assembly.

Figure 2-9 Adjusting Rear Ball Lift V-Belt

O
l— Adjusting Screw
@ 38| 94
1/2 [12.? _3
AT 5Lb. (2.5Kg.)
B ©
/

ADJ-SB-0T01-25

REV..0







3. Taking Care of Your Highway 66

This chapter contains information about the proper handling and care of
your equipment.



TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Preventive Maintenance Basics

Here are some basic points about keeping your equipment functioning
properly.

Machines must be kept free of dirt, dust and excess oil. A well cared for
machine is a clean machine. A clean machine performs much better and
reduces the chance of electronic problems.

Do not place items on top of electronic components or cover any of their
vents. These vents provide airflow to keep your electronics from overheating.

Keep food and drinks away from electronic components. Food particles and
spills might make the electronics sticky and unusable.

Do not get the power switches or other components wet. Moisture can
damage these parts and cause an electrical hazard.

Always disconnect a power cord by grasping the plug, not the cord.

Machines are subject to constant vibration and must be checked frequently
for loose nuts and bolts. All bolts on the machines and accessories must be
tightened with a torque wrench. Over tightening bolts will simply cause them
to break and depending on the function of the bolt, may cause operating
headaches. Also, check and tighten any loose screws on the pinsetters,
especially the setscrews, as well as any loose bolts on the pit cushions and
ball elevators at regular intervals.

Setup and maintain a preventive maintenance program as outlined in this
chapter.

Manufacturer’'s Recommendations

Always use original QubicaAmf parts with your equipment.

The detailed part listings in this publication make it easy to locate parts for
reordering purposes. Always order parts by the part number and description,
not by index and/or page numbers because this information is subject to
change.

Always supply your equipment’s serial number when placing an order.

Setting up a Preventive Maintenance Program

The simplicity of QubicaAmf equipment being its main characteristic, it is
very easy to understand its concept. At the same time, it must be understood
that equipment of any kind requires a minimum of maintenance and should
operate according to standards. Regular, scheduled maintenance is very
important in order to keep your equipment in excellent condition.




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Getting Organized

The Preventive Maintenance Work Schedule is an organized schedule of
routine preventive maintenance that must be performed on all machines over
a four-week period.

First, the machines must be divided into four groups as evenly as possible.
For example, if your center has sixteen lanes of equipment that are divided
into four groups, each group would have four machines. Maintenance is
performed on each group during different days of the week.

Let’s briefly look at how the Preventive Maintenance Work Schedule is
organized.

At the top of the work schedule are the four different colored boxes. This
color-coding prevents confusion between the groups of machines. For
example, if machines 1-4 are color-coded in green, once the scheduled
preventive maintenance has been performed on machines 1-4, it is recorded
in green on the work schedule.

Looking down the rest of the work schedule we see that the maintenance is
divided into five areas. The headers on the right side of the page indicate
these.

They show that the preventive maintenance is divided into five areas,
according to time. There are services that must be performed daily, weekly,
monthly, and quarterly.

QubicaAmf strongly suggests that you make copies of the Preventive
Maintenance Work Schedule and set up your own maintenance program as
detailed on the pages in this section.




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Preventive Maintenance Work Schedule

Machine # Thru # IVIachine # Thru #

Machine # Thru # Machine # Thru #

4-week period ending:

Daily Service Assign [SIM|TIW|T|F|S|SIM|T|W|T|F|S|S|M|{T|W|T|F|S|SIM|T|W|T|F|S

Check stop sheets

Check and repair strings

Wipe ball detectors and
reflectors

Clean all lane surfaces

Weekly Service Assign [SIM|TIW|T|F|S|SIM|TIW|T|F|S|SIM|{T|W|T|F|S|SIM|T|W|T|F|S

Clean all optical sensors

Verify all pin brakes

Wipe all stabilizers

Vacuum pit area

Wipe bowling balls

Monthly Service Assign |SIM|TIW|T|F|S|S|M|T|W|T|F|S|S|M|T|W|T|F|S|S|M|T|W|T|F|S

Ball detector alignment

Clean all pin detector
wheels

Verify all chains

Verify drawbar

Verify ball elevator

Quartely Service Assign [SIM|TIW|T|F|S|SIM|TIW|T|F|S|SIM|{T|W|T|F|S|SIM|T|W|T|F|S

Tighten bolts and screws

Verify pin pause

Annual Service Assign |S|IM|TIW|T|F|S|S|M|T|W|T|F|S|S|M|T|W|T|F|S|S|M|T|W|T|F|S

Check oil level in motor
reducer




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Daily Maintenance Schedule

Let's look at the daily maintenance required of all machines each and every
day.

Everyday, all the machines must be checked for stop sheets. These are
pieces of paper that are put on the back of the machine to indicate if
something went wrong with it the night before. A qualified maintenance
technician should immediately correct the malfunction.

Pin strings should be inspected daily. If they show evidence of wear, they
should be shortened and refastened and the string tension readjusted to
compensate for the shortened string. If a proper program of string
maintenance and inspection is set up, you will never experience a broken
string during normal play. Put very simply, there is no excuse for strings
breaking in play other than careless string maintenance.

Wipe the ball detectors and reflectors with a damp cloth.

Clean all lane surfaces and surrounding areas with a phosphate-free lane
cleaner (QubicaAmf part number Q82-0070) or similar. Regardless of
the product you choose, it must be used in accordance with the
manufacturers instructions. Always use a hand spray applicator.

Condition all lane surfaces using bowling lane conditioner or standard
vegetable cooking oil, but sparingly. Excess conditioner will make lanes
appear to be dirty, it will also cause balls to be slippery - making them
difficult to handle and also impede their return. Too much conditioner
will also cover the bowling balls causing them to spin at the base of the
ball elevator and block the ball pit. Do not apply conditioner to the
approach sections, any conditioner in this area will cause players to slip.

Once the daily maintenance is finished for all the machines, it is color-coded
in the appropriate places on the work schedule.




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Weekly Maintenance Schedule

Following the daily maintenance of the machines there is also scheduled
maintenance that needs to be performed weekly. Most of the weekly
maintenance is simply cleaning which requires wiping off the major
assemblies. All assemblies should be wiped clean with a dry cloth.
Sometimes oil or grease may accumulate on these surfaces and a dry cloth
will not remove them. When this happens, it makes sense to moisten the
cloth with machine cleaner.

The weekly work schedule does not require that all the machines be serviced
together. Rather, only one quarter of the machines must be serviced every
two days. For a sixteen lane center, machine numbers one to four would be
serviced on Monday, machine numbers five to eight would be serviced on
Wednesday, machine numbers nine to twelve would be serviced on Friday,
and machines thirteen to sixteen would be serviced on Sunday. This process
repeats itself so that by the end of the month each machine will have been
serviced four times.

Weekly Cleaning

The cleaning simply involves wiping the various components indicated with
a dry cloth. The pit area is best cleaned by vacuuming the dust that
accumulates. Dust also accumulates inside the various optical reading
devices located on the machine. This dust is best removed by using
compressed air prior to vacuuming.

e C(Clean all optical sensors and pin detector wheels.
e Remove all excess oil and grease from the chains and surrounding area.

e Remove all dust deposits which have accumulated on the pin tables and
pin stabilizer boards.

e Vacuum the pit area.

e Vacuum the ball elevator area.

e Wipe the ball detectors and reflectors with a damp cloth.
e  Wipe the ball return track.

e  Wipe the front ball rack and the bowling balls.

e  Wipe the work area (bench, room, aisle).

Weekly Adjustments

There is one adjustment which must be verified on a weekly basis, the pin
brakes.

Once the weekly items are finished for one quarter of all the machines, it is
color-coded in the appropriate places on the work schedule.




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Monthly Maintenance Schedule

Moving on to items performed monthly, we see that the first area to inspect
and correct is the ball detector alignment. Although the ball detector is not a
mechanical part of the drive train, it is a critical component to the machine's
mechanics since all commands to and from the machine start with the
detection of a ball.

The remaining monthly procedures are just as important as the rest of the
preventive maintenance program. Although most of the adjustments listed
below will not need adjusting, you must verify each one of them correctly in
order to ensure yourself of their perfection thus allowing yourself to rest easy
for another month.

e Check the drawbar chain and alignment.

o  Check the ball elevators.

Once the monthly items are finished for one quarter of all the machines, it is
color-coded in the appropriate places on the work schedule.




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Quarterly and Annual Maintenance
Schedule

Although the quarterly and annual servicing of machines is not done as
frequently as the other services, they are just as important. Much of the
quarterly service involves tightening the bolts and screws of the various
assemblies. Loose bolts and screws may result in premature failure of the
machine and may even result in serious damage to the machine or an
operator.

Nuts and Bolts

Machines are subject to constant vibration and must be checked for loose
nuts and bolts. All bolts on the machines and accessories must be tightened
with a torque wrench as indicated in the table below. Over tightening bolts
will simply cause them to break and depending on the function of the bolt,
may cause operating headaches.

The vibro-insulators and base plate spacer bolts located on the stabilizers are
subject to continual violent shock and extreme vibration. They should be
checked frequently for tightness.

Bolt Size American Newton
1/4” 15 FT. LB. 67 N/M
5/16” 19 FT. LB. 85 N/M
3/8” 25 FT. LB. 112 N/M
1/2” 29 FT. LB. 130 N/M

Tightening loose bolts and screws should not be limited to quarterly service
however. Any time you come across a loose bolt or screw, it should be
corrected immediately.

The following items must also be performed quarterly:
e Check the pin pause.
e Oil all chains if necessary;

e Oil all pulleys if necessary.

Note

Oil all pulleys and chains with very small quantities of SWI10 motor oil only
if judged necessary. Don't forget that any excess oil will only drip into
undesired places causing headaches for cleaning.




TAKING CARE OF YOUR HIGHWAY 66

Annual Inspection

An annual inspection of the machine is best done by a qualified mechanic. He has the
experience to determine the wear of parts and their need for replacement. The oil in all motor
reducers must also be checked and added if required (use 8OW-80 oil).




4. Solving Problems

This chapter contains information that will help you identify and correct
problems that might arise as you use your equipment.

Services available and telephone numbers listed are subject to change
without notice.



SOLVING PROBLEMS

Warning

HIGH VOLTAGE IS PRESENT IN THE PINSETTER POWER BOX. THE
MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKERS MUST ALWAYS BE SHUT OFF OR THE
TWIST LOCK PLUG DISCONNECTED PRIOR TO REMOVING THE
POWER BOX COVER OR BEFORE PERFORMING ANY ADJUSTMENT.

Read This First

If you have a problem with your TMS Pinsetter System, always verify the
following points before replacing system components as indicated in this
chapter.

e Check that you have electrical power to the system; a glance at the fuse
box could save you a lot of precious time.

e Make sure that the LED on the ball detector is green.
e Simulate a power failure.

e Check that all cabling assemblies are well connected.

Hint on Cabling Problems

There are only two possible solutions to cabling problems. First, any one of
the connectors used with the cable assembly may have become loose due to
the constant vibration generated from play. Second, a cable may be cut or
have been pinched by a foreign object. The solutions are simple, ensure that
all connectors are well positioned and push down on each one to ensure its
proper contact. If this fails to resolve your problem, use a multi-meter to
verify the cable assembly's continuity.

e Verify the relative humidity in your center. When humidity levels get
too low, static electricity transported by people can build up to enormous
levels. These levels can be so large that even good grounds will not stop
the destruction of these static discharges. Be advised that the
recommended relative humidity level for a bowling center is between 40
and 50 percent.

e Retrace the ground wire installed with your equipment all the way to the
building's main ground. Never depend upon the ground installed with
your outlets, since many electricians do not reliably install these grounds.
If your equipment is not properly grounded the CPUs can literally blow
their electronic chips when they receive a static electricity discharge, be
it from the players or a defective part.




SOLVING PROBLEMS

Procedure 4-1 - Untangling Pin String

If pin strings tangle, the pinsetter will attempt to untangle them 8 times. If
strings are knotted, they will have to be untangled manually. Use the
following steps to perform such an operation

1. Raise the masking unit and enter beneath it to the front of the
pinsetter.

2. Lift the cover at the front of the pinsetter and press button #4. That
will stop the movement of the pinsetter.

3. Untangle the strings by hand.

4. Press button #4 again and then press button #3 (Part set) The
pinsetter will cycle.

5. Close the cover on front of the pinsetter. The pins which were still in
play will be re-spotted.

6. Leave the pinsetter area and lower the masking unit to its normal
position

The Pinsetter Doesn't React to a Ball Rolled Down the Lane.
1. Check the ball detector's adjustment and cabling.

2. Reset the main circuit board, if this does not rectify the problem,
replace the lane Ball Detector.

The Pinsetter Cycles when it Shouldn't.
1. Check the ball detector's adjustment

2. Reset the pinsetter’s main circuit board. If this does not rectify the
problem, replace the CPU board inside the main control box.

The Drawbar Continuously Moves Back and Forth.
1. Strings may be too tight, check their adjustment.

2. If this problem occurs when you start the pinsetter, check the LOS
opto.

The Drawbar does not Attain the Rear of the Pinsetter.
1. Check the string adjustment, they are probably too tight.

The Chains Emit a Loud Noise.
1. Chains need to be adjusted.




SOLVING PROBLEMS

One or more Fallen pins are Re-Spotted when they are not

Supposed to

1.
2.
3.

Check the brake adjustment of those pins.
Check solenoid connections.

Replace the solenoid.

There are no Pictures on the Monitors

1.
2.

Check the cabling between the monitors and the Q-AMS.

Check the power for the monitors and the Q-AMS. If there is no
power verify the overload circuit breaker identified “Accessories” on
the TMS Power Box.

Reboot the Q-AMS, do so by unplugging the power cord and
plugging it back.

Change the Q-AMS.

There is no Reaction from the Joystick

1.
2.
3.

Verify all joystick connections.
Check the cabling between I/O controller and the Q-AMS.

Check the power for the Q-AMS. If there is no power, verify the
overload circuit breaker identified “Accessories” on the TMS Power
Box.

Reboot the Q-AMS, do so by unplugging the power cord and
plugging it back.

Change the Control /0.
Change the Q-AMS.

There is no Reaction from the Machines.

1.
2.

Check the cabling between TMS Power Box and the Q-AMS.

Check the power for the Q-AMS. If there is no power, verify the
overload circuit breaker identified “Accessories” on the TMS Power
Box.

Reboot the Q-AMS, do so by unplugging the power cord and
plugging it back.

Change the Q-AMS.




5. Wiring Diagrams

This chapter provides you with all necessary wiring and electronic
information in easy to comprehend diagrams.



WIRING DIAGRAMS

General Wiring

i 7 I
MAGHINE 1 (LEFT LANE) oRoNAL ! MACHINE 2 (RIGHT LANE)
I b
; Ball Relun Cover |
- I
NOTE: Cannect the bsll return securey switzh en MACHINE 1 conneetof 1 i AAME UNIT
I &
= e ——— 4
" ; EC-00-250 . —|_
£G.2003-01 200240 VAG, 20 i 0200301
AMPS MOTOR
5060 Hz Single
{Limit Opto Senzor) Phassitenit Ball Return Molor — (Linil Oplo Sensor]
LOs Los
DGMOTOR DC MOTOR
E2003-07 - - - £0.2000-07
m £C-200308 $5B-9802200-230 £0.2003.08
TMS POWER BOX
{Brake Opto Sensor) ENGODERS EC-200:-08 i {Brake Opta Sansor) ENCODERS EC-2003-03
BOS (E-GP1ADS) o BOS (E-GP1ADS)
EC-2003-02 \ EC-2003-02
o Q
(Pin Pause Opto Sensar) m H — k| " —— {Pin Pausa Oplo Sensor)
PPOS 5B PPOS
Rttt M B R Tt
| OPTIONAL b—ecca00n15 1 oo | OPTIONAL
1 EC-2003-14 ! 3 o ! EC-2003-14 !
| | = | mﬁ _ MACHINE 1 I I
| MACHINE 1 I EC20034 <o Eca0a08 | MACHINE 2 !
| Top Cover i [%m L] macine 2 | Top Cover i
(v ~Atg bt
o N i S e 0 Ty
(4 ,fu._ s (4 5 (e
ELECTRICAL BOX
g oy sy
{2 118VAC {2 [ 3
! f——
Yol BUTTON ACCESSORIES From monitars b S surton
EC.2003.10 INPUTS e EC2003-10 INPUTS
LEFTPIN EC-n b7 u 53 m RIGHT FIN LEFT FIN R P 53 m RIGHT BIN
DETECTORS ,z 1 » m Erz DETECTORS DETECTCRS ﬁ 1, - m 553 DETECTORS
74825 ~'$lsa BF% 1306m0 74825 w3 CEZ 138610
22858 2% BERE 23883 LEFT LANE RIGHT LANE g28ER 2% B8 B3883
3i0i; MEEDE £gEEE SEE o ST 5i03) MEEDE g ERE BEEES
1
e
PIN DETECTOR (SB-9802300-10) rnSs e rav [t ] PIN DETECTOR (SB-9802300-10)
g g g W g Green Light Groen Lignt ) g 8 w g
3 8 8 8 8= : 8 8 8 8 8
PR LIFT PR LIFT —
EC2003.04 _hmn‘msm‘a.g EC020260 EC 00270 mn‘mos‘s._- Clarilinl CTRL BOX CTRLBOX -~} | mn‘SB‘EH mo‘BS‘_o\ﬂ. Eca0260 EC080-270 mn‘zazm%
RECYCLE RECYOLE EC-2000-0¢
EC-2003-10 EC-200310
BUTTON BUTTON 5
TO LEFT TORIGHT TOLEFT TO RIGHT
BRAKES SOLENOID —=—— —— BRAKES SOLENOID BRAKES SOLENOID -—— ——=BRAKES SOLENQID
EC-2003-09 EC-2005-09
FRONT o it FRONT
S TT——— ——m——————— -——- BALL DETECTOR BALL DETECTOR R —
i = 5B-1500-31-BW $8-1500-31.8W LI TTTTmeee




Power Box Wiring

WIRING DIAGRAMS

ACUNE INPLT
020 240 SO
1 PHASE

TRAMSF

ol
a

VA
ACCEEEOFRIES CPU

LIGHT 1
E-MOaE-01

fron

s

VAT aean

CoM

£ 4

5
5

com |

LIGHT 2
e

RALL RETURN
GLnA
£as 4 -
— [ Joss Sl
BALL RETURN

(s Culpuly

o}
o}
11RAC ACCESSORIES
OLAS

B d'ﬂﬂ LI T

N—L

7

T E

SOLENOIDE MACHIME LEFT
OL4A

£ DRIVE MAGHNE LEFT

o ﬁ RYPASS (Mot Inatliac)
) E

SOLEMOIDS MACHINE RIGHT
oLiB

LEFT LA

BAputs & DuEpEs

LOS: Lime Opte Sen o

Pk B Paws Opas Bavies

DC DRIVE
MACHINE LEFT

Procuct # SO-0800210-710

conna
=

conen

=

RIGHT LANE
(inputs & Oulpets)

[

S
- ===
e O
sy I .
e ] =l
— CEHL qwvac
== coep]  OUTPUTS
= —{5  SPARDS
cony
5|
fan—]
D5 acLne
AUTPUTS
5 sPARES
Connecting Board Lﬂfta J
E Mnosoigkec: o OC DRIVE MACHINE RIGHT
ey
ow

1
DYPASE (Mot inatalad)

1

LO%: Uk Opte Serw or
RS Fin Pame Opfs Senees

DC DRIVE .
MACHINE RIGHT
o
Procuci # SB-9308210-230

covon

oo

g

_ _

1owne pen

T ek RO

3 Red o

5 owmis  (PPOE

o Bak RO

T Rt ROz

10Shed (LGS PPOS. TNCODERT)

11 Wad ERCODLRS

TEwnie  (ENGODERD
(EWCODER5)

170 (ERCODER T

ek (ENCODERE

1owne aom

& omes  pom

o maa ]

& ownee  FROE

& Bk PROE

. Aet Fros)
Wothld (D5 PROS ENCODERS)
1% Had nCoDER
3Whie  (ERCOBERE
10 (ERCODTR T
17 00s. (ERCOBER S
Tk (ENCODERE

CRLIBOARD SO MNECTING
EMO01-01 BOARD
v, 1 MO 02
Rov: ©

e [ ]
o]
cmo[

cuul]:

cmzl]:

=Dw[[:

com

j
?
)

o —

Searabonrd
or Inerace:

Fin Datacior
Lot Lane

Pin Ceteclor
Rt Lana

Bal Detnctors




Pinsetter area Players area
_ __|
¥ SB.9802200-230 I/O Controller
B TMS POWER BOX B o 511-0024-00
o e 8 o e} il A2
[ — Gomein  Lelligy  ERALISIK
= o L =a v o .
i =y m
D | =
1 B8 Co8 | (pfh7 < g3
EE = & EC-2003-54
o |e cog |- [Ty]
=]
[==]}
L . a co10
_ MACHINE 1 i | EC-2003-64 EC-2003-85
o coiz |°
g ] wacrine 2 a
[} - L]
ELECTRICAL BOX Power Cable
115VAC
ACCESSORIES m
E-2020
Saervice Bution
pl
m Signal Cable
2 F2003-60 Signal Cable
z EC-2003-66
Power Cable
Coin Mechanism

Electronics Wiring

S

Joysticks

WIRING DIAGRAMS




WIRING DIAGRAMS

Joystick Diagram

BOUTON OK
COM WO

¥

[

Blue White Brown Red Green Black

White

@1| oom
Green Q2| om
Brown Q3| w
] Blue Qa|
Red Q5| ra
Black Q6| o
MNL-M




WIRING DIAGRAMS

Coin Mechanism (Coin Comparator)

SY3LINNOD
430N3dsId
NIOO

Q
o
c
=
—
m
Py
w

d30N3dSId

/
//

<

= o

- D

N =
R o o

] =

o|/o|o]@|@®

sOrOE0z O}

B =
o]
=

(@ = @]
© % punois

3oelg

00-01€E-101 FAonpold

Q
o
o Z
=
30
QI
Ir
s
@
=

[euIwIe)
ON PUE [eulwIg) NOD 9sN

0F-OW ‘12POIN

dwe| pzL

HOLYHVYdINOD OHDIN

=




WIRING DIAGRAMS

i Coin)

Coin Mechanism (Mult

12v 12v
LAMP LAMP

[ [

Cable supplied by Qubica ltaly.

+12V
Coin
GND

LEFT LANE
TOP
A e
o
1 ——
@ ° ©) 12y 4
oo [F@| ors %8
LU ST2 S S
pd | ACCT S
< D] _
ST3
[ ©| | INHBT
o '] orp1
= st ®|| or2 Cable supplied by Qubica Canada.
@] ors
ST5
® ol or: © RIGHT LANE
f 2
Ol cvo 2
ST —
o @ | 12V 4
pd o T@||ors 28
M ST2 o S
| O #ee—%
= ALARM _
a5 ST3 D
0] | INHBT
= =l
o || ort
ST4
L@| op2 Cable supplied by Qubica Canada.
@] | orrs
@ ST5 O
©)]] orps
[




WIRING DIAGRAMS

Pin Out DB 25 Ctrl I/O

Pin# | Pin line Description Input/Output
1 JS_Up Joystick up position Input
2 JS_Down |Joystick down position Input
3 JS_Left Joystick left position Input
4 JS_Right |Joystick right position Input
5 JS_OK Joystick confirmation button Input
6 Service Service button signal Input
7 Coin Coin signal Output
8 Aux_In_1 |Not used Input
9 Aux_In_2 |Not used Input
10 | Aux_Out |Ball release system for Buggy Bowl only | Output
11 Dispenser | Ticket dispenser signal Output
12 | Game Game counter line Output
13 | Ticket Ticket counter line Output
14 |GND Digital GND Output
15 |GND Digital GND Output
16 12 Vdc 12 Volt DC line for Coin and Ticket Output
17 136 Vdc 36 Vdc line Not Used Output
18 | Ground Protection ground Output
19 | Ground Protection ground Output
20 | Ground Protection ground Output
21 | Ground Protection ground Output
22 136 Vdc 36 Vdc line Not Used Output
23 12 Vdc 12 Volt DC line for Coin and Ticket Output
24 |GND Digital GND Output
25 |GND Digital GND Output




WIRING DIAGRAMS

Joystick control cable

DB25M

@w Black Stpo White [
" White Dispenser Black 6
16® Sed 3 cond 22 Red I«
13® Black 24po
1260 White /1_ Counters
23@ H—ed S 3 cond 22
= ™ 24po
7® White Coin
150 Black 3 cond 22
Black 32p0 Black
Service
6 X Red 2 cond 22 Red
14® White N
2® [ Green
1@ 25po Brown
30 Joystick Blue
M M 6 cond 22 Red
L Black

Ticket Out

Ground

+12V

Game or
Coin Cnt

Tk Cnt
+12V
Credit IN
Ground

+12v

Faston .187

Faston 187

Com  (White}
Dwn (Green}
Up (Brown)
Lft
Rgt
OK




WIRING DIAGRAMS

Power Box Connectors

A e PR
20 “,;*!?13”°°C3C 0: :0 0(35300 222002
Je] U:»r”w - D o et 4 '{I]]‘-‘IP [#] YHPI (S5 1
z
o
=
m _|
nd S8
8y go Power Input Receptacle
[ TR 0
NS
s
o
i
r.:.‘o_}
) [
g CO 5: Not Used
0 E 0
n CO 6: Not Used
— w
9] o
o CO 7: Not Used (2
m =
I
S ° o
2 CO 8: Scoreboard Interface | g7
;35 Ball Lift Power Output
2 Receptacle
© CO 9: Pin Detector Lane 1 o
0
0
%g Fluorescent Switch Box CO 10: Pin Detector Lane 2
L3 Output
CO 11: Not Used
199
§§ 8 Pinsetter 1 Cable
e X CO 12: Ball Detector 1-2
0
AREEY - CO 13: Not Used
& % Pinsetter 2 Cable :
L
=3 P -]




WIRING DIAGRAMS

Q-AMS Connectors

Power Input Receptacle

POWER INPUT

o}
=t
0 2 . Not Used
=
e}
I o
o I/O Controller Input
(2]
W 23 Not Used
v =

Q

Pinsetter Power Box Com.

D6
ETHERNET
D2
PINSETTER

e}

o
% ® £ 0f . Not Used
S =7
2w O
Qow
| . 52. S
% z = o
SHEE £ ggt Right Monitor Signal
% i zgz. Ig onitor Signa
53 xQ
SHEL -
® o _ )
S = E % . Left Monitor Signal
=




WIRING DIAGRAMS

/0 Controller Connectors

Right Lane Joystick, Button
and Coin Mechanism

J2
Right Joystick Console

Left Lane Joystick, Button
and Coin Mechanism

J1
Left Joystick Console

¥ & Q-AMS Input
Dg - npu
Q.
w0 g A\
S W
Qﬂ:

Ly

-

Ez
En: O—’g
m'-u
R o-;




6. Parts Listing

Important:

For all parts number for the lane foundation or installation parts, please refer
to the Appendix A at the end of this manuals.

This chapter provides you with a complete breakdown of all your
equipment’s parts in exploded views for your reordering and servicing
convenience



PARTS LISTING

Safety Covers




Coverts parts list

Numéro de piece

PARTS LISTING

Description

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7016-411032-050

10-32 UNFX1/2 MA SC RH SO

7016-411032-062

10-32 UNFX5/8 MA SC RH SO

7022-411000-037

#10 X 1 TAP SCW PH SOCK

7036-001032-000

HEX NYLON NUT 10-32 UNF

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7050-021050-006

7/32 X 1/2 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

9102044

HINGE

9102047

D RING CLIP

9102048

TOP COVER PIVOT

9102203

TOP COVER BRACKET

9103201

PIN DETECTION COVER TMS

9103202

REAR COVER

9103203

TOP COVER




PARTS LISTING

Bowling Pin Highway

C!?_Zr-OE-lI -E0-FULL

EV.:0




PARTS LISTING

Bowling Pin Parts list

Numéro de piece

Description

1-022A

STRING ASSEMBLY 14 FOOT (4.3 METERS)

7036-001032-000

HEX NYLON NUT 10-32 UNF

7050-018048-004

3/16 X 31/64 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER

Q81-1050

PIN STRING - 50 METERS ROLL

P-241-10

MUSHROOM BUSHING

Q72-0241-50

HIGHWAY/BUGGY BOWL PIN




PARTS LISTING

Main Components

“A3d

0
£00-5NL1d

1vVL13d NIvdL 3AI-d




Main Components Part List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

302-2410-00

KEYWAY 3/16

311-1100-00

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

7010-003118-062

5/16-18 UNCX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-100

5/16-18 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-125

5/16-18 UNCX1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-150

5/16-18 UNCX1 1/2 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003716-100

3/8-16 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7012-003118-075

5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7038-000632-000

6-32 UNC HEX KEEP NUT

7045-003118-037

5/16-18 UNC TEE NUT

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

7060-037067-010

3/8 LOCK WASHER

8664-137112-012

CAOUTCHOU PROTECTOR

9102005

SENSOR PLATE FRONT

9102006

PINSETTER SUPPORT PLATE

9102007

SIDE GUARD

9102025

SHAFT

9102026

LOWER REEL ARM STOPPER

9102029

ROPE HOLDING

9102030

UPPER REEL ARM STOPPER

9102037

STRING SUPPORT

9102200

SIDE FRAME-RIGHT

9102210

BOTTOM MOUNTING PLATE

9102230

COMMAND SUPPORT CHANNEL

9102281

DRIVE CHAIN

9102292

SPROCKET 40B24, 5/8 BORE

9122027

REEL ARM SHAFT ASSEMBLY

9122057

PIN DETECTION ASSEMBLY

9122220

BRAKE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

M-0690-01-1

CHAIN LINK #40

M-BMQ1133-3

MOTOR REDUCER

S-080

EXTENSION SPRING

SB-9802300-10

PIN DETECTOR TMS ASS'Y




PARTS LISTING

Frame Assembly

0U°A3H

H0-sWLd




Frame Assembly Part List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

302-2410-00

KEYWAY 3/16

7010-003118-050

5/16-18 UNCX1/2 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-125

5/16-18 UNCX1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-300

5/16-18 UNCX3 HEX CAP SCREW

7016-410632-075

MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX3/4

7018-001032-087

10-32 UNFX7/8 HEX SO CA SCW

7018-002520-087

1/4-20 UNCX7/8 HEX SO CA SCW

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

7036-001032-000

HEX NYLON NUT 10-32 UNF

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7046-000632-006

6-32 X 1/16 WELD NUT

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7050-034175-012

11/32 X 13/4 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

9102016

DRAWBAR GUIDE

9102017

DRAWBAR STOPPER

9102019

DRAWBAR CHAIN #40

9102036

TENSIONNER

9102054

OPTICAL SENSOR SUPPORT

9102092

SPROCKET 40B24, 3/4 BORE

9102094

SPROCKET 40B15

9102200

SIDE FRAME-RIGHT

9102205

SIDE FRAME-LEFT

9102260

PLATE BLANK

9102350

DRIVE SHAFT

M-0690-21

FLANGE BEARING

P-001A

DRAWBAR SHEAVE PLATE

N N = N = = N W W N N AN

SB-ECIL-325-FS

OPTICAL SENSOR ASS'Y WHITE

W




Drawbar Assembly




Drawbar Assembly Part List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

7010-003118-062

5/16-18 UNCX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7016-312520-100

1/4-20 UNC X 1 FH MA SC

7018-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX SO CA SCW

7034-003118-000

5/16-18 UNC HEXAGON NUT

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

9102011

DRAWBAR CHAIN PLATE

9102213

DRAWBAR ADJUSTMENT PLATE

9102250

DRAWBAR BRACE

9102255

ACTUATOR BRACKET

9103011

DRAWBAR GUIDE

9122015

DRAWBAR ASSEMBLY




PARTS LISTING

311-1100-00 DC Motor Assembly

311-1100-00

REV.:0

}



PARTS LISTING

311-1100-00 DC Motor Assembly Part List

Part Number

Description

301-1100-00

ELECTRIC MOTOR, 180VDC 3/4HP

302-2200-00

CONNECTION RETAINER

302-2210-00

ENCODER, DC MOTOR COVER

322-2220-00

MOTOR ENCODER PLATE ASS'Y

7016-410632-050

MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX1/2

E-GP1AO05

ENCODER OPTICAL SENSOR

E-THS3350

CONNECTEUR A LOOMEX




PARTS LISTING

9122015 Drawbar Shaft assembly




PARTS LISTING

9122015 Drawbar Shaft assembly Part List

Part Number

Description

7014-003118-025

5/16-18 UNC X 1/4 SET SCREW

9102015

DRAWBAR SHAFT

9133014

SHEAF PLATE ASSEMBLY

7016-411032-075

MA SC RH SOCK 10-32 UNFX3/4

7016-411032-125

MA SC RH SOCK 10-32 UNFX1 1/4

7036-001032-000

HEX NYLON NUT 10-32 UNF

9102020

BUSHING

9103014

SHEAVE PLATE

9103071

PLASTIC SPACER

P-016A

PULLEY

M-0190

STEEL COLLAR




PARTS LISTING

9122027 Reel Arm assembly




PARTS LISTING

9122027 Reel Arm assembly part List

Part Number

Description

7002-710000-62

5/8 EXTERNAL RETAIN. RING

7052-062100-006

5/8 X 1 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

9102027

REEL ARM SHAFT

912202

REEL ARM ASSEMBLY

7006-001800-037

SPRING PIN 3/16 X 3/8

7006-001800-112

SPRING PIN 3/16 X 1 1/8

9102028

REEL ARM

M-0011

STORAGE REEL AXLE

M-0042

STORAGE REEL

S-074

STORAGE REEL SPRING




PARTS LISTING

9122057 Pulley Detection Assembly




PARTS LISTING

9122057 Pulley Detection Assembly Part List

Part Number

Description

7006-000900-050

SPRING PIN 3/32 X 1/2

7006-001200-100

SPRING PIN 1/8 X 1

7010-002520-100

1/4-20 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7016-410632-050

MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX1/2

7016-410632-075

MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX3/4

7020-002500-062

174 X 5/8 SHOULDER SCREW

7027-200818-075

#8-18 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER

7034-001024-000

10-24 UNC HEXAGON NUT

O| oo J| | | K| W | =

7038-000632-000

6-32 UNC HEX KEEP NUT

7044-002520-000

HEX THIN NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC

7046-000632-006

6-32 X 1/16 WELD NUT

7052-025050-003

1/4 X 1/2 X 1/32 FLAT WASHER

7052-050087-003

1/2 X 7/8 X 1/32 FLAT WASHER

9102057

SENSOR SHEAVE

9102058

SUPPORT BRACKET

9103058

WHEEL MOVEMENT DETECTOR

9103059

NYLON SHOULDER WASHER

9105070

EXTENSION SPRING

M-0100B

BUSHING

P-016A

PULLEY

SB-ECIL-325-PD

OPTICAL SENSOR ASS'Y RED




PARTS LISTING

9122070 Pin Brake Assembly




9122070 Pin Brake Assembly Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

301-5170-00

SOLENOID

302-5540-00

SOLENOID SHAFT

7006-000900-050

SPRING PIN 3/32 X 1/2

7006-000900-100

SPRING PIN 3/32 X 1

7010-002528-062

1/4-28 UNFX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW

7016-410632-025

MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX1/4

7016-411032-062

MA SC RH SOCK 10-32 UNFX5/8

7020-002500-050

1/4 X 1/2 SHOULDER SCREW

O| oo J| | | K| W | =

7020-002500-075

1/4 X 3/4 SHOULDER SCREW

7034-001024-000

10-24 UNC HEXAGON NUT

7036-001032-000

HEX NYLON NUT 10-32 UNF

7050-021050-006

7/32 X 1/2 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER

7050-028062-006

9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7060-025046-006

1/4 LOCK WASHER

7150-019050-004

193 X 1/2 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER

9102070

BRAKE PLATE

9102071

BRAKE ANGLE PLATE

9103070

BRAKE CAM

9103071

PLASTIC SPACER

9103072

GUIDE WHEEL

9105070

EXTENSION SPRING

E-660-09

CABLE CLAMP




PARTS LISTING

9122220 Ten Pins Brakes Assembly




PARTS LISTING

9122220 Pin Brake Assembly Parts List

|
-
(¢}
=

Part Number Description

7010-003118-050 5/16-18 UNCX1/2 HEX CAP SCREW
7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW
7036-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC
7050-034068-006 11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER
7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER

9102220 BRAKE CHANNEL SUPPORT
9102221 CONTROLLER BRACKET

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9122070 PIN BRAKE ASS'Y




SB-043-01 Pulley Assembly




SB-043-01 Pulley Assembly Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

7006-001200-100

SPRING PIN 1/8 X 1

7010-002520-100

1/4-20 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7044-002520-000

HEX THIN NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC

7052-050087-003

172X 7/8 X 1/32 FLAT WASHER

M-0100B

BUSHING

M-043-1

SHEAVE

P-016A

PULLEY




PARTS LISTING

9166005 Table and Stabilization

Assembly (ME-B03)




|
-
(¢}
=

PARTS LISTING

9166005 Tables and Stabilization Parts List (ME-B03)

Part Number

Description

7012-003118-150

5/16-18 UNC X 1 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT

7012-003118-175

5/16-18 UNC X 1 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

7022-410600-125

#6 X 1 1/8 TAP SCW PH SOCK

7024-711000-100

#10 X 1 TAP SCW PH SOCK

7034-008709-000

7/8-9 UNC HEXAGON NUT

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-050106-009

17/32 X 1 1/16 X 3/32 FLAT WASHER

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

7052-093225-018

15/16 X 2 1/4 X 3/16 FLAT WASHER

7150-019075-009

.193 X 3/4 X 3/32 FLAT WASHER

9102038

STRING SUPPORT

9102039

SPACER ROD

9103005

CENTERING RING

9106004

PINSETTER SUPPORT TABLE

7022-310800-100

#8 X 1 WOOD SCW FH SOCK

9103006

PLASTIC PROTECTOR

9106005

BOTTOM TABLE ASS'Y

M-0041

SPECIAL SCREW

P-043

PULLEY SHEAVE GUARD

R-014

BUMPER PAD

SB-043-1

PULLEY SHEAF




PARTS LISTING

M-0701-25 Rear Ball Lift




M-0701-25 Rear Ball Lift Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

—

50W-0700-90

BALL LIFT TRACK SPACER MID

50W-0700-91

BALL LIFT TRACK SPACER BOTTOM

7010-002520-350

1/4-20 UNCX3 1/2 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-100

5/16-18 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-150

5/16-18 UNCXI1 1/2 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-175

5/16-18 UNCXI1 3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7012-003118-075

5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

O | 0o Q| O | | W[ N

7012-003118-100

5/16-18 UNC X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT

7016-413118-300

5/16-18 UNCX3 MA SC RH SO

7022-310800-100

#8 X 1 WOOD SCW FH SOCK

7024-710800-050

#8 X 1/2 TAP SCW PH SOCK

7024-710800-075

#8 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK

7036-002520-000

HEX NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7038-003118-000

5/16-18 UNC HEX KEEP NUT

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

M-0700-07

DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

M-0700-09

MOTOR BASE PLATE

M-0700-10

IDLER SPROCKET 40B10

M-0700-10-02

STEEL BUSHING

M-0700-14

CHAIN COUPLING SPECIAL

M-0700-15

HALF LINK

M-0700-22

CARROUSEL PULLEY

M-0700-27

CROSS CHAIN TRAVEL SHAFT

M-0700-55

BALL LIFT BOTTOM PROTECTOR

M-0700-67

STEEL BEARING BLOCK

M-0700-90

BALL LIFT FRAME ASSEMBLY

M-0701-100

BALL LIFT FRONT COVER TOP




PARTS LISTING




M-0701-25 Rear Ball Lift Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

M-0701-94

BALL LIFT BRIDGE

M-0701-96

H66 ELEVATOR REAR COVER

M-0701-97

ALUMINUM TRACK

M-0701-97-1

VINYL TRACK 46 (1.17M)

7006-000900-100

SPRING PIN 3/32 X 1

M-0701-98

ELEVATOR TRACK BRACKET

P-0700-69

CHAIN GUIDE

P-0700-71

BALL GUIDE BOTTOM

P-700-13

BALL GUARD OUTSIDE

P-700-55

BOTTOM BALL LIFT GUARD

SB-0700-13

BALL LIFT CHAIN

Z-452

WARNING STICKER

N N N =] N B = N N = =




PARTS LISTING

SB-0701-30 Rear Ball Lift Assembly




|
-
(¢}
=

SB-0701-30 Rear Ball Lift Assembly Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

301-1200-00

ELECTRIC MOTOR 208/230 VAC 1/2

302-2410-00

KEYWAY 3/16

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-125

5/16-18 UNCX1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003716-100

3/8-16 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7014-003118-037

5/16-18 UNC X 3/8 SET SCREW

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7038-003118-000

5/16-18 UNC HEX KEEP NUT

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

= O = N B B =] N =

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

—_
\S]

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

7060-037067-010

3/8 LOCK WASHER

M-0700-21-2

PULLEY MA50X5/8

M-0700-29

THREADED ROD

M-0700-29-1

PULLEY GUARD BRACKET

M-0701-30

BALL LIFT ASSY

M-BMQ1133-3

MOTOR REDUCER

P-0700-100

PULLEY GUARD (INNER)

P-0700-101

PULLEY GUARD (OUTER)

P-1133-3

REDUCER VENT

R-0700-01

V-BELT




PARTS LISTING

SB-0540-75 Pit Cushion Assembly




|
-
(¢}
=

SB-0540-75 Pit Cushion Assembly Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

7012-003118-350

5/16-18 UNC X 3 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT

7013-003118-125

5/16-18 UNC X 1 1/4 ELEVATOR BOLT

7032-003118-400

5/16-18 UNC X 4 EYE BOLT

7034-003118-000

5/16-18 UNC HEXAGON NUT

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7050-034175-012

11/32 X 13/4 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

7050-040175-012

13/32 X 13/4 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

M-0540-70

CUSHION SUPPORT

M-0540-75

CUSHION CHAIN

R-0540-70

CUSHION [FRONT]

R-0540-75

CUSHION APRON

394-8100-00

BUNGEE CORD

7080-800000-050

S HOOK

7080-800000-060

CLIP FOR BUNGEE CORD

R-0540-76

CUSHION [REAR]




122-3000-00 Ball Rack Assembly




PARTS LISTING

122-3000-00 Ball Rack Assembly Parts List

I Item Part Number Description Oty I

102-3000-00

UPPER BALL RACK

102-3010-00

H66 BALL RACK INSIDE RAIL

102-3020-00

BALL RACK DROP ASSY

102-3030-00

ZIGZAG

102-3200-00

BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET- TOP

102-3210-00

H66 BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET - BOTTOM

103-3010-00

BALL RACK COVER

103-3020-00

BALL PROTECTOR

103-3030-00

CAPS

103-3200-00

BALL TUNNEL

104-2010-00

BUMPER PAD

—_—

104-3030-00

ZIGZAG

—_

104-3030-00

ZIGZAG

108-3020-00

DROP TRACK

133-3000-00

HOOD ASSY

7010-003118-062

5/16-18 UNCX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-100

5/16-18 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

7012-003118-175

5/16-18 UNC X 1 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

7018-302520-075

1/4-20 UNC X 0.75 FLAT SOCKET HEAD MA. SCREW

7018-5002520-050

1/4-20 UNC X 1 in /2 ul BUTTON HEAD HEX SOCKET

7023-410800-100

#8 X 1 PARTICULE ROUND WASHER HEAD SCREW

7024-201400-175

#14-20 X 1 3/4 TAP SCW HEX WASHER

7024-710800-075

#8 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK

7036-002520-000

HEX NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7046-002520-000

1/4-20 UNC WELD NUT

7050-028062-006

9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-006

11/32 X 1 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7050-040175-012

13/32 X 13/4 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

7080-300000-110

SPRING NUT 1/4-20UNC

= 00| N K| | O ] 0 0 N | Q| B 0 W | Q| | | = =] D




PARTS LISTING

133-3000-00 Ball Rack Hood Assembly




PARTS LISTING

133-3000-00 Ball Rack Hood Assembly Parts List

Part Number Description

101-3050-00 JOYSTICK - BLACK

101-3300-00 HIGHWAY 66 COIN-UP 0.25 US$
101-3310-00 HIGHWAY 66 COIN COMPARATOR
101-3311-00 HIGHWAY 66 MULTI COIN COMPARATOR
102-3050-00 JOYSTICK PLATE

102-3060-00 CASH DRAWER ANGLE

102-3070-00 PUSH BUTTON BRACKET

102-3300-00 HIGHWAY 66 COIN UP DOOR 0.25 US$
102-3310-00 HIGHWAY 66 COIN COMPARATOR DOOR
102-3330-00 HIGHWAY 66 BLANK DOOR
102-3315-00 REJECT LEVER

102-3316-00 REJECT LEVER SPRING

102-3317-00 REJECT LEVER RETAINING WASHER
102-3320-00 TICKET TRAY ASS'Y

103-3000-01 HIGHWAY 66 CONSOLE

106-3000-00 CONSOLE PLANK

Z-HW66-004 PLASTIC STICKER

7012-001024-075 10-24 UNC X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT
7038-001024-000 10-24 UNC HEX KEEP NUT
7024-710800-075 #8 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK
7050-018043-004 3/16 X 7/16 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER
E-591BK PUSH BUTTON

E-9801600 ENTROPY 2000 TICKET DISPENSER

|
-
(¢}
=

—_—

1
2
2
2
3
4
5
5
5
5
6
7
8
9

— = = = =] =] =] =] =] ]~

[y




PARTS LISTING

122-3100-00 Monitors and Supports Assembly




|
-
(¢}
=

PARTS LISTING

122-3100-00 Monitors and Supports Assembly Parts List

Part Number

Description

102-3100-01

MONITOR SUPPORT POST

102-3110-00

MONITOR SUPPORT

102-3120-00

MONITOR SUPPORT CLAMP

102-3130-00

MONITOR BRACKET RIGHT

102-3135-00

MONITOR BRACKET LEFT

102-3140-00

OVERHEAD CHANNEL

102-3150-00

THREAD ROD

102-3160-01

OVERHEAD BRACE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

511-2800-00

MONITOR 28" W/CABINET

7010-000813-075

MS-1.5 X 20 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7012-003118-300

5/16-18 UNC X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7037-003118-000

HEX CAP NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

E-056

CABLE TIES

Z-HW66-003

HIGHWAY PANEL




PARTS LISTING

122-3100-02 LCD Supports Assembly




|
-
(¢}
=

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

122-3100-02 LCD Supports Assembly Parts List

102-3100-01

MONITOR SUPPORT POST

102-3110-00

MONITOR SUPPORT

102-3120-00

MONITOR SUPPORT CLAMP

102-3125-00

LCD SIDE BRACKET

102-3140-01

OVERHEAD CHANNEL

102-3145-00

LCD SUPPORT ARM

102-3146-00

LCD SUPPORT PLATE

102-3147-00

VIDEO DISTRIBUTION SUPPORT

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

102-3150-00

THREAD ROD

102-3160-01

OVERHEAD BRACE

303-5865-00

BUSHING

7010-003118-075

5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-003118-100

5/16-18 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

O K| OO N OV = | N =] DN N NN

7012-003118-300

5/16-18 UNC X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT

7016-410632-050

MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX1/2

7016-640407-012

M4X0.7 X 12 MA SC PH PHILLIPS

7016-640407-020

M4X0.7 X 20 MA SC PH PHILLIPS

7016-640610-016

M6X1.0 X 16 MA SC PH PHILLIPS

7016-640610-025

M6X1.0 X 25 MA SC PH PHILLIPS

7036-002520-000

HEX NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7037-003118-000

HEX CAP NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7038-000632-000

6-32 UNC HEX KEEP NUT

7050-018048-004

3/16 X 31/64 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER

7050-028062-006

9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034068-006

11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7050-034100-012

11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16 LOCK WASHER

E-056

CABLE TIES

Z-HW66-003

HIGHWAY PANEL




PARTS LISTING

Q100-4500 Masking Unit

Q100-4500
REV.:0




|
-
(¢}
=

Q100-4500 Masking Unit Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

102-4010-00

MASKING HOOK CLAMP

102-4020-00

MASKING SHOCK BRACKET

102-4030-00

BALL STUD

102-4040-00

GAS SHOCK

102-4050-00

MASKING FOOT

102-4500-00

H66 MASKING UNION BRACE

102-4510-00

H66 MASKING FLAT BRACE

103-4030-00

BUSHING

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

188-4500-00

H66 MASKING UNIT FRAME ASS'Y

7010-002520-062

1/4-20 UNCX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW

7010-002520-100

1/4-20 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW

N 0o = | DN =] N N & N

7027-200818-075

#8-18 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER

[\.]
(9]

7028-002500-300

1/4 X 3 LAG SCREW

7036-003118-000

HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

7050-034100-006

11/32 X 1 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

7060-031057-009

5/16" LOCK WASHER

[ N N B




PARTS LISTING

Q100-4150 ONE/TWO Ball Light




PARTS LISTING

Q100-4150 ONE/TWO Ball Light Parts List

Part Number Description

102-4150-00 ONE/TWO BALL LIGHT SOCKET
102-4160-00 SEPARATOR PANEL
7024-610400-075 #4 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK
7025-610600-037 #6-32 X 3/8 THR. CUT P.H. SOCK
E-12-240XT LAMP SOCKET

E-1252 MINIATURE LIGHT BULB 28V

E-323HDS12-5 TERMINAL STRIP (5 POSITION)




PARTS LISTING

Q100-4156 Stop/Go LED

Q100-4156

REV.:0




Q100-4156 Stop/Go LED Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

102-4150-00

ONE/TWO BALL LIGHT SOCKET

102-4160-00

SEPARATOR PANEL

7022-310600-075

#6 X 3/4 WOOD SCW FH SOCK

7025-610600-037

#6-32 X 3/8 THR. CUT P.H. SOCK

7027-201016-050

#10-16 X 1/2 TECK SCW HEX WASHER

E-323HDS12-5

TERMINAL STRIP (5 POSITION)

E-LED1240G

LED 12/40V AC/DC - GREEN

103-4150-00

LED PROTECTOR

7025-610600-050

#6-32 X 1/2 THR. CUT P.H. SOCK

7652-020037-012

NYLON SPACER WASHER

E-MDO05-01G

LED PCB - GREEN

E-LED1240R

LED 12/40V AC/DC - RED

Z-Q100-4156

STICKER

el el el S S T e et S O SN I N 1 O NS I B




PARTS LISTING

122-4600-115 Fluorescent Support 115 Vac




PARTS LISTING

122-4600-115 Fluorescent Support 115 Vac Parts List

|
-
(¢}
=

Part Number Description

102-4110-00 FLUORESCENT BRACKET
7024-710800-050 #8 X 1/2 TAP SCW PH SOCK
7027-201016-075 #10-16 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER
7080-800000-240 NYLON EXPANSION NUT 5/16-10

E-020-183-6-110 CORD 110V &

E-3302M CONNECTEUR A LOOMEX
E-F24 FIXTURE 24"

E-F24T 20W FLUORESCENT LIGHT 24"

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

E-PB-4A-115 POWER BAR 4 OUTLETS 115V




PARTS LISTING

122-4600-220 Fluorescent Support 220 Vac




PARTS LISTING

122-4600-220 Fluorescent Support 220 Vac Parts List

|
-
(¢}
=

Part Number Description

102-4110-00 FLUORESCENT BRACKET
7016-412520-075 MA SC RH SOCK 1/4-20 UNCX3/4
7027-201016-075 #10-16 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER
E-020-183-8-220 CORD 220V 8

E-565 PLASTIC WIRE CONNECTOR

E-F24T8 FIXTURE 24" 1 TUBE 50HZ 220V
E-F24TT8 18W FLUORESCENT LIGHT 24" T8

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

E-PB-4A-220 POWER BAR 4 OUTLETS 220V




PARTS LISTING

Q200-1010-00 Lateral Safety Guard




PARTS LISTING

Q200-1010-00 Lateral Safety Guard Parts List

|
-
(¢}
=

Part Number | Description

7010-003118-137 | 5/16-18 UNCX1 3/8 HEX CAP SCREW
7022-311000-150 #10X 1 1/2 WOOD SCW FH SOCK

7052-034056-003 11in/32ul X9in/16ul X 1in/32 ul FLAT WASHER
M-0540-100 SAFETY GUARD CLAMP

M-0540-105 SAFETY GUARD CLAMP (THD)

M-0540-110 SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (AP)

M-0540-120 SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (LANE)

P-0540-100 SAFETY GUARD GLASS

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

P-0540-110 SAFETY GUARD SPACER




PARTS LISTING

Electronic Components

7 A
] o e T
I Ve ¥ f
“‘-L..:\( 1?// 4 H
] 1 S
] @l ||-l
i i
( i
. =l |
< } I
. i
. lﬂ " 1||| -
] b2 ) 2
! A7 3
! e $c>
o~ A =
-4 B




PARTS LISTING

Electronic Components Parts List

Part Number Description
SB-9802200-230 POWER BOX

511-0023-00 Q-AMS VIDEO CONTROLER
SB-9802300-10 PIN DETECTORS
SB-1500-31-Q BALL DETECTOR

511-0024-00 I/0 CONTROLER




PARTS LISTING

SB-9802200-230 Power Box

I--"Fl'FHI:I| |Lhﬁ#l| U _NTHWEE — HWE 00— SHHEY — Wi R
— —




PARTS LISTING

SB-9802200-230 Power Box Parts List

Part Number Description

E-MDO1-01 CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT PCB
E-MDO01-03 PCB DISPLAY FULL SET
E-MD03-01 POWER CONNECTING BOARD
E-MD92-01 AC DRIVE PCB

E-MD98-02 CONNECTOR PANEL

E-TM120U5 TOROID POWER TRANSFORM

SB-9808210-230 DC DRIVE ASS'Y




PARTS LISTING

Power Box Front Panel

. unnonunaonuaunnonunaonuaannnnunaonunannuaunaonuna(°
5

PoODODO0RORO000RO0D0ARADO0RADODOORADO0RADO0D000 00000
l. LoooODO0O00D00000000000000000000000000000000000000 A

=] oaaaun"ouo aﬂoounoa% oo 555650655 nnou o”n“ouoo anoaao oo o

&) [=] (=) (=] (=] [« =]=] (=) (=] (=] [« =)=}
D250‘{}2CIOD:D:ﬂ:ﬂzﬂoﬂzﬂoﬂzﬂzﬂoﬂgﬂoﬂgﬂzﬂ #PI_lTrEr; I'I!EG': CI'Zﬂ:'I}ZCIOI}:Dzﬂ:ﬂzﬂoﬂgﬂoﬂzﬂzﬂoﬁzﬂﬂﬂgﬂz
SERIAL NUMBER 2 .
e e n e o a e Ce B e e e e a CAUTION 3a:o:a:aznga:a:ﬂzozazﬁznza:o:a:ﬂznia
e

oOoODoODODODO0DODO0000n HIGH YOLTAGE

GO G GG CL O OGO
o
o R ) (o R A N )
o le N R N KT M) (N AR R N R N RN

IR e R N I e e NN, ©
e e n e e e e n e E B e e e e e
oaaﬂoaquuc'oaoc'oauuunoooc'ocaﬂuaqEuc'ocouocuuuoooonoGanunqﬂuoocooounuooaonocauunooooocaﬂu%uuooc
O e I CiCide
o
2 aaobcaannﬂana°naabaaﬁnaoe:ao°aaaﬁnbauobn¢1:rc'aqﬁna%aobaaaaa%ao%aac'cFaﬁac'naobaaanaoaao%aﬂnn o
R I e I R e I
3&2&%acrbagnza:c:aza:::azazazazc:azaznza:a:azcgaznzazaza:aznza:cr:a:azcgnzn3&2&253&2{:352&:&:&2&35
aooﬂnﬂoboouoaaoﬂoﬁoooﬂaocoonuﬂobaaaﬂoﬂnﬂoﬁoﬂoﬂaﬂooogﬂoﬂaﬂoﬂaﬂnﬂoﬁoﬂuﬂaﬂoﬂoﬁnﬂoﬂaﬂo
ononocaDuaoaouono%ﬂnﬂoooDoooannuGoﬂononaﬂuﬂqGoc'onoooaauunononoDaﬂuﬂoaonono%ﬂnﬂunon
N ﬂnoﬂﬂobaaaﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂaoﬂﬂoﬁaﬂﬁﬂﬂoﬂﬂobaaﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂaoﬂaaﬁaﬂﬁﬂaoﬂﬂoﬁaﬂﬁﬁﬂoﬁﬂobaaaﬁﬂG&I:laoﬂﬂoﬁ
PEOCOoO0000000000000000000000000000000000
G GO OGO I GO GG
a ﬁn qoﬂa ol:bt:l ﬁn goﬁa oﬁot:l 1:"l:l Qﬁﬁﬂ Quﬂa ocbq Qn qoba oﬁot:l 1‘:"l:l Qoﬁa ﬂ?ﬁ?a oﬁ Qﬂﬁﬂ ﬂoﬂa o¢¢¢ ﬁn Qoﬁa oﬂbt:l ﬂn ::ﬁ}
/ooCOoo0000000000000000000000000000000000000
T i b
aoboaoﬂaonﬂoboaobaocﬂaDuaobao¢¢¢¢nnoﬁoaobaonﬂobuaoﬂaﬁ¢¢¢¢n¢o¢a¢o¢¢°n¢o¢u¢o¢¢¢¢
U-DDDGE‘CIGDaﬂ-ﬂDﬂDG0DDﬂ'D-GDnU-ﬂDDDc‘CIaDﬂDDDDDE‘CIDDE‘DGDnU-ﬂﬂDDE"EIaDaDDDDGc‘EIDDﬂ'D-GDnﬂaﬂﬂﬂaﬂﬁﬂnﬂﬂﬂuﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁaﬂﬂ
o
o':'nqﬁma’onao:'aqamnoaao°aqabnqama°naobaqamnoaaooaqa¢a°:>¢a°n¢o°aqﬁ¢a°n¢o°a¢a"ﬂ%%%%%%%%%ﬁ
R N IR N R N N R N NN
obcaoﬁnnonzaEa:aznﬁn:cr:a21}2&3&2::3&zozagaznﬁnzo:azozaznzaza:oza::::.:nﬁnzozazazaﬁn:o:a:ozagaznznzoz
[ ::“::F’ qoﬂa ol:'ot:l &D aﬂba o°o¢ 1:"l:l ﬂoﬁa quoa oc*ﬂ'u ﬁn qoﬂa cﬁ:a 1‘:"l:l Q'DDO ‘:‘Dot:l oﬁ :;%‘:’ ﬂoﬂa oﬁot:l &D Q'DDO oﬂbt:l ﬂn gqg
0DuaoﬁononoooaauuoononocaﬂuG'DGononoooauGDc'DDonocoﬂnaoﬂonDDool}aaﬂononoooaouuoononoDGDD
.. R I L_.
R IR IR I T e I R
R A B o G G S G G
o
T
ogoaoanﬂuooGooognuu°ocoDogoﬂaaaGoOooooogauuoocoooGaﬂuaqﬂoooaoooGnuuoogoooguuuaoaoooooﬂvguuuoog
i i S o
o
ubao%aonnobo¢ubaonﬂ0¢naubaanaaﬂnﬂoﬁoﬂuﬁaonﬂobncoﬁagﬂoﬂnﬂoﬂoﬂoﬁaﬂnﬂoﬁo aubaon ::.%“a“:;.%%{’ bnﬂuﬁ
N e e R N I e N
o
DO OB BOEO60 0000000 o
oaaooaaaanqana%%%%%%%%%%% S ———— oacqﬁﬂnonaooaaﬂﬂu%
fpooopooooC0o0000000 ettt el g pooooonoooo
ALTERT £ S PRHAAGT (a
°nnu“c‘:'obaour"n°a°n°a°a°n°n°u°c°a°a°n" LEH ETU WA N oﬁaﬂoﬂnﬂoﬂaﬂaﬂoﬂ

TR

COCO00000 00000 0000000000000 000000 00qMO0C000000




|
-
(¢}
=

Power Box Front Panel Parts List

Part Number

Description

PARTS LISTING

E-QUO220

20A CIRCUIT BREAKER

E-3120-F321-8

ETA THERMAL CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A

E-1090C1-28

RED LED 24VAC

E-1052C5-115

115VAC GREEN PILOT LAMP

E-W28XQ1A-2

OVERLOAD 2A PB

E-W28XQ1A-3

OVERLOAD 3A PB

E-W28XQIA-5

OVERLOAD 5A PB

E-W28XQIA-8

OVERLOAD 8A PB

O 00| X | | K| W| N =

E-W28XQlA-4

OVERLOAD 4A PB




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

Parts Number Index

Note: this listing does not include the installation parts.

101-3050-00 (JOYSTICK - BLACK) ...ttt bbb 107
101-3300-00 (HIGHWAY 66 COIN-UP 0.25 USS) ..ottt ettt ettt ettt 107
101-3310-00 (HIGHWAY 66 COIN COMPARATOR)......ccoeuiuiuiiiiiieiiiiirieeeitest ettt ettt 107
101-3311-00 (HIGHWAY 66 MULTI COIN COMPARATOR) .......ccooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiic i 107
102-3000-00 (UPPER BALL RACK) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiitccietc ettt a e ea e en e s 105
102-3010-00 (H66 BALL RACK INSIDE RAIL) .....coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciii st 105
102-3020-00 (BALL RACK DROP ASSY ).ttt 105
102-3030-00 (ZIGZAG) ...viiiiiiciitiite ettt 105
102-3050-00 (JOYSTICK PLATE) ..ottt ettt st sttt ee 107
102-3060-00 (CASH DRAWER ANGLE) .....c.cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 107
102-3070-00 (PUSH BUTTON BRACKET) ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiciietetec st 107
102-3100-01 (MONITOR SUPPORT POST) ....c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciii st 109, 111
102-3110-00 (MONITOR SUPPORT) .....cociiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiinie ettt 109, 111
102-3120-00 (MONITOR SUPPORT CLAMP) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin ittt 109, 111
102-3125-00 (LCD SIDE BRACKET).....c.coiiitiiiiiiiieieiciireeie ettt ettt sttt ee 111
102-3130-00 (MONITOR BRACKET RIGHT) .....ocviuiiiiiiiiiiciiiiic st 109
102-3135-00 (MONITOR BRACKET LEFT) ....c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiicie et 109
102-3140-00 (OVERHEAD CHANNEL) .....c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiniici st 109
102-3140-01 (OVERHEAD CHANNEL)......ocuiiiiiiiiiiii st 111
102-3145-00 (LCD SUPPORT ARM) ..ottt st 111
102-3146-00 (LCD SUPPORT PLATE) ....couiiiiiiiiiciceiineeteet ettt ettt sttt ettt 111

102-3147-00 (VIDEO DISTRIBUTION SUPPORT).. 111
102-3150-00 (THREAD ROD).......coitiiiiiiiiiiict ettt sa e a s s es s 109, 111
102-3160-01 (OVERHEAD BRACE).......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic st 109, 111
102-3200-00 (BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET- TOP)......cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccis s 105
102-3210-00 (H66 BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET - BOTTOM) ....ccoouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccicieece st 105
102-3300-00 (HIGHWAY 66 COIN UP DOOR 0.25 USS) ....coeuiiririiiiiieiiiiieireniriteitieietetse sttt ettt eeiesesenesenens 107
102-3310-00 (HIGHWAY 66 COIN COMPARATOR DOOR) .......cocuiuiiiiiiiieiiininieieiccteieieieseiet et 107
102-3315-00 (REJECT LEVER) ......cooiiiiiiiiiictt st ss st sn s s 107
102-3316-00 (REJECT LEVER SPRING)......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic st 107
102-3317-00 (REJECT LEVER RETAINING WASHER) ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccct s s 107
102-3320-00 (TICKET TRAY ASS'Y) ettt bbb s 107
102-3330-00 (HIGHWAY 66 BLANK DOOR) ......ocucuiuiiiriiiiiiiricieietti ettt ettt sttt 107
102-4010-00 (MASKING HOOK CLAMP) ..ottt ettt ettt sttt 113
102-4020-00 (MASKING SHOCK BRACKET) .....oouiiiiiiiiiiiciiiieeicc et es st 113
102-4030-00 (BALL STUD) ..ottt bbb bbb 113
102-4040-00 (GAS SHOCK) ..ottt bbbt 113
102-4050-00 (MASKING FOOT) ...cuuiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiieic ettt bbb 113
102-4110-00 (FLUORESCENT BRACKET) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiirieieicitiirie ettt ettt 119,121
102-4150-00 (ONE/TWO BALL LIGHT SOCKET) ......ctiiiiiiiiiiiiirieieicierieieieicietseeseie ettt ea e 115,117
102-4160-00 (SEPARATOR PANEL) .....ccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciei s 115,117

102-4500-00 (H66 MASKING UNION BRACE) ..ottt 113




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

102-4510-00 (H66 MASKING FLAT BRACE) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec s 113
103-3000-01 (HIGHWAY 66 CONSOLE) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiii s 107
103-3010-00 (BALL RACK COVER) ..ottt 105
103-3020-00 (BALL PROTECTOR) ..ottt bbb 105
103-3030-00 (CAPS) ...ttt ettt ettt ee 105
103-3200-00 (BALL TUNNEL).......cuiuiiiiiieiieteieietcee ittt ettt sttt ea ettt se e ee 105
103-4030-00 (BUSHING)......coouiuiiiiieiitiiitiieietctcc ettt a e h s e a s st s b s et s s en s nen s es 113
103-4150-00 (LED PROTECTOR) ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitc sttt 117
104-2010-00 (BUMPER PAD)......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb 105
104-3030-00 (ZIGZAG) ...vuviiiiiiiicieei sttt b e s 105
106-3000-00 (CONSOLE PLANK) .....cccoiitiiiiiiiiiiieieiceteiri ettt sttt sttt ea et b et ee 107

108-3020-00 (DROP TRACK).. 105
133-3000-00 (HOOD ASSY) ..ottt sa e bbb s s bRt sen e 105
188-4500-00 (H66 MASKING UNIT FRAME ASS"Y) ..ottt 113
301-1100-00 (ELECTRIC MOTOR, 180VDC 3/4HP)......cccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici st 81
301-1200-00 (ELECTRIC MOTOR 208/230 VAC 1/2)....ucuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiciciiie ettt 101
301-5170-00 (SOLENOID) ..ottt bbb bbb bbb bbb 89
302-2200-00 (CONNECTION RETAINER) ......cccuiiiiiiiiiiieireecetttete ettt 81
302-2210-00 (ENCODER, DC MOTOR COVERY) .....cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiec st cn s nens 81
302-2410-00 (KEYWAY 3/16) c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiicciieici e 75,717,101
302-5540-00 (SOLENOID SHAFT) ...ocuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici s 89
303-5865-00 (BUSHING)......ocuiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiic et b et 111
311-1100-00 (MOTOR ASSEMBLY) ..ottt s bbb 75
322-2220-00 (MOTOR ENCODER PLATE ASS"Y) ...ttt et 81
394-8100-00 (BUNGEE CORD)......ooviuiiiiiiiieiiiicisieicic ettt ea st es st s sttt aensns s eneaen 103
50W-0700-90 (BALL LIFT TRACK SPACER MID).......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicineiesc s cn s aens 97
50W-0700-91 (BALL LIFT TRACK SPACER BOTTOM).......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiisiicicss s 97
511-0023-00 (Q-AMS VIDEO CONTROLER)......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciiiiee bt 125
511-0024-00 (/O CONTROLER).....cocuiuiuiiiiiiciii ettt b s 125
511-2800-00 (MONITOR 28 W/CABINET) ......c.cueiiiriiieiiiirieieetteie ettt ettt 109
7002-710000-62 (5/8 EXTERNAL RETAIN. RING) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc st 85
7006-000900-050 (SPRING PIN 3/32 X 12) ...oiiiiiiiiiiiciicicic s 87,89
7006-000900-100 (SPRING PIN 3/32 X 1) cooiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiici ittt 89,99
7006-001200-100 (SPRING PIN 178 X 1) oottt 87,93
7006-001800-037 (SPRING PIN 3/16 X 3/8) ....ouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiciceii ettt 85
7006-001800-112 (SPRING PIN 3/16 X 1 1/8) ..uuiiiiieieieiiecicete ettt 85

7010-000813-075 (M8-1.5 X 20 HEX CAP SCREW) ....... 109
7010-002520-062 (1/4-20 UNCXS5/8 HEX CAP SCREW) ...c.cuiiiiiiiiiiiiciciceetcc ettt 113
7010-002520-100 (1/4-20 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW) ....oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiics st 87,93,113
7010-002520-350 (1/4-20 UNCX3 1/2 HEX CAP SCREW) ..c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicit s 97
7010-002528-062 (1/4-28 UNFX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW)......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 89
7010-003118-050 (5/16-18 UNCX1/2 HEX CAP SCREW) ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiccct ettt e 77,91
7010-003118-062 (5/16-18 UNCXS5/8 HEX CAP SCREW) ..ottt 75,79, 105
7010-003118-075 (5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW) .....ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciciciine 71,75,77,79,91, 97, 101, 105, 109, 111

7010-003118-100 (5/16-18 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW) ....c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 75,97, 105, 111




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

7010-003118-125 (5/16-18 UNCXI1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicnies e 75,717,101
7010-003118-137 (5/16-18 UNCX1 3/8 HEX CAP SCREW) ...c.oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicciicc s 123
7010-003118-150 (5/16-18 UNCX1 1/2 HEX CAP SCREW) ...c.coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit s 75,97
7010-003118-175 (5/16-18 UNCX1 3/4 HEX CAP SCREW) ...c.cuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 97
7010-003118-300 (5/16-18 UNCX3 HEX CAP SCREW) ..ottt ettt 77
7010-003716-100 (3/8-16 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW) .....ciuiiiiiiiiiiiicccteeetetee sttt 75,101
7012-001024-075 (10-24 UNC X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT) .....ooviiiiiiiieiiiciiictccete st 107
7012-003118-075 (5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT) ....c.cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicici s 75,97
7012-003118-100 (5/16-18 UNC X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT) ....ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 97

7012-003118-150 (5/16-18 UNC X 1 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT)
7012-003118-175 (5/16-18 UNC X 1 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT)

7012-003118-300 (5/16-18 UNC X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT)......

7012-003118-350 (5/16-18 UNC X 3 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT)

7013-003118-125 (5/16-18 UNC X 1 1/4 ELEVATOR BOLT) ...ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicciic et 103
7014-003118-025 (5/16-18 UNC X 1/4 SET SCREW) ...c.cuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiic it 83
7014-003118-037 (5/16-18 UNC X 3/8 SET SCREW) ....c..ouimiiiiiiiiiiiicci st 101
7016-312520-100 (1/4-20 UNC X 1 FH MA SC)...ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicic et 79
7016-410632-025 (MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX1/4) ..ottt et 89
7016-410632-050 (MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCXI/2) ...cocviiiiiiiiiiiiciciieciiiccieeie st 81, 87,111
7016-410632-075 (MA SC RH SOCK 6-32 UNCX3/4) .....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciciieesesessies st 77,87
7016-411032-050 (10-32 UNFX1/2 MA SC RH SO)..coviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc st 71
7016-411032-062 (10-32 UNFX5/8 MA SC RH SO)....oiuiiiiiiiiiiii sttt 71
7016-411032-062 (MA SC RH SOCK 10-32 UNEFXS5/8) ....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiniici et 89
7016-411032-075 (MA SC RH SOCK 10-32 UNFX3/4) ....cciiiiiiiiiiirieieeierie ittt et 83
7016-411032-125 (MA SC RH SOCK 10-32 UNEFXT Y4) ...cocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciniiicicie st 83
7016-412520-075 (MA SC RH SOCK 1/4-20 UNCX3/4) ...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiciiiicc et 121
7016-413118-300 (5/16-18 UNCX3 MA SC RH SO) ...cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc st 97
7016-640407-012 (M4X0.7 X 12 MA SC PH PHILLIPS) ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicici et 111
7016-640407-020 (M4X0.7 X 20 MA SC PH PHILLIPS) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccitc ettt 111
7016-640610-016 (M6X1.0 X 16 MA SC PH PHILLIPS) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiinietcieci sttt et 111
7016-640610-025 (M6X1.0 X 25 MA SC PH PHILLIPS) ......coovoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiccec s 111
7018-001032-087 (10-32 UNFXT7/8 HEX SO CA SCW) ..ottt 77
7018-002520-087 (1/4-20 UNCX7/8 HEX SO CA SCW) ..ottt 77
7018-003118-075 (5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX SO CA SCW) ..ottt 79
7018-302520-075 (1/4-20 UNC X 0.75 FLAT SOCKET HEAD MA. SCRE)......cccceoiiiiiiiiiiiicciccceciecsieic e 105
7018-5002520-050 (1/4-20 UNC X 1in/2 ul BUTTON HEAD HEX SOCKET) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiinieiieicieeeieiese et 105

7020-002500-050 (1/4 X 1/2 SHOULDER SCREW).. .89
7020-002500-062 (1/4 X 5/8 SHOULDER SCREW)......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc sttt 87
7020-002500-075 (1/4 X 3/4 SHOULDER SCREW)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii st 89
7022-310600-075 (#6 X 3/4 WOOD SCW FH SOCK) .....c.cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciss st 117
7022-310800-100 (#8 X 1 WOOD SCW FH SOCK) .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciiiie et 95,97
7022-311000-150 (#10 X 1 1/2 WOOD SCW FH SOCK) ....c.couiuiuiiiiiinieiciiirieieieicectiee ettt et 123
7022-410600-125 (#6 X 1 1/8 TAP SCW PH SOCK) ..ottt ettt et 95
7022-411000-037 (#10 X 1 TAP SCW PH SOC)......coiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiee st aens 71

7023-410800-100 (#8 X 1 PARTICULE ROUND WASHER HEAD SCREW).......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccnnae 105




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

7024-201400-175 (#14-20 X 1 3/4 TAP SCW HEX WASHER) .....c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccc s 105
7024-610400-075 (#4 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiics st 115
7024-710800-050 (#8 X 1/2 TAP SCW PH SOCK) ....ocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiii s 97,119
7024-710800-075 (#8 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 97,105, 107
7024-711000-100 (#10 X 1 TAP SCW PH SOCK) ....coeuimiiiiriieiiirieieeete sttt et 95
7025-610600-037 (#6-32 X 3/8 THR. CUT P.H. SOCK).....c.cciriiiiiiiiiiiiieicieiieriecct ettt 115,117
7025-610600-050 (#6-32 X 1/2 THR. CUT P.H. SOCK).....c.cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici s 117
7027-200818-075 (#8-18 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER) .....ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccs s 87,113
7027-201016-050 (#10-16 X 1/2 TECK SCW HEX WASHER) .....cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 117
7027-201016-075 (#10-16 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER) .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 119,121
7028-002500-300 (1/4 X 3 LAG SCREW) ..ottt ettt ettt
7032-003118-400 (5/16-18 UNC X 4 EYE BOLT).

7034-001024-000 (10-24 UNC HEXAGON NUT) ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiictc st
7034-003118-000 (5/16-18 UNC HEXAGON NUT) ....cocoimiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiciicicie st 79,103
7034-008709-000 (7/8-9 UNC HEXAGON NUT) ...c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic st 95
7036-001032-000 (HEX NYLON NUT 10-32 UNF) ...ocuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiici e 71,73,717, 83, 89
7036-002520-000 (HEX NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC).....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiieee e 97,105,111
7036-003118-000 (HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC)......cccoovvvvrrviiiiriicccnnee 71,75,77,79,91, 95, 97,101, 103, 105, 109, 111, 113
7037-003118-000 (HEX CAP NUT 5/16-18 UNCQC).....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciectc ettt 109, 111
7038-000632-000 (6-32 UNC HEX KEEP NUT)......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicnis s 75, 87,111
7038-001024-000 (10-24 UNC HEX KEEP NUT)......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicct s 107
7038-003118-000 (5/16-18 UNC HEX KEEP NUT)......c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 97,101
7044-002520-000 (HEX THIN NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC) .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiicciineien et 87,93
7045-003118-037 (5/16-18 UNC TEE NUT).....ocuiuiiiiiiiiiiirccettrt ettt et 75
7046-000632-006 (6-32 X 1/16 WELD NUT) .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicce ettt 77,87
7046-002520-000 (1/4-20 UNC WELD NUT) ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieics st 105
7050-018043-004 (3/16 X 7/16 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER).......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 107
7050-018048-004 (3/16 X 31/64 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER).......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 73,111
7050-021050-006 (7/32 X 1/2 X 3/64 FLAT WASHER).......cociiiiiiiiiiicici e 71, 89
7050-028062-006 (9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeree et 89,105, 111
7050-034068-006 (11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER).......ccocvviiiiiiiiiiiines 71,75,77,79, 91, 95, 97, 101, 103, 105, 109, 111
7050-034100-006 (11/32 X 1 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER) .......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 105, 113
7050-034100-012 (11732 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER) .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccccns 75,171,917, 101, 103, 105, 109, 111
7050-034175-012 (11/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER)......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicic e 77,103
7050-040175-012 (13/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER) ..ottt 103, 105
7052-025050-003 (1/4 X 1/2 X 1/32 FLAT WASHER) .....c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt 87
7052-034056-003 (11in/32ul X 9in/16ul X 1in/32ul FLAT WASHER)... .. 123
7052-050087-003 (1/2 X 7/8 X 1/32 FLAT WASHER).......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicect s 87,93
7052-062100-006 (5/8 X 1 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER) .....c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 85
7052-093225-018 (15/16 X 2 1/4 X 3/16 FLAT WASHER)......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 95
7060-025046-006 (1/4 LOCK WASHER) .....ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiiin ittt 89
7060-031057-009 (5/16 LOCK WASHER) ......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiinteieeeeresie e 75,77,79,91, 101, 105, 109, 111, 113
7060-037067-010 (3/8 LOCK WASHER) ......coouiiiiiiiiiciciinirieteetts ettt ettt 75,101
7080-300000-110 (SPRING NUT 1/4-20UNC)......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiinieicicniee ettt ea et sns e 105

7080-800000-050 (S HOOK) ...ttt bbb 103




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

7080-800000-060 (CLIP FOR BUNGEE CORD) ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiieicicce et eae et 103
7080-800000-240 (NYLON EXPANSION NUT 5/16-10) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciic s 119
7150-019050-004 (.193 X 1/2 X 3/64 FLAT WASHE)......c.ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 89
7150-019075-009 (.193 X 3/4 X 3/32 FLAT WASHER) ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiici s 95
7652-020037-012 (NYLON SPACER WASHER) ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiccc ettt ettt 117
77050-050106-009 (17/32 X 1 1/16 X 3/32 FLAT WASHER)......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiciie ettt 95
8664-137112-012 (CAOUTCHOU PROTECTOR) .....ccuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicic ittt 75
9102005 (SENSOR PLATE FRONT) ....oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc bbbt 75
9102006 (PINSETTER SUPPORT PLATE).......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiic bt 75
9102007 (SIDE GUARD) .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb bbb s bbb 75
9102011 (DRAWBAR CHAIN PLATE) ...ccooiiiiiiiiiieceeeietee ettt ettt 79
9102015 (DRAWBAR SHAFT)... .83
9102016 (DRAWBAR GUIDE) ......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciee ettt 77
9102017 (DRAWBAR STOPPER) ......cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiecc ettt e a et es et ea st aeaens 77
9102019 (DRAWBAR CHAIN #40)......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic bbb 77
9102020 (BUSHING) ...ttt b bbb bbbt 83
0102025 (SHAFT) .o b s bbb 75
9102026 (LOWER REEL ARM STOPPER) ......c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccti ettt et ettt 75
9102027 (REEL ARM SHAFT) ...coiiiitiiiiiiie sttt n st ea e s aens 85
9102028 (REEL ARM) .....oiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt s s s h st s st a bbb et sea e eaeaenn 85
9102029 (ROPE HOLDING) ....coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiii ittt s eb s ens 75
9102030 (UPPER REEL ARM STOPPER)......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccii s 75
9102036 (TENSIONNER).......coiuiiiiiiiiiii bbb bbbttt 77
9102037 (STRING SUPPORT). .....cceiiiiitiiiiiirieieieicicte ettt ettt sttt b et a st e s eaenenes 75
9102038 (STRING SUPPORT) ..ottt ea et a et a e a b s es s s et sca st eaeaens 95
9102039 (SPACER ROD) ...ttt s ea et a st h Rt sen et ea st a s 95
9102044 (HINGE).......ooiiiiiiiiiiii bbb a bbb bbb 71
9102047 (D RING CLIP)....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiicirie e bbb bbb bbb 71
9102048 (TOP COVER PIVO) ...ttt bbbt 71
9102054 (OPTICAL SENSOR SUPPORT) ......cocuiuiiiiiiciciiiirecteet ettt ettt ettt 77
9102057 (SENSOR SHEAVE)......coiiiiiiiiiitc ettt n et sen e aeaens 87
9102058 (SUPPORT BRACKET)......cociiiiiiieiitiiiie ettt sttt es st sene s eaeaens 87
9102070 (BRAKE PLATE) ..ottt bbbttt 89
9102071 (BRAKE ANGLE PLATE) ..ottt st 89
9102092 (SPROCKET 40B24, 3/4 BORE).......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicici s 77
9102094 (SPROCKET 40BL5)....cutiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeittneete ettt sttt bt a e eae s 77

9102200 (SIDE FRAME-RIGHT)... 75,77
9102203 (TOP COVER BRACKET) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecicec ettt sttt ss s s et en st eaeaens 71
9102205 (SIDE FRAME-LEFT) ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic bbb 77
9102210 (BOTTOM MOUNTING PLATE).......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 75
9102213 (DRAWBAR ADJUSTMENT PLATE) ....cociiiiiiiiiiiii st 79
9102220 (BRAKE CHANNEL SUPPORT) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeec sttt ettt 91
9102221 (CONTROLLER BRACKET).....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiccctieee ettt et ettt 91
9102230 (COMMAND SUPPORT CHANNEL).......cociiiiiiiiiiiiicec sttt aens 75

9102250 (DRAWBAR BRACE) ..ottt 79




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

9102255 (ACTUATOR BRACKET) ......oovovvvoooeeeeoeeesesssssaissssssssseseeseseeeeseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sesesssssssssssssmmmmssssssssssssssssssssssseeeee 79
9102260 (PLATE BLANK) ......cooiooooreeeeoooeeveeeeeeooooosssssssssssessssss s eessesssssssssmsmsssssssss e eseessesssssssssmmmmmssssesssss e 77
9102281 (DRIVE CHAIN) ......ooiiiooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoessssssssseesess s ssesssssssssmsmssssssss e eesesssssssssmmmmmesssesss e 75
9102292 (SPROCKET 40B24, 5/8 BORE).............ooooeeiseesossssosssesseeeeeeseeessessssemmeesmssssssssesss s seesseeeseesessssssssssmmemmmssse e 75
9102350 (DRIVE SHAFT) ... eeeeeeeeeoeeeeooeoeeeseeeeesseeee e eesesesessssssessssssssese e sse e eeeeeseesessssssssssmmsemmmsseee e essssseeee s 77
9103005 (CENTERING RING) w......oooovvooeveeeeeoeooeeemeesosessesesseeseee s seeesessssssemssssmssesesesessese s eeseeeseesesssssssssssmsemmesseee s sesessseeeseeeeeee 95
9103006 (PLASTIC PROTECTOR) .......oovvvvvvvvvooeoeeeeesssssssasssssssssssessseeeeseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss e sessesesssssssssssssmmmmsssssssssssssssssssseseeeee 95
9103011 (DRAWBAR GUIDE) .........oooooovoeeeeeeeoooeessssssssessssssssees s esesssssssssmssmsssssssss st eseseesesssesssssssssmmmmmsssssssss e 79
9103014 (SHEAVE PLATE)....ooooooosooooooooeoeveeeeeooooeoesssssssssessssss s ssesssssssssssmmssssssss s essesssssssssmmmmmmsssssss e 83
9103058 (WHEEL MOVEMENT DETECTOR)............iiiiiiooiooooooseseeeeseeeseeeeeoeomesssssssssesss s seesseeessesessssssssssmmmmmmsnsnsssess s 87
9103059 (NYLON SHOULDER WASHERY) ........ooooocoiiosssosssosooesseeeeeseeeseeeesseemsssssesessessssssessseesseeeeessessssessssssmmemmessnsesssesssssssssseesseeeeeee 87

9103070 (BRAKE CAM)...... .89
9103071 (PLASTIC SPACER)............ooooooooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseesseseseeseess et eeessmomosesesessseseeeeseseee et smmemeeeeesssseseseee e 83,89
9103072 (GUIDE WHEELD)............oooommooooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeessessssssseseeses s sesomossesessssssssseseeeessses s stossmmmmeeesssssesseseeee e 89
9103201 (PIN DETECTION COVER TMS) ...oovvvvveooseesseeeee e eeceoemomeoesessssssesseeesesees s s essmmmmmmssssssssssesseeeeeseesses e 7
9103202 (REAR COVER) ..o eeeoeeeeeeeeeeseseesseee e sesesmssessessssssssssee et sesememmmsssesssssesseseseeeeeseeesesssessssss e 7
9103203 (TOP COVER) e eoeooeeeveeeseeseee e seesemsmsessesssssseses et eemmmsssessssssseeeeee e eeeseesse s 7
9105070 (EXTENSION SPRING) ......ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseessesesssesssesseessecosseessessssesseseeseseessessesssesssssessecesecmessessesesseseeseesessessessssssssssss 87,89
9106004 (PINSETTER SUPPORT TABLE) .....oooooosssssosseeeeseeteeeeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeseseeseeeeesessess e etemmmmmemseeesssssesseeeeeeeeee s 95
9106005 (BOTTOM TABLE ASS'Y) .....oooooooveoeeereeeeesesessessesesseesessseesommomeesesesssssseseeesees st ssmemmseesosssesseseeseeees e 95
9122015 (DRAWBAR ASSEMBLY).......ooooovoveveeeeeeeseeesesssssessseessssess s esessmommomsessssssssssseseseesesssessess e ssemmmmmsssssssssseeseeeseseessessesssses 79
912202 (REEL ARM ASSEMBLY) ....oooovooeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeessessessssessesseceesmsessessessseeseseessessessssesesses s sssessesemmmmseessssssssssessssesssesssssssssssss s 85
9122027 (REEL ARM SHAFT ASSEMBLY )..oovvvvvrooooesseeseeeeseeeeeseeeeeeosoeeesesessesesseeesssessssssesssssssssessmemsmessesssssessesessesesseessesssssss s 75
9122057 (PIN DETECTION ASSEMBLY) ..covvvvveveesseeeeeeeeeeesees s seceecceeseesseseseeseseeesessessessssesssssssssssecsemmeesoesssssssseseeeesessesssessssssssss s 75
9122070 (PIN BRAKE ASSY) .....oooooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesessses s eeemmsoeoeesesssssesseseeeeee s stomsmmmeeoesssssesseseeee e 91
9122220 (BRAKE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY) .....ooosossoosesseeeeeeeteeeeeroooooeooeeesseseseseeseeee s stsmmmmeoseessssssesseseeeeeees s 75
9133014 (SHEAF PLATE ASSEMBLY) ....oovvvvvvvveeeeoeoesessee e esesoemooeesssesssssssesesesessesssssss s essmmmmmmssssssssesesseeeeeseesees e 83
E-020-183-6-110 (CORD 110V 6”)....eccooeeroeoooeoeeeommeooeeseseeseeeeeeeseessesssssssssesssssessesessmmsesessssssssssesessssssesssssses st secsmmmmessesseseseeseeeessesee 119
E-020-183-8-220 (CORD 220V 8”).....ccooeeroeooeeoeeeemmeoeeeeeseeseseeseeseesesssesssessss s sesessmmmsssessesssssssesssessssessssssesssssss s ssmmmmessesseseseeseseesseese 121
B-056 (CABLE TIES)...ovvvooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesseeeoecesmoeeseeesesesesseeeeseessessesessssssseesseemesssessssssssseseeeseesessesseessessessessssssmmesmesressseeseeeesreese 109, 111
E-1052C5-115 (115VAC GREEN PILOT LAMP)......ooooooooeoesoeseeeeeeeee e seeoeoooeeeoessssseeseeeseeeeesse s emmmmmeeeessessseseeeeeeeeee 129
E-1090C1-28 (RED LED 2AVAC) .....ccccceeeceeeccooeoeoeeeseseeeeeeeeeeseesees s sommmmeosesesssssessesese e smmmmmmmeesesseseeeseeeeee e 129
E-12-240XT (LAMP SOCKET).........ooooooooooeeeeeeesseseeesssssssseesesseseessesessmosssssssssssesessesessess e e st smmmmmmessessssssesseeseesessessee s 115
E-1252 (MINIATURE LIGHT BULB 28V).......ooooooovoveeeeeeeeoeeessesesssseesessesseeseceoseemesssesessssessesessessesssesssssess st sscssmmmessesseseseeseeeesreson 115
E-3120-F321-8 (ETA THERMAL CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A) ........oooeeecccccosooeereeeesseseseeseseeessesessssessssssssessscsommmessessesesseseeeesresen 129
E-323HDS12-5 (TERMINAL STRIP (5 POSITION)) c..ooooooooeeseeeeeeeeeeeeses oo ceccomrmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseessessssesessessssseemmessessseseseseeeee e 115,117

E-3302M (CONNECTEUR A LOOMEX) .... 119
E-565 (PLASTIC WIRE CONNECTOR) ........cooooouumiesiessssssssesseeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseessessssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssesseeeeseees 121
E-591BK (PUSH BUTTON) .....ooiiiiooooooveeveooeoeoooesossesssssssss e esessssssssssmssssssssssssss e sesessssssssmmmsssssss e eeeseee 107
E-660-09 (CABLE CLAMP) .....oooooooiooooooooooovoeeeoeoooeooeossssseesessss e ssessssssssssssmsssssssss e eesesssssssssmmmmmmsssssss e 89
E-9801600 (ENTROPY 2000 TICKET DISPENSER)...........oorooivvooovoeoooooeeeeosesssessssesssssseeesseeeessssesssessemmeessssessssssessse s 107
E-F24 (FIXTURE 24")..ooooooooooe oo oeeeeeeeeoeeoooeseeese e eeeessesessssesesesesse e eeeeessesssmsesesesessee s seeeeeeeeeeeeee e 119
E-F24T (20W FLUORESCENT LIGHT 24").........oiiiioooooooooeeoeeoeeeeeeeeooeeesooeseeesesesesessesssssseeesseeeesseessssesssssesemesesssnsesssessssssessseeeeeeeeeeseee 119
E-F24T8 (FIXTURE 24" 1 TUBE 50HZ 220V) ....ocooiiooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesveeoesososssssssssssssssssssssess e seeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssseseeeeseeees 121

E-F24TT8 (18W FLUORESCENT LIGHT 24" T8)....cccuiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccics st 121




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

E-GP1A05 (ENCODER OPTICAL SENSOR)........ccoiiiiiiomoeieeoeeeeeeseveveoeeosssssssssssssssssssssssesesseeeesssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssesseeseesssssssssnones 81
E-LED1240G (LED 12/40V AC/DC - GREEN) ........cceeiiiiioioieeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssvooommsesssssssssssssssss e eeeeeesessssssssmmmsssssssssessss e esseeseseeeeeeee 117
E-LEDI1240R (LED 12/40V AC/DC = RED) ...o.ooooooieessoeeosoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeoesssssssssssss s sesesssssssssmmssssssssssss s seseeeeseeeeeeees 117
E-MDO01-01 (CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT PCB).........ooooooovoooeveeeeoeoeeeeooeesessssessssesseesseeeeseeessesesssommsemmmsesssssse s seeeeeeeeeeeeee 127
E-MDO1-03 (PCB DISPLAY FULL SET)......ocoooioiiiooeoeooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeesoeessosesssesesesssssssesssssseessseeeesessssssssssssessmesesssssessesssssssssseeeeseeeeeseee 127
E-MD03-01 (POWER CONNECTING BOARD) ........cooooiooooeeoeeoeeeeeooeeeoeoeeeeeseeessessesesssssseeesseeeeseeeesesesssssesesmsessssssssesessssessseeeeeeeeeeseee 127
E-MDO05-01G (LED PCB = GREEN) ............oooooiiisssssssssssssseeeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseeesssssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssseseeeeseees 117
E-MDO92-01 (AC DRIVE PCB) ......ooooooovooveooeeooooesosssssesssssssss e sesssssssssssmssssssssssss e eeesesessssssssmmmsssssss s sseeeeeseeeeseees 127
E-MD98-02 (CONNECTOR PANEL).......ooovvoooooooooeeeesseissssssesseeeeeeeeseessssssssssmsmssssssssssssss s seeesseeeesessssssssssmmmmsssssss s ssessseeeseeeeeeseee 127
E-PB-4A-115 (POWER BAR 4 OUTLETS 115V) ceooooooooooooooooooooeeeeeeeeoeeooooeeeeeeesesesse s eeeeesseessesesssssmsemesess e eeesene 119
E-PB-4A-220 (POWER BAR 4 OUTLETS 220V) w.....oooooooooooooeeeeeeeooeeeoomeeeeeseessesessesssseseeesseeeeseeeesssesssssesesesesssesssssesessssessseeeeeeeeeeseee 121
E-QU0220 (20A CIRCUIT BREAKER)....... 129
E-THS3350 (CONNECTEUR A LOOMEX) .....ciimiiomiinonesseeeeeeeeeseoessosossessssssssssssssssssssss s sesssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssesssseeseessssssssssoons 81
E-TM120U5 (TOROID POWER TRANSFORM) ......ccooooioereoeceeveeeveeeeooeesessssssssssssssssssssees e sesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssseseeeeeeeees 127
E-W28XQIA-2 (OVERLOAD 2A PB) .....ooovvvoooooooooooeesosessssssesseeseeeeeseessssssssosmmsssssssssss s seeessseeesesessssssssmmmssssssssssss s seeeeseees 129
E-W28XQIA-3 (OVERLOAD 3A PB) ...oooooooooooeeeiiesseoeooeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeseeeesomesssessssssssse e sesssssesssmsmsemmsssss e seeeeeeeeeeseees 129
E-W28XQIA-4 (OVERLOAD 4A PB) ....ooooooooooooeieeoseooeoeeeeeeee oo eeseseeeesomesessssssessss e seeeessesssssesssmmmsemmssss e seeeeeeeeeeeeees 129
E-W28XQIA-5 (OVERLOAD SA PB) ....ooooooooooeeooosseeoseoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeessosessssseseeeesessesssseseeeeseeeesseesessesssmsesesesessesesssesssessessseeeeeeeeeesene 129
E-W28XQIA-8 (OVERLOAD 8A PB) .......oooooooeeuouiissoosssssseeeeeeeeeeeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseeeeeeeseees 129
1-022A (STRING ASSEMBLY 14 FOOT (4.3 METERS)) .........oooommmomomeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeesssesssssssssssssssssssssmmmommooesosssssseeeeeseeesess s 73
M-0011 (STORAGE REEL AXLE)........oooovoovvoooooooeomeeesssssssssssssssssssseeeeeeessesssssssssmsmmsssssssss st sssssssseseeseessesssssssssmmmmmmmssssssss s 85
M-0041 (SPECIAL SCREW).......ooovvvovooooooeeeeeeeeessssssessssseseeseeseeesesesssesesemsessssssss s eeeseeeeessssssemsmemmesesseseses e eeeeseeeeeseeeessesennees 95
M-0042 (STORAGE REELD).....oooovvvvoooooeooooeoiesesessesssseesesseeeeeeeseeeseseseseemmssssssssseesse s ee e eeeesesssessssssssmmemesessesssese e eeeeeeeesessseessesennees 85
M-0100B (BUSHING).....ooooos oo oo oeoeeeeoeeeooeeeeeeseseeesessessee s eeeeesssssssssssssessesesesseseesses e e s eeeeeesesssssseememeemsseee s seseeeseseeeeeeeeeeeees 87,93
M-0190 (STEEL COLLARY) ......coooeooeeooeveveeeevevoeooesssssssssssssssssssss s eessssssssssssssssssssssss s sssss s seesseeeesssssssssssmmssnsssssss s 83
M-043-1 (SHEAVE) ....ooooooeiooeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevevssssoossssssssssssssssss s eesssss s eeesssssssssssmmmnnsssssss s 93
M-0540-100 (SAFETY GUARD CLAMP) .........oooooiiieessisssseseeseeseeeeeseeeesssssesmmosssssssssssssss s sseesseeeesesessssssssmmmsssssssssssss e sseeeseeeeeeseees 123
M-0540-105 (SAFETY GUARD CLAMP (THD)) .......ooiiiomoooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeomeesesessesssseseeesseeeeeseeesssesssmemsesesesss s seeeeeeeeeeseee 123
M-0540-110 (SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (AP)).......ooioooooooooevooeeeoeeeooooemeoseeesessssesssseseeesseeeeeseeesssessssseesmmmssss s seeeeeeeeeeseee 123
M-0540-120 (SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (LANE)) ... ooooooovooeeooeeooooeeeeesssessssssssseseeesseeeeseeessssesssmmmesssssseesssssssesessssessseeeeeeeeeesene 123
M-0540-70 (CUSHION SUPPORT) ......ooovvvvvvvvveeeeeessssssssssssssssessseseeeeesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseesseeessesssssssssssmsmmsssssssssssssssssssssssseeeeeeees 103
M-0540-75 (CUSHION CHAIN) .......oooovvvvvvovvvoeeeoemessessssssessssssesseseeeeeeseesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseeeesesesssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssseeese e 103
M-0690-01-1 (CHAIN LINK #40) ......oooovooovvooeeeeoeeoeemsssssssssssssssessse s seessessssssssssssmssssssssssssssssesssssesseseessessesssssssssmmmmmsssssssssssssss e 75
M-0690-21 (FLANGE BEARING) .........ooooooomeeeeiesssssssssseeeeeeeseeeseseseseeemeeesessssesssssss e ssseeeessesssesssssememmsmssessessesss e eeeeseeeesseseessesennees 77
M-0700-07 (DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY) ........ciiiiioiioiiooooeeeeeeoeeseseeeeooeeoeeemeseesssssss s eeeseeseesesssssessemsesssssssessse s eeeeseeeseseseessesennees 97
M-0700-09 (MOTOR BASE PLATE) .....ooooooeoeiessesesoeesoeeeeeeseeeeesesosesesesssesssesssssssssseesseeeeessesssssssssemmemesmsessesesesesssssssssssseeeeseeeseeesssssesennnes 97

M-0700-10 (IDLER SPROCKET 40B10).. .97
M-0700-10-02 (STEEL BUSHIING) ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieicic ettt n st sen e eaeaens 97
M-0700-14 (CHAIN COUPLING SPECIAL) ....cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic st 97
M-0700-15 (HALF LINK) ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s s 97
M-0700-21-2 (PULLEY MASOXS5/8) ..ottt s bbb 101
M-0700-22 (CARROUSEL PULLEY) .....uiiiiiitiieiiiiinieieieicctetsi ettt ettt ettt a bbb enene 97
M-0700-27 (CROSS CHAIN TRAVEL SHAFT) ..ottt ettt 97
M-0700-29 (THREADED ROD)......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiicice st a et nsas s 101

M-0700-29-1 (PULLEY GUARD BRACKET) ......ccioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic st 101




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

M-0700-55 (BALL LIFT BOTTOM PROTECTOR) .........eiiiiooioneseseeeeseeeeveesseeossesssssssssssssssssssssessseseesesesssssssssssssssmmssssssssssssssssssssseseeee 97
M-0700-67 (STEEL BEARING BLOCK) ..........oooooeoeeeeaeeiesssssssssseeseseeeeseeessesssossmessssssssssssssssssssssessseeessssessssssssssmmsmmmssssssssssssssssseessseeeeee 97
M-0700-90 (BALL LIFT FRAME ASSEMBLY) ......ooooooouoiisiioooseseeeeseeeseeeeseeeessssmsssssssssssssssssesssesesessesssssssssssmmmmmssssssssssssssss e 97
M-0701-100 (BALL LIFT FRONT COVER TOP) .........ooioooooooroveoooooeoomoeeesesessssssssessseeeeeeeseseesesessemsmmomessssessessssssssssseeseeeeseeesssssssseeseneees 97
M-0701-30 (BALL LIFT ASSY)...oovvvvvvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeossssssesssssseeeeeeeeeeseesssssessssssssssesssessssssssssssesesseeeesseessssssssmsesemesesssessesssessssssesssseeeeeeeeesene 101
M-0701-94 (BALL LIFT BRIDGE)...........ccoeieiiessisssssesoesseeeeeoeseeeeesesssesememessseseessssssssssssssseeeesesessssssssssmmemessssesesssssssssssssesseesseeeseseessssesennoes 99
M-0701-96 (H66 ELEVATOR REAR COVER)..........ccoiiieessosssssseeeeeseeeeesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sesssssssssssssemmsssssssssssssssssssssseseeeee 99
M-0701-97 (ALUMINUM TRACK). ....oooooovvvoeoeoeoeoooooesessessssesssseseese e seeesesssssesssssssssssassessssssssseeesseseseesssssssssssssmsmmmmssssssss e 99
M-0701-97-1 (VINYL TRACK 46 (1.17M)) ....ooovooeeeeeeeereoesssssssosseessseeeeseeesesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssesssssessesesssssssssssmmmmmmsssssssssssssssssessseeeeee 99
M-0701-98 (ELEVATOR TRACK BRACKET) ........ooooiiomooroooeovovevoeeeooooooeooeseessssssssssseeseeeseeseesesssseessemsemessoss s seesseeeeeesssssesessesennnee 99
M-BMQ1133-3 (MOTOR REDUCER) .......ooocoeeiieeeoessessssseoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeesememessesssessssssssssssseeeseeeeeessesessssssssmmmesmsessnnsesessssssseseeeseeeeeee 75,101

P-001A (DRAWBAR SHEAVE PLATE)............oooooceioesissosesosssssseeeeeeeeesesesssessseemsssessessssssssssssesseeeesesesssssssssesssssmmsemmessnseseessssssssseessseeeeeoe 77
P-O16A (PULLEY) .oooooooooeeeeee oot eoeooeeooseesseeeee e essmmmmsessssessssseese e esmmemeesessesseseseeeee e 83,87,93
P-043 (PULLEY SHEAVE GUARD)..........oooooooooeeeeesosesseeseseeseeses e eesrmoomeeeesssssssseseeseeesses et sememoeoesssssesseseees e 95
P-0540-100 (SAFETY GUARD GLASS).......ooooooooeeeeeeeeiossossseeseeseeeseseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesessseesssssssssssssmmmsssssssssssssssssessssseseseeeeseees 123
P-0540-110 (SAFETY GUARD SPACER) .....oooooooooeeeeeeissssssosseeeeeeeeeeeeesesessemeemssessssssssss s seeeeeeeeesesessssssssmmmemssssssesse e seeeeeeeeeeseee 123
P-0700-100 (PULLEY GUARD (INNER)) ........oooooooeeeeissssssossseeeeeeeseesesesesseommmssesss s eessseeeseeeessesessssssssmmmesssnssssse s seeeeeeeeeeseee 101
P-0700-101 (PULLEY GUARD (OUTER)) .....ooooooooeeeessesssseseeseeeeeeeeeeeeesesssesoesssssseessessssssesssseeeeseessessessssssssmmmessenssesssesssssssssseeeeeeeeeeseee 101
P-0700-69 (CHAIN GUIDE)............ooooomooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesesessesssssssesses e eesommooeeessesssssseseessee s stomsmmmmseesssssesseeeeee e 99
P-0700-71 (BALL GUIDE BOTTOM) ......ooovvoooooeeeesoesesseeseseeseeeeseeeeeooomoeoeesessssseeeeeeess s essemmmmmmeeesosssesseseeseeeesess e 99
P-1133-3 (REDUCER VENT)......ooooiiiiooooovoveoveeeoooeooosssssssssssss e e e eeesssssssssmmmssssssssssss s e sessssssssssmmmsssssss s sseeeeeee e 101
P-241-1 (MUSHROOM BUSHING).......oooovvvoooooeoeeeemeeeessessessssesseeeseeeeeeseessesesssesmessssssssssess s eesseeesessessssssssesmmeemmenssses e 73
P-700-13 (BALL GUARD OUTSIDE) .........ooovvooooooooeeeeomesessessssssesssseeeeseeesesessseeesssmmssssesssssssssssseesseeesessessssssssssmmemmmssssssssessssse s 99
P-700-55 (BOTTOM BALL LIFT GUARD)..........ocooeceeiseesesosseeseeeeeeeeeeseeeseeessseemsssesssessssessssssesseeeeseseesessesssssssssmmsemmsssnneesesssssssssssssseeeeeee 99
Q72-0241-50 (HIGHWAY/BUGGY BOWL PIN) ......oooooooooiiteeteeeeececoeooeoeereoeeeeeeeeeeesese s esmmmeemsseesssssesseeeeeeeees e 73
Q81-1050 (PIN STRING - 50 METERS ROLL) .......ooooovsreseeteeeeeteeeeerooeeoeeoeveoeseeseeeeeeeessessessssess st emmmeeesssssesseeeee e 73
R-014 (BUMPER PAD).......iiioiiooooooooeeoeeeveeoeeeoooooessssssss st ssesssssssmsmsmsssssss e essesssssssssmmmmmemssenss e 95
R-0540-70 (CUSHION [FRONTI) ...oooooovvooveoooeeeeoeeeoesessssssees s oo seseesesessmesmsssssssess s ee s e seeessesesssssessmememssnssess e seeeeeeeeeesone 103
R-0540-75 (CUSHION APRON) .......oooovvvoovoooooeeeeeroesssssssssssssseeseeeeeesesessssesssemmesssssses s ee s ee e eesesssessssmmmessssss et eeeeeeeeeeseee 103
R-0540-76 (CUSHION [REAR)........ooooovvvooooooooeeeeeeeesssessssessesseeseeeeeeeessessssssssssssseesseessesssssseessseeeeseeeesessssssssssmmmessssesesssesessssessseeeeeeeeeeseee 103
R-0700-01 (V-BELT) w..oooooooooeeete e ceooeoeoeeoeeesseesee e esoseoesesessssssesesese e memmemmeesesessseeseee oo 101
$-074 (STORAGE REEL SPRING)..........ooooooooereseeesssesssseseessesessessemomoeeeessssssseseesseeees et stomsemmmeeesssssesseseeee e 85
S-080 (EXTENSION SPRING).........oorovvvovveeeeooeeemesmssssssssssssssssssssssesseeeseessesssssesssssmmsssssssssssssss s seeesesseessessesssssssssmmmmmsmssssssss e 75
SB-043-1 (PULLEY SHEAF) ........ooooroooooovovooeeoooooooeeoeessssess e oo seeeeeeeeeeseeesesesssesssesmsssssess s ee e eeeeesessssssssssmsemmmesses e 95
SB-0700-13 (BALL LIFT CHAIN)......ooooooovvooooeooeooeooeeeoessesssosseesseeseeeeeeseeesesesesemmssssssssss s sesesssee s essessssssssssmmemmmsnssnss e 99
SB-1500-31-Q (BALL DETECTOR). .....ooovoooooeeeeeeeeseessesssssseeseeeeeeeeseeeesessssemsssesesessssssssssssssseeeeseeeesesssssssssememesssnsssessesesssssssseeeeeeeeeeseee 125

SB-9802200-230 (POWER BOX)........cccccueuenee 125
SB-9802300-10 (PIN DETECTOR TMS ASS'Y ..ottt aens 75
SB-9802300-10 (PIN DETECTORS).......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii st 125
SB-9808210-230 (DC DRIVE ASS'Y) ..ottt 127
SB-ECIL-325-FS (OPTICAL SENSOR ASS"Y WHITE) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 77
SB-ECIL-325-PD (OPTICAL SENSOR ASS'Y RED) .....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiccerieeietcct sttt et 87
Z-452 (WARNING STICKER) ......cocuiiiiiiiiiiiieieiccteiet ettt ettt ettt ettt s e bbbt s bbb e senne 99
Z-HW66-003 (HIGHWAY PANEL)......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiices s 109, 111

Z-HW66-004 (PLASTIC STICKER) ....ocoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 107




PARTS NUMBER INDEX

Z-QI100-4156 (STICKER) .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiieieie ettt 117




ISTILLTON NN &3

&

Copyright 2006 QubicaAmf Worldwide

Version 1.3




Revision Control Sheet

Release Date Description Author
R1 January 2005 Add ball protector, add voltage change | Andre Hebert
instruction.
R1.1 May 2005 Change masking unit back light for single | Andre Hebert
one. 122-4600-115 122-4600-220
RI1.1 May 2005 Update gutter and bumper. Andre Hebert
R1.1 May 2005 Add ball protector in pit area Andre Hebert

Document Information Sheet

Document name Release Date Author

Highway 66 User manual second Edition R1.doc January 2005 Andre Hebert




INSTALLATION
Very Important:

REMOVE POWER BEFORE PROCEEDING!

The power box is shipped wired for 220-240 Vac operating voltage; if the supply voltage is 200-
208 Vac you must change the wiring inside the power box. Open both covers of the power box,
on the left side you will find the interconnection board (E-MDO03-01d) find the wire that is
connected on CO34, disconnect it and connect it to CO33. Refer to the picture below.

E-MD0O3-01D
CONNECTING BOARD

€032
[ —)

CO33 Coz4

——

200-208VAC
WRING
OL5A -CO34
OL5A -CO34
220240VAC
VWIRING

 $B-9808210-230

TMS DC DRIVE
DC DRIVE OPERATING
VOLTAGE SELECTOR Part#:
E-HDC40F
220-240VAC  200-208VAC
WIRING VWIRING
L1 - White L1 - White
L2 - Red L2 - Black

T203 - Black T203 - Red
T208 - Yellow T208 - Yellow




You also have to change the wiring on each DC Drive, they are located
inside the power box in the upper part of the box. On top of the DC Drive
you will find a small transformer, refer to the picture to make the right
wiring.




INSTALLATION
Important Notice...

This document is intended to be a reference for QubicaAmf installation approved team. In this

document we assume that the installation team received the appropriate training from QubicaAmf
Worldwide.

Before starting any installation of Highway 66 read this document carefully and pays good
attention to the Warning.

Overview

Read carefully all the Warnings prior to begin installation.




Step by step

Chapter Overview

Read carefully all the Warnings prior to begin installation.




INSTALLATION

Step 1

Overview

The overall dimension of the unit is:

Length: 39’ 9-1/2” (14555mm), we strongly suggest to have at least 2’ (610mm) of service area in the back
of the machines.

Width: 9° 2-1/2” (2807mm) including the monitor post.

Height: 8’ 2-3/8” (2498mm) from floor to top of monitors.

Each optional section will add 7° (2134mm) to the unit; you can have 2 optional sections.

See diagram HIGHWAY66 39+7+7 (Highway66 general Layout) page A-151

General Layout

Trace out the area where the HW66 unit is to be installed. See diagram HW66 39 000 page A-152

Follow the instruction from the diagram to trace the A,B,C line on the floor.

Important: If there is optional section to the installation, add 7° (2134mm) for each section to the total length
of the unit.

If you have more than one unit to install, the distance between each unit must be 4 34” (120mm) between
each unit. Refer to Diagram IN-H66-039-000 page A-152

You must leave 4” (101mm) between the outer edge of the unit and any wall that you might have each side
of the unit. This is necessary for the monitor’s post that exceeds the unit.

Step 2

Lane Frame Installation Refer to drawing IN-H66-039-001 page A-153

There is 3 different kind of lane frame; the pit frame, the approach frame and the common lane frame.
Layout the pit frame section of left lane, square with line C and B. Layout the pit frame section of right lane
in line with line C. The distance between the two pit frame section must be 6 4” (159mm), Use the Pit
union plank (Item #1) to fixed the two sections together, see Detail A in diagram.

If you have more than one unit to install, layout the pit frame of the other unit along with line C, you must
leave 4 34 (120mm) between each unit. Refer to Step 15 and Diagram IN-H66-039-025 and 026 Page A-
170 for installation of union kit.

Once you have the pit frame layout, you can layout the common lane section of the first lane along line B.
Before screwing those sections in place, verify the total distance from the back of the pit frame section to
the end of the last lane section. The distance must be 28’ (8534mm) for a standard installation add 7°
(2134mm) for each additional section; you can leave space between each lane section in order to meet the
exact measurement.

Use 5 #10 x 2 ¥2” screw to fixed each lane section together, 3 screw for the sub lane and 2 screw for the
base, see detail B in Diagram.

Once all the lane sections of the left lane are fixed together line up lane section of the left lane, use the ball
return common plank (Item #7 of drawing IN-H66-039-002 page A-154), this part will give you the exact

distance between the two lanes. Screw that part temporally since you will need to remove it for the gutter

&

installation.




Step 3

Approach Frame Installation Refer to Drawing IN-H66-039-002 page A-154

At the end of the last lane frame of each lane, screw the approach support (Item #1) using 8 #10 x 2 ¥2” screw, refer at
detail A of the drawing IN-H66-039-002 page A-154. Layout the approach frame of the first lane square with lane B
and A, layout the other approach frame be sure to respect distance between each frame.

Install the Link approach to lane (Item #6) before you fixed them, be sure to have 8’ (2438mm) from the edge of the
lane frame and the end of the approach frame, if necessary leave space between the two.

Once you have the entire approach frame fixed with the lane frame, install the common approach filler (Item #5 #3 #2
#4).

Important:

If you install more than one unit Refer to Step 15 and Diagram IN-H66-039-025 and 026 Page A-170 for
installation of the union Kkit.

Step 4

Kickbacks and Pit installation
Refer Diagram_IN-H66-039-003 page A-Error! Bookmark not defined.

Install the kickbacks as show in the diagram, at the same time install the left and right pit support (Item #1 and 2) and
the Double kickback pit support (Item #3). Adjust the height of the leveling foot to support the kickbacks.

At this time you should run the wires from the pinsetter area to the front ball rack and to the monitors post.

Step 5

Machines and Pit Installation
Refer Diagram IN-H66-039-004 page A-156
Install the flat gutter (Item #16) using 6 #10 x 1 ¥2”.

Install the ball return start plank; follow by the ball return common plank. (Item #3 and 4)
Install the main cross support for the machine (Item #12)

Install the front kickback panel (Item #2)

Install the ball track frame assembly (Item #5)

Install the elevator side bracket (Item #13)

Install the elevator kickback panel (Item #1) refer to detail A of the IN-H66-039-004.

Refer Diagram IN-H66-039-005A page A-Error! Bookmark not defined.

Install the pit frame assembly (Item #4) and secure it in place using the pit retaining bracket (Item #1).

Install the elevator; note that you have to remove the rear cover of the elevator in order to install it.
Install the two special capping in front of the kickback (Item #12 and 13)

Assemble the drop track using item #2 and 3 and install as show in the drawing.

Install the ball protector as per detail A and B in drawing IN-H66-039-010B on page A-165
Assemble the elevator motor as show in drawing IN-H66-039-005B page A-158

Install the machine on their support; refer at drawing IN-H66-MEB03-001 and IN-H66-MEB03-002 page A-176
and A-177




INSTALLATION

Step 6

Monitor Post and Side Panel Installation

Refer to Drawing IN-H66-039-006A page A-159
Install the side panels (Item #1) each side of the unit, start from the foul line.
Counter sink 6 holes per side panel refer to detail B, use drywall screw #6 x 1 5/8”.

Assemble the overhead brace (Item #4) to the monitor post, position the post as show in the diagram and mark the 4
fixation holes. Refer to detail A for the dimensions and position of the holes.

At this time you should run the cabling inside the monitors post.

Once you have installed the monitor post, you can proceed with the installation of the monitors and their supports, see
diagram IN-H66-039-006B page A-160.

If you install only one unit you can install the rest of the side panel each side of the lane.

Note: If you install more than one unit side by side refer to Step 15 and Diagram IN-H66-039-025 and 026 Page
A-170

Step 7

Gutter Installation

In order to provide as much information to ease the installation of the gutter, you will find at the end of this manual a
series of picture with reference number.

In this step there are three different procedures for the gutter:

e Installation of the standard gutter.

e Installation with the bumper wall.

e Installation with bumper wall and automatic activation kit, this option is available only with the BES
scoring system.

For parts list of the gutter please refer to drawing in page A-Error! Bookmark not defined., A-Error!

Bookmark not defined., A-Error! Bookmark not defined. and A-Error! Bookmark not defined.

Before starting with the gutter installation, install the gutter junction bloc at each junction of the lane frame
see Diagram IN-H66-039-007A page A-161 and picture 1 and 2 page A-192.

Standard Installation (Without Bumper):

Start with the short section in front of the machine, use screw #8 x 2” to screw down the section there is
holes in the bottom of the rail. Push the gutter against the lane before screwing it. (See picture #9 page A-
194)

Layout the second section and screw it in place, insert the decorative molding. Repeat those operations for
each other section, except for the last one. For the last one don’t put the screw at the fall line, raise the end
of the gutter in order to be able to insert the last section of the decorative molding, push far enough to be
able to put the last screw of the gutter. (See picture #10 and 11 in page A-196)

Push back the molding against the approach, on the last 6” of the molding in front of the kickback use
silicone to glue in place the molding. (See picture #12 in page A-198)

Installation with Bumper:

The gutter are ship with the bumper rail already insert in the gutter.




Start with the short section in front of the machine. Raise the rail in order to be able to screw the section in place, push
the gutter section against the lane. (See picture #13 page A-199)

Layout the other section of the gutter, attach the bumper rail together using the plastic rivet, beware to insert the rivet
on the side that the hole has the ¢ bore. Use a C clamp to insert the rivets (See picture 5 page A-194).

Fix all the others section up to the last one at the approach. On the last section insert a 9” (228mm) long decorative
molding before screwing the section in place, once the gutter section is fixing, use silicone to glue in place the
decorative molding. Insert an 18 (457mm) decorative molding in the short gutter section in front of the kickback, use
silicone to glue it in place.

Installation with Automatic Bumper: Option available only with BES scoring system
Before you start installing the gutter, you must run the air hoses under the lane from the back of the unit.

The first step is to install the activation kit, located in the first lane frame section between the second and third
transversal support, it must be mount flush with the top of the transversal support and in a manner that the activation
arm is located at 34” (19mm) from the sub lane. (See picture 3 and 4 page A-193). Once the activation kit is in place,
complete the air connections before installing the gutter.

Start with the short section in front of the machine. Raise the rail in order to be able to screw the section in place, push
the gutter section against the lane.

Layout the other section of the gutter, attach the bumper rail together using the plastic rivet, beware to insert the rivet
on the side that the hole has the ¢ bore. Use a C clamp to insert the rivets. (See pictures 5 page A-194)

Fix all the others section up to the last one at the approach.

Layout the last gutter section, attach the activation arm to the bumper rail using the plastic rivet, beware to insert the
rivet on the side that the hole has the ¢ bore. Use a C clamp to insert the rivets. (See picture 6 and 7 page A-194)

Insert a 9” (228mm) long decorative molding in the section close to the approach.
Screw the gutter in place using the hole in the bottom of the rail.

In order to adjust the activation arm and to have it synchronize with the others arm, loosen the two screw that fix the
activation kit to his frame, close the rail and tight the screw.(See Picture 8 page A-195) Verify the movement of the
rail and repeat the adjustment if necessary.

Once everything is tight, glue the decorative molding using silicone.

Insert an 18” (457mm) decorative molding in the short gutter section in front of the kickback, use silicone to glue it in
place.

Step 8
Lane panels installation
Drawing IN-H66-039-009 page A-163

Layout the lane panel as show in the diagram, center each panel on top of the sub lane starting with the foul line and
the second panel.

At each panel joint, the front panel must be higher then the second refer to detail B in the diagram.

Use screw #10 x 1 12 to screw the panels don’t over tight it, cover the screw with the provided plastic cap.

Each joint must be sealed with silicone in order to prevent any liquid reaching the wood when the lanes are cleaning.
Install panels for both lanes first, and then proceed with the approach filler.

Important

With every optional lane section, you will have a panel of 60” (1829mm) and one of 12 (305mm), the short panel
must be install between the last and second last panel.




INSTALLATION

Once all panels are installed, install the black plastic block in the gutter at the approach.

At this time, install the plastic molding at the back of the lane in the pit area.(See diagram IN-H66-039-010 page A-
164). That molding must be flush with the top of the lane, make any necessary adjustments.

Step 9

Capping and Ball Return Installation
See Diagram IN-H66-039-008 page A-162
Install the ball return common plank. (Item #1)

Install the small capping 2 34" (Item #6), start with the short section (Item #5) in front of the kickback.

Install the short capping on the front of the kickback (see detail A)
Install the ball return capping as show in detail B of the diagram.
Insert all decorative molding in both the ball return and in the 2 ¥2” capping.

At the foul line in the ball return capping, the decorative molding must be cut in order to make space for the tunnel
bracket. See diagram IN-H66-039-013 page A-168 detail A, for the exact dimension of the trim.

Install the ball detector and their reflector as show in detail C of the diagram.

Step 10

Masking Unit Installation

Start by installing the masking unit post; refer to diagram IN-H66-039-011 page A-166 for the position of these
posts.

Look at detail C for fixing the post.

Refer to diagram IN-H66-0100-4500 page A-174 and IN-H66-122-4600 page A-175 for the detailed assembly of
the masking unit.

Install the Pit Lights fluorescent as show in Detail A in diagram IN-H66-MEB03-001 page A-176

Step 11

Ball Rack Installation

Refer Drawing IN-H66-039-013 page A-168 and IN-H66-122-3000-R1 page A-172.

Assembly the ball rack as show in diagram IN-H66-122-3000-R1, but at this time doesn’t install the drop
track (Item #6), the ball cover (item #4) and the tunnel (Item #5).

Place the assembly perfectly inline with the ball return and perfectly center with on the approach, drill pilot
holes at the bottom of the drop at the foul line. Trace the inside of the hood with a pen that trace will guide
you for the installation of the wooden consol positioning plate (Item #7 of drawing IN-H66-039-013).
Remove the ball rack and fix the wooden consol positioning plate at the position you had trace before.
Install the ball rack at his place and use screw item #13 and 14 of drawing IN-H66-122-3000-R1 so secure
it in place. Once the ball rack is fix in place, install the molding (Item #1 of drawing IN-H66-039-012
page A-167) that cover the gap under the ball rack between the approach panel.

Install the drop track (Item #6) and the ball cover (Item #4) as show in diagram IN-H66-122-3000-R1.

Install the two bottom ball rack tunnel bracket on the ball return capping at the foul line as show in detail A

&

149



of diagram IN-H66-039-13. (Note that you have to trim the decorative molding)
Install the tunnel using the bolts and nuts as show in the diagram IN-H66-039-13.

Step 12

Approach Side Panel Installation

Refer Drawing IN-H66-039-012 page A-167.

Start with the side from the foul line, with item #4, the plastic molding must be flush with the top of the
approach, so be sure to adjust the high of the panel before you fixing it in place.

Counter sink 6 holes per side panel refer to detail B of drawing IN-H66-039-006A page A-159 use drywall
screw #6 x 1 5/8”.

Item #5 in front of the approach must be cut to fit each side of the Ball return Hood.

Install the finishing molding of the 2 3/4” capping (Item #11) and the one of the ball track (Item #12 and 13)

Step 13

Lateral Safety Guard Installation (Optional)

The kit includes 6 sections, start by assembling 3 sections with their legs, use the approach leg for the first section.
Refer to diagram IN-Q200-1010-40 page A-173 for details.

Fix the first 3 sections on the side of the lane as show in diagram IN-H66-039-014 page A-169, then fix the last 3
sections, install the decals as show in the same diagram.

Step 14

Scoring Connections
Refer to drawing IN-ME-B03-003 and IN-ME-B03-004 page A-179 and A-180 to make all connections.

Step 15

Union Kit Installation
Drawing IN-H66-039-025 page A-170 and IN-H66-039-026 page A-171

When you multiple unit to install you must use the union kit, to make the joint between two units.

Install the monitors post as show in detail C of the diagram IN-H66-039-025 page A-170, note that you have to
install only one post between two units.

Cut the lane side panel in two long parts; screw those parts on the side of the lane at 1 1/8” from top of the lane. Once
you have those parts screw in place screw the union finishing panel on top of those parts. (See Detail B of the
diagram IN-H66-039-025 page A-170)

On the approach frame you have to move the sleeper on each frame that make the union, (See Detail A of the
diagram IN-H66-039-025 page A-170).

Install the approach union panel support item #2 as show in detail B of drawing IN-H66-039-026 page A-171.
Install the pit frame union plank item #6 as show in detail A of drawing IN-H66-039-026 page A-171.

Once the kickback are all installed, screw in place the front kickback union panel item #7.

¢




INSTALLATION

" KA
i ! ] ! I .. 7
- i g
. - 1 BRI &
5 — " L] g
iog -
‘: = 1 T I 2 ; % 7
[ s - B | | =
b - | z
A -~ 2 = %
1 | 1 | 1 5 7
hd 28' [8534] LANE SECTION | ?
‘ I—;gm 508" [2758] f
-l &' [2438) FOUL LINE T v
g APPROACH SECTION 4" n3nz) = v . R
. & PoT 7
§ STANDARD INSTALLATION 5
o s 7
| [ s ,
* ¥ ¥ 1 | ‘__I L v
2.8 308" [822) —
z ! 399 172" [12129) =
Y — 2 §10)
-
e -
aka
STANDARD INSTALLATION + ONE EXTENSION
ﬂ | | ] e— ¥ i T ™
! 469 1/2° [14263) {
A
aba
STANDARD INSTALLATION + TWO EXTENSION
[ H? F |; |; I; |; ¥ ¥ | * 1. I
! 53-9 172" [16396] |
Design and specification ane subject 1o change without notice. o
V.
ADDITIONNAL LANE SECTION: 7-0" [2.14m] \ HIGHWAY 66 GENERAL LAYOUT
WEIGHT PER PAIR OF LANES: 2545Kg [5600Lb] m )| 2
VOLUME PER PAIR OF LANE: 15.8m* . T N [SREANG N0 - PAGE
8 LANES CAN BE LOAD IN A 40" CONTAINER (HIGH CUBE) ]:[ RO BLUZE — 150 HIGHWAYEE 394747 /i
WORLDWIDE 16/06/2004 C.S. " i - /




36'- 5/8" [10989] STANDARD 5- 7/8" [1546] —=]

I
|
|
- |
& PAIR OF LANE #1 c .
s t 0 2'[610]

| 391 1/2" [11925] I
|

: |
@ |
|

41102 MiN—=] f=|

| /—UNION KIT 3-7/8" [937) I
T N
BN B
g
> PAIR OF LANE #2

/—UNION KIT

I | A

«8 L/ 1 __
F o e s
3
S PAIR OF LANE #3
—— —— —— —— o —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— T

Dasign and specification are subjoct 1o change withoul notic.

REV.
m HIGHWAY 66 LAYOUT SET-UP R

@U B @ : il CALE: = : IN-H66-039-000 e
WORLDWIDE [l 04/10/2004 e cs. i 1/ 1




INSTALLATION

. LANE2

he—43/4 [121]

@\ — —6 1/4[159)]
; -
* - -
'\/\_J LANE 3 DETAIL C
DETAIL B SCALE 1/20
S 81/2[218] SCALE 1/8

-
L
-

SCALE 1/20
39-1 1/2" [11925] STANDARD 2 [610]
RECOMMENDED
28" [8534] STANDARD SERVICE AREA
7' [2134]
8] EAVE AT LEAST 4'[101] BETWEEN il S
I. FUNDATION AND WALL ON EACH SIDE
. Il Il_ |l_ |/ l[ IJ. JJ_ I ][ IJ_ ll_ Il L | .
9’? . & . =
8 I I I I I I | I I | |
r | )
§ L Il I Il _ 1L I Il I I Il _
| 4“ . - . . - . - . ] o . - .
/ I I [ [ | | I I [ | |
ADDITIONNAL EXTENSION —/
166-3760-00 e 5'- 7/8" [1546]

[A]-CORRESPOND TO THE START OF THE APPROACH AREA
[B]-CORRESPOND TO OUT SIDE EDGE OF HIGHWAY 66 UNIT, MUST BE EXACTLY AT 90° OF[A]
[C]-CORRESPOND TO LINE THAT DELIMITS THE END OF THE PIT FONDATION, MUST BE PARALLEL TO[A]

@-EACH ADDITIONAL LANE SECTION LENGHT: 7'-0" [2134]

PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE
ITEM | __PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary e i s stk s el e
1_|106-3850-00 PIT UNION PLANK i REV.
2 [166-3760-00 LANE FRAME 5 m HIGHWAY 66 FONDATION INSTALLATION 0
3 [166-3770-00 PIT FRAME 2 S = - _— I
4 |7026-311000250 __|#10 X 2 1/2 SELF DR SCW FH SOCK___| 120 H@Z% FZ RL.DE BLUZE F,mm h IN-H66-039-001 :?f
5 |7050-028062-006 __ |9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER 106 WORLDWIDE ' 30/08/2004 i cs. A




36' [10973] STANDARD

A—q  arreimcmn | 20 (PRt LANE SECTION
- 1
R —— T 1 T T T T T T T T T
O wer. AN L
§ @__‘ N [ u'I ] | [T Iu' i |iI [ ||'I ‘I -
- , [T T 1 1 T T T 7 1 T T T T %EI;
' T T T 1 11 [ ——

NOTES:

-DO NOT FIX ITEM 7 (CAPPING SUPPORT PLANK) NOW, IN CASE TO HELP INSTALLING GUTTERS
-BEWARE TO BE FLUSH AT THE BEGINING OF THE APPROACH SECTION

-RESPECT LANE LENGHT, IF NECESSARY LEAVE A GAP BETWEEN COMMUN LANE SECTION
-RESPECT APPROACH LENGHT LEAVE A GAP BETWEEN APPROACH PANEL AND LANE SECTION

I - - " I - - : I " i

—APPROACH SUPPORT ITEM 1
MUST BE FLUSH TO THE TOP

q OF THE SUBLANE SUPPORT
| e —— |

A

3

PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 [106-3765-00 APPROACH SUPPORT 2
2 |106-3775-00 SIDE SUBLANE APPROACH LONG 2 DETAIL A
3 |106-3780-00 SIDE SUBLANE APPROACH SHORT 2 SCALE1/10
4 |106-3785-00 APPROACH FILLER UNION 1 Dosk st s st g et i
5 |106-3790-00 COMMON APPROACH FILLER 7 REV.
6 |106-3795-00 LINK APPROACH TO LANE 2 m HIGHWAY 66 FONDATION INSTALLATION 0
7 |106-3870-00 BALL RETURN COMMON PLANK 6 = gy [T [ECALE: TG W -
8 1166:375000 aliai o tilai. s = QUBICA F;E; A IN-H66-039-002 : ?f
9 |7026-311000-250 #10 X 2 1/2 SELF DR SCW FH SOCK 120 WORLDWIDE 31/08/2004 Cs. —




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 |102-3800-00 SINGLE KICKBACK PIT SUPPORT RIGHT 1
2 [102-3805-00 SINGLE KICKBACK PIT SUPPORT LEFT 1
3 [102-3810-00 DOUBLE KICKBACK PIT SUPPORT 1
4 |106-3800-00 HE6 EXT. KICKBACK RIGHT 1
5 [106-3805-00 HE6 EXT. KICKBACK LEFT 1
6 |106-3810-00 H66 CENTER KICKBACK RIGHT 1
7 [106-3815-00 HB6 CENTER KICKBACK LEFT 1
8 |7010-003118-200 5/16-18 UNCX2 HEX CAP SCREW 4 Dosign and spectication as subjec o change wihot patics
9 [7012-003118-200 5/16-18 UNC X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 34 ; REV.
10_|7036-003118-000 _|HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC 49 m HIGHWAY 66 KICKBACK INSTALLATION 0
11 [7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 45 by e [T T I e TG FAGE
1219802531 LEVELING FOOT 4 @ U B % OATE: I F:!E’lﬂo«. IN-H66-039-003 1 /1
13 |7022-310800-200 #8 X 2 WOOD SCW FH SOCK 50 WORLDWIDE 10/09/2004 R—




53/8 [137]

DETAIL A
SCALE 1/10

PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE

Dosign and specification ara subject bo change w

vithout notice.

NI

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 |106-3820-00 ELEVATOR/KICKBACK PANEL 1

2 |106-3830-00 FRONT KICKBACK PANEL 1

3 |106-3860-00 BALL RETURN START PLANK 1

4 |106-3870-00 BALL RETURN COMMON PLANK 6
5 [122-3815-00 BALL TRACK FRAME ASS'Y 1

6 |7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW 6
7 |7012-003118-200 5/16-18 UNC X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 34
8 |7022-310800-200 #8 X 2 WOOD SCREW FH SOCKET 50
9 [7022-311000-150 #10 X 1 1/2 WOOD SCW FH SOCK 24
10 |7023-410800-150 #8 X 1 1/2 ROUND WASHER HEAD SC 24
11 |7038-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC 43
12 |7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 45
13 |7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER 4
14 |M-0540-08 MAIN CROSS SUPPORT 4
15 |M-0701-99 ELEVATOR SIDE BRACKET 2
16 |P-0009-41 HIGHWAY 66 FLAT GUTTER 4

g aVENTO

REV.

HIGHWAY 66 PIT INSTALLATION STEP 1 0
FAF TSMAN: R.DE BLUZE ECALE: N/A [CTRAWING MG IN HGG 039 004 PAGE
P 10/09/2004 o cs. hhadads 1/ 1




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 |102-3830-00 PIT RETAINING BRACKET
2 |108-3810-00 DROP SWEEP - UPPER SEGTION
3 [108-3820-00 BALL DROP TOP SECTION
4 [166-3950-00 PIT FRAME ASSEMBLY
5 [7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW
6 |7010-003118-100 5/16-18 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW
7 [7012-003118-100 5/16-18 UNC X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT
8 |7022-310800-075 __|#8 X 3/4 WOOD SCW FH SOCK
9 [7036-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC
10 |7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER
11_|7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER
12 [Q89-0320-48-4 HALF GAPPING 10 1/2 (RIGHT)
13 [Q89-0320-48-7 HALF CAPPING 10 1/2 (LEFT)
14.1_|M-0701-30 BALL LIFT ASS'Y
14.1.1 [M-0701-96 H66 ELEVATOR REAR COVER
14.1.2 | 7024-710800-050 #8 X 1/2 TAP SCW PH SOCK

Dasign and specification are subject io change without notice.

)

v = \
v

(AN

REV.

HIGHWAY 66 BALL ELEVATOR AND PIT INSTALLATION -
R.DE BLUZE il NA ToRATANG G -
13/09/2004 JERRRTICRE cs. R IN-H66-039-005A 1 /1




Ol

Parts List
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 |301-1200-00 ELECTRIC MOTOR 208/230 VAC 1/2 1
2 |302-2410-00 KEYWAY 3/16 2
3 [7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW 1
4 [7010-003118-125 5/16-18 UNCX1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW 4
5 [7010-003716-100 3/8-16 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW 4
6 |7014-003118-037 5/16-18 UNC X 3/8 SET SCREW 2
7 |7036-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC 1
8 |7038-003118-000 5/16-18 UNC HEX KEEP NUT 9
9 |7050-034068-006 11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER 11
10 |7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 12
11 |7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER 4
12 |7060-037067-010 3/8" LOCK WASHER 4
13 |M-0700-21-2 PULLEY MA50X5/8 1
14 |M-0700-29 THREADED ROD 1
15 |M-0700-29-1 PULLEY GUARD BRACKET 1
16 |M-0701-30 BALL LIFT ASS'Y 1
17 |M-BMQ1133-3 MOTOR REDUCER 1
17.1 |M-BMQ1133-17 OUTPUT SEAL 1
17.2 |M-BMQ1133-18 INPUT SEAL 1
18 |P-0700-100 PULLEY GUARD (INNER) 1
19 [P-0700-101 PULLEY GUARD (QUTER) |
20 |P-1133-3 REDUCER VENT 1
21 |R-0700-01 V-BELT |
=
V-BELT ADJUSTEMENT
SCALE 1/5
Design and speciication are subject io change without natice.
REV.
m HIGHWAY 66 BALL ELEVATOR MOTOR INSTALLATION 0
H@ — e - T IN-H66-039-0058 T
UORLDWDE = 13/09/2004 ; CcS. R hathas 1/ 1



jbullis
Highlight

jbullis
Note
New gearbox part number: 051-030-016


INSTALLATION

NOTE:
-INSTALL SIDE BLACK FINISH PANEL EACH SIDE OF THE UNIT, START FROM
THE FOUL LINE AND UP TO THE BACK. THOSE PANEL MUST BE FLUSH WITH THE TOP
OF THE SINGLE DIVISION. COUNTERSINK 6X PER PANEL @©9/32 (@7mm), SEE DETAIL B.
-PRE-ASSEMBLE THE POST AND THE BRACE.
-POSITION IT AS SHOWN BELOW
-USE A @11/32 (@9mm) AND DRILL TROUGH SQUARE HOLE
-USE A @1 1/2 ($38mm) AND DRILL ONE HOLE TROUGH (FOR THE OVERHEAD CABLING)
-USE A CARPENTER LEVEL TO ADJUST THE POST AND FIX THEM BOLTS IN KIT HK-102-3100-00.

\\:}_t BN : i : i : T : g A;
AN
r 8' [2438] 46" [1372] > 5/8 [16]

=
FOUL LINE @1 172 [38] 13 11/16 [348] =] 8
&

¥
8
= I < 3\
L &—Y—ﬁ I \ SIDE FINITION—//\-’
_1 T | BLACK MELAMINE DETAIL B
11/2[38) | 4374 121 DETAIL A S
PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE 34 121] SCALE 1/10
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry — i blectia g WOk s
1 |106-3980-00 LANE SIDE PANEL 14 : REV.
> 1106398500 SIDE END MOULDING 2 m HIGHWAY 66 SIDE FINITION AND OVERHEAD POST INSTALLATION o
3 102-3100-01 MONITOR SUPPORT POST 2 ~ | v [FAFTSWAR [SCALE: FAWING NC.: PAGE
R.DE BLUZE N/A
ol Bl CNERHEAD ESIACE 2 @UB] e PR IN-H66-039-006A 1/1
5 |7422-340600-162 _|#6 X 1 5/8 DRYWALL SCW PHOSPHATE | 170 WORLDWIDE 14/09/2004 Cs. —




PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 |102-3100-01 MONITOR SUPPORT POST
2 |102-3110-00 MONITOR SUPPORT
3 |102-3120-00 MONITOR SUPPORT CLAMP
4 |102-3130-00 MONITOR BRACKET RIGHT
5 |102-3135-00 MONITOR BRACKET LEFT
6 |102-3140-00 OVERHEAD CHANNEL
7 1102-3150-00 THREAD ROD
8 1102-3160-01 OVERHEAD BRACE
9 |511-2800-00 MONITOR 28" W/CABINET

10 |7010-000813-075 M8-1.5 X 20 HEX CAP SCREW

11 |7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW
12 |7012-003118-300 5/16-18 UNC X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT
13 |7036-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

14 |7037-003118-000 HEX CAP NUT 5/16-18 UNC

15 |7050-034068-006 11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER
16 |7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER

17 |7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER

18 |E-056 CABLE TIES

19 | Z-HWE6-003 HIGHWAY PANEL

- - iy ey lala
LER L= = = P A = el il e e vl LV S

¢
R

%Fe b

Design and specification are subject to change without notice.

REV.
m HIGHWAY 66 OVERHEAD INSTALLATION SHEET 0
~ 1 oy [RARTEAR R.DE BLUZE SCALE: NA TETAWING N FAGE
H@A " }mawlm IN-HE6-039-006B 1/1
WORLDIDES . :

14/09/2004

Mcaka BT




INSTALLATION

NOTE:
-INSTALL EACH BLOCK AT EVERY LANE JUNCTION IN THE GUTTERS.
(3 BLOCK PER GUTTER)

DETAIL A
SCALE 1/10

Dasign and specification are subject bo change without notice.
REV.
PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE HIGHWAY 66 GUTTER JUNCTION BLOCK INSTALLATION 0
ITEM [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy = B e T T
D R.DE BLUZE N/A
O B s L L QUIBICA |~ PR IN-HB6-033-007A 1/1
2 |7026-311000-150 #10 x 1 1/2 SELF DR SCW FH SOCK 24 WORLDWIDE 20/09/2004 C.S. J—




POSITION OF BALL LECTOR
AND REFLECTOR FROM THE
FRONT OF THE KICKBACK
15 7/8 [403)
DETAIL C
SCALE 1/16
13/4 [44]
=4 1/4 [108] =
DETAIL B
SCALE 1/4
SCREW POSITION
BALL RETURN
DETAIL A
SCALE 1/10
PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 [106-3870-00 BALL RETURN COMMON PLANK
2 7023-410800-100 #8 X 1 ROUND WASHER HEAD SCW
3 |7023-410800-150 #8 X 1 1/2 ROUND WASHER HEAD SCW
4 Q89-0275-18 CAPPING 2 3/4 (FOR KICKBACK)
5 |Q89-0275-48 CAPPING 2 3/4 (SHORT) 2
6 |QB9-0275-84 CAPPING 2 3/4 (COMMUN) 6 O —
7 |Q89-0320-48-4 HALF CAPPING 10 1/2 (RIGHT) 1 : REV.
8 |Q89-0320-48-7 HALF CAPPING 10 1/2 (LEFT) 1 m HIGHWAY 66 CAPPING AND BALL LECTOR DETECTOR INSTALLATION 0
9 |Q89-0320-84 HALF CAPPING 10 1/2 (COMMON) 6 - N T SCATE ARG NG FAGE
10_|SB-102:3920.00 __|BALL REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY 2 QUBICA RLEELS iz IN-H66-039-
[OATE [FPFRCEATION: 66 039 008 1/1

11 |SB-102-3930-00 BALL LECTOR ASSEMBLY 2 WORLDWIDE 20/09/2004 CS. T




INSTALLATION

48"X9 3/16" [1219X233) @
WOOD GRAIN LANE PACKAGE Q94-1650 . I i
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy : e
1 |Q94-1652-2 H66 WOOD SIDE DIVISION PANEL 4 - —
2 |Qg4-1652-3 H66 WOOD CENTER APPROACH PANEL| 4 ; -
3 |Q94-1652-4 H66 APPROACH UNION KIT 2 - -
4 |Q941653 HB6 WOOD FOUL LINE PANEL 2 48712 1/8° [1219X308] WOOD GRAIN LANE PACKAGE
5 |Qg4-1654 H66 WOOD ARROW PANEL 2 —
6 |094-1655 H66 WOOD COMMUN PANEL 8 | i -
7_|Q94-1667 H66 WOOD LANE PLUG 200 . -
8 |Q94-1668 LANE SCREW #10X1 1/2 200 :- f ; . e T el
t XEIE [1219X 1]2‘1]_®
HIGHWAY LANE PACKAGE Q94-1760
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 |Q9a-1762-2 H66 BLACK SIDE DIVISION PANEL 4 48"X9 316" [1219X233]
2 |Q94-1762-3 H66 BLACK CENTER APPROACH 4
PANEL
3 |Q94-1762-4 H66 APPROACH UNION KIT T 00O = — — — — — =— — — =
4 |Q94-1763 HIGHWAY FOUL LINE PANEL 2
5 Q94-1765 HIGHWAY COMMUN PANEL 8 o 48"X12 1/8" [1219X308) HIGHWAY LANE PACKAGE
6 |Q94-1766 H66 BLACK APPROACH & COMMUN 2
PANEL =+ - - - - -
7 |a94-1767 HE6 BLACK LANE PLUG 200
8 |Q94-1668 LANE SCREW #10X1 1/2 200
72"X29 7/8" [1829X759)
WOOD GRAIN GLOW LANE PACKAGE Q94-1670 4BX4 34" 1219X121]
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy 48"X9 3/16" [1219X233] @ @
1 |Q94-1672-2 H66 WOOD SIDE DIVISION PANEL 4 i - i = ]
2 |Qg94-1672-3 H&6 WOOD SIDE DIVISION PANEL 4
3 |Q94-1672-4 H&6 WOOD GRAIN APPROACH UNION | 2 _ _
4 |Q94-1673 H66 CONVENTIONAL FOUL LINE PANEL| 2 s ——
5 |Q94-1674 H66 CONVENTIONAL ARROW PANEL 2 48'X12 1/8" [1219X308] WOOD GEAIN GLOW HIGHIWAY LANE PACKAGE
6 |Q94-1675 H66 CONVENTIONAL COMMON PANEL | 8
7 |Q94-1667 H66 WOOD LANE PLUG 200 —_————————————————————————————
8 [Q94-1668 LANE SCREW #10X1 1/2 200 '
72"X29 7/8" [1829X759]
SH —"‘* 04 [1.0 mm] 48"X4 3/4" [1219X121]
.02 [0.5 mm]
& Design and spesFeation are subject o changs without notice
REV,
m HIGHWAY 66 LANE PACKAGE LAYOUT 5
BALL DIRECTION—= g ) | . . N o
DETAIL A 5 Y :““ e F
SCALE1/5 S%i-ll—_‘?flla ."B‘i H@ ATE: 1;?;23;:2E [AFFRCEATION cs IN-HB66-039-009 ]/‘1




PARTS LIST
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary o
1 [102-3900-00 BRACKET CUSHION 4
2 [102-3910-00 CUSHION SUPPORT 2 5>
3 [103-3930-00 TAIL PLANK RIGHT 1 o . /
4 [103-3935-00 TAIL PLANK LEFT 1 %
5 |106-3900-00 CUSHION PLANK 2 B
6 |7012-003118-200 __ |5/16-18 UNC X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 34
7 |7026-311000-250  [#10 X 2 1/2 SELF DR SCW FH SOCK 13 ; : @
8 |7036-003118-000 __|HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC 49 k :
9 7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 45 i
10_|SB-0540-75 PIT CUSHION ASS'Y

N

NOTE: ADJUST THE HEIGHT OF THE CUSHION
WITH THE EYEBOLTS AND LEAVE 1/4 [6mm]
SPACE BETWEEN THE CUSHION AND THE PIT PLANK

Dasign and specification are subject 1o change without notice.

REV.
m HIGHWAY 66 CUSHION AND TAIL PLANK INSTALLATION 0
- B ) poy  [RAFTEVAR: R.DE BLUZE SEALE: NA [CRAWING NGO PAGE
5, - A T i - = =
H@ AT prep— }m—ﬁ o CS. o IN-H66-039-010 1/|

I




INSTALLATION

103-3830-00

BALL PROTECTOR INSIDE
7050-034068-006
11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER

- 7036-003118-000
HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC

103-3900-00
BALL PROTECTOR

<<
/

7026-311000-150
#10 X 1 1/2 SELF DR SCW FH SOCK

DETAIL B

INSTALLATION:
CENTER THE PLASTIC BALL PROTECTOR (103-3900-00)
WITH THE METAL BRACKET, BE SURE THAT THE EDGE
OF THE PLASTIC IS FULLY AGAINST THE METAL BRACKET.

DETAIL A DRILL TWO PILOT HOLES (1/8" [3mm]) AND USE TWOQ
SCREW TO FIXED THE BALL PROTECTOR.

Dogign and specication are subsect 16 change without notios.

REV.

HIGHWAY 66 BALL PROTECTOR BLOCK INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 0
R. DE BLUZE e NiA e PAGE
p— PRI Y ~ IN-H66-039-0108 1/1




193-1004-10

193-1004-25 193-1004-25
Q89-0320-84 089-0275-84 5
QB89-0320-84 \
Lk 5
Vs ]
\_/
106-4510-00 BRIt _>L\\—-...,__.
CENTER CAPPING DETAIL
DETAIL B
193-1004-10 SCALE 1/4 SIDE CAPPING DETAIL
DETAIL A
SCALE 1/2
DETAIL C
SCALE1/10 k

SEE INSTALLATION DIAGRA
IN-Q100-4500

=—32 3/8 [822] —]

i%
_;J

Design p are subjact L ntice.

: REV.
m HIGHWAY 66 MASKING & CAPPING MOULDING INSTALLATION 0

- | oy [RAFTSRARE TATE: - FORIING WO
H@ o= =— = RPPROBATIN: = IN-H66-033-011 :?15

21/09/2004 C.5.

ML NUTIID 0




INSTALLATION

BLACK EDGE HER

Design and specification are subject to change without notice

PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 |102-3090-00 HE6 APPROACH MOLDING 1
2 |103-3060-00 HW8&& FOUL LINE ADAPTOR BLOCK RIGHT | 2
3 |103-3065-00 H66 FOUL LINE ADAPTOR BLOCK LEFT 2
4 |106-3970-00 APPROACH SIDE PANEL 4
5 106-3975-00 FRONT APPROACH PANEL 2
] 122-3000-00 HOOD & RACK ASS'Y 1
7 |50W-0540-20 CONSOLE POSITIONNER 1
8 |7026-311000-150 [#10X 1 1/2 FLAT HEAD WOQOD SC 4
9 |7422-340600-162 [#6 X 1 5/8 DRYWALL SCW PHOSPHATE 170
10 |P-0540-04 APPROACH MOULDING 6
11 |Q89-0009-1 CASTING 2 3/4 2
12 |Q89-0009-2 FOUL LINE ADAPTOR RIGHT 1
13 |Q89-0009-3 FOUL LINE ADAPTOR LEFT 1

(AN

HIGHWAY 66 BALL RACK CONSOLE INSTALLATION

REV.

[SCALE:

N/A

21/09/2004

Bl = FIAF TEMAN, R.DE BLUZE
.l- l'l_(ge QL ATE

[AFFRCEA TN

C.S.

WING RO

IN-HB66-039-012

g rsooe

FAGE

1/1




/

1/2 [13] = - 1/2 [13]

(=

T

DETAIL A
SCALE 1/10
MOULDING CUTTING
PARTS LIST PER PAIR OF LANE
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 [102-3200-00 BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET - TOP 1
2 |102-3210-00 H66 BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET - BOT | 2
3 |103-3200-00 BALL TUNNEL 1
4 7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW 4
5 |7018-5002520-050  |1/4-20 UNC X 1in/ 2 ul BUTTON HEAD HEX | 8
SOCKET Design and speciication are subject to change without notice
6 |7023-410800-100  |#8 X 1 PARTICULE ROUND WASHER HEAD | 4 : REV.
SCREW m HIGHWAY 66 BALL RACK TUNNEL INSTALLATION °
7 |7046-002520-000 1/4-20 UNC WELD NUT 8 . g STATE FRWNGG:
8 [7050-034100-012___|11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 4 @UIB l : ROEBILZE B HA IN-H66-039-013 :?f
9 |7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER 8 WORLDWIDE ' 29/09/2004 ' Cs. —




INSTALLATION

L
/
—

. - . - . . . - E
3
DETAIL A
FOUL LINE- SCALE 1/10 == L(QHB [14])
PARTS LIST Q200-1010-40, PER SIDE OF UNIT
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY py— ——— p—

1 [M-0540-100 SAFETY GUARD CLAMP 7 : REV.
2 |[M-0540-110 SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (AP) 1 m OPTION: HIGHWAY 66 LATERAL SAFETY GUARD INSTALLATION 0
3 [M-0540-120 SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (LANE) 6 z S — — - S AGE
4 |P-0540-100 SAFETY GUARD GLASS & H@% e AL.OE BLUZE FFPRCBATION. 140 IN-H66-039-014 1 /1
5 |P-0540-110 SAFETY GUARD SPACER 2 WORLDWIDE 29/09/2004 CS. N—




4-6" [1372]

a— 4 3/4 [121]—

3
At

7
DETAIL A =
SCALE 1/4 =
APPROACH SECTION |
L L I A B
| ] \ 1 & ); I ‘: \
Mow:—-! |——MOVE 8 —\ °[=] 5] e J
L :
LANE 2 LANE 3 LANE 2 = LANE 3 .| [E . . 4
[ — 7 i - s[127]
11/2[38] 1172 (38] 24[610]
DETAIL B
{ARE SEcTion Gt g
SCALE1/8
PARTS LIST ey g
ITEM | __PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy

1 102-3100-01 MONITOR SUPPORT POST 3
2 [102:3160-01 OVERHEAD BRACE 3
3 [106:3300-00 APPROACH UNION PANEL 2 e
4_[106-3320-00 UNION FINITION PANEL 6 REV.
= T1063530.00 TR TSI Eio8 PATEE B = m HIGHWAY 66 MULTIPLE UNIT, UNION INSTALLATION PROCEDURE .
6 |7422-340600-162 #6 X 1 5/8 DRYWALL SCW PHOSPHATE | 170 ~ Ty [T TAE: PRAIRG O FAGE
7_|Qoda-16524 HB6 WOOD SIDE FILLER PANEL 2 .U“[[@A RDER U : 140 IN-H66-039-025
7_|oo4-1752-4 H66 HIGHWAY LANE UNIONFILLER | 2 woRLOWDE | 30/09/2004 A cs. — 1/




INSTALLATION

81/2[216]
FOUL LINE—
LANE 2 - ! ¥
. — = —
: A g
. | . ] —
o LANE 3 3
wle - -+
hd J
2] 1
k_ DETAIL A
ke - SCALE 1/20
PARTS LIST PER UNION KIT e PIT FRAME UNION PLANK
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary °
1 [106-3300-00 APPROACH UNION PANEL 2 LANE 3
2 [106-3310-00 APPROACH UNION PANEL SUPPORT 1 als = 1 DETAIL B
3 |106-3320-00 UNION FINITION PANEL 6 APPROAGHSL?'%E ; ;NQE?_ SUPPORT
4 [106-3330-00 MONITOR UNION FILLER FRONT 1 Dssign and speciicaion are mbject o chng vitat noflos
5 [106-3335-00 MONITOR UNION FILLER BACK 1 : REV.
. T PIT UNION PLANK (7 172) ] m HIGHWAY 66 MULTIPLE UNIT, UNION KIT INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 0
7 [106-3350-00 FRONT KICKBACK UNION PANEL 1 = ST F— — S— SR
8 |Q9a-1652-4 HB6 WOOD SIDE FILLER PANEL 2 H@A - RDEELUEZE - M/A IN-H66-039-026 : /1
8 [Q94-1752-4 HB6 HIGHWAY LANE UNION FILLER 2 WORLDWIDE 30/09/2004 CS. S—




BALL RACK PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 [102-3020-00 BALL RACK DROP ASS'Y 1
2 [102-3200-00 BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET - TOP 1
3 102-3210-00 H&6 BALL RACK TUNNEL BRACKET - 2
BOT
4 [103-3010-00 BALL RACK COVER 1
5 [103-3200-00 BALL TUNNEL 1
6 [108-3020-00 DROP TRACK 1
7 [122-3000-00 BALL RACK 1
8 [133-3000-00 HOOD ASS'Y 1
8 [133-3005-00 HOOD ASS'Y - UNCUT 1
8 [133-3006-00 HOOD ASS'Y - SIDE & FRONT CUT 1
9 |7010-003118-075 5/16-18 UNCX3/4 HEX CAP SCREW 4
10 [7012-003118-175  [5/16-18 UNC X 1 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT 2
11 |7018-302520-075 1/4-20 UNC X 0.75 FLAT SOCKET HEAD 3
MA. SCREW
12 |7018-5002520-050 |[1/4-20 UNC X 1in/2 ul BUTTON HEAD 8
HEX SOCKET
13 [7023-410800-100 #8 X 1 PARTICULE ROUND WASHER 4
HEAD SCREW
14 |7024-201400-175  [#14-20 X 1 3/4 TAP SCW HEX WASHER | 6
15 [7024-710800-075  [#8 X 3/4 TAP SCW PH SOCK 7
16 [7036-002520-000  [HEX NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC 2
17 |[7036-003118-000  [HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC 8
18 |7046-002520-000  [1/4-20 UNC WELD NUT 8
19 |7050-028062-006  |9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER 2
20 [7050-034100-012  [11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 4
21 [7050-040175-012  [13/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER 2
22 |7060-031057-009  |5/16" LOCK WASHER 8
23 |7080-300000-110  |SPRING NUT 1/4-20UNC 1
Dlesign and specification are subject to changs without notice.
REV.
m HIGHWAY 66 BALL RACK INSTALLATION 1
@ U B @A — A DE BLUZE o A [ IN-H66-122-3000 o
WORLDWIDE i 24/09/2004 [TPPORTIoN: CS. R N 1/1




INSTALLATION

DETAIL B

PARTS LIST PER SAFETY GUARD SIDE
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION arv

1 |7010-003118-137 __ |5/16-18 UNCX1 3/8 HEX CAP SCREW | 28

2 |7022-311000-150 __|#10 X 1 1/2 WOOD SCW FH SOCK 26

3 |7052-034056-003 __ |11/32 X 9/16 X 1/32 FLAT WASHER 28

4 |M-0540-100 SAFETY GUARD CLAMP 7

DETAIL A 5 |M-0540-105 SAFETY GUARD CLAMP (THD) 7

5 |M-0540-110 SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (AP) i

7 |M-0540-120 SAFETY GUARD BRACKET (LANE) 6

8 |P-0540-100 SAFETY GUARD GLASS 5

9 P-0540-110 SAFETY GUARD SPACER 2

10 |Z-HW66-001 QUBICA STICKER 1

B st 11 |Z-HW66-002 HIGHWAY 66 STICKER 2
REV.

m OPTION: HIGHWAY 66 LATERAL SAFETY GUARD INSTALLATION 0

JEFAWING O PAGE

i - . RAFTEMAN: R.DE BLUZE [ECALE: N/A
[[_CEA Fn{ prr— PRRCERTION Ty IN-Q200-1010-40 | /1

gy o




Q100-4500 PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty
1 |102-4010-00 MASKING HOOK CLAMP 2
2 |102-4020-00 MASKING SHOCK BRACKET 2
3 [102-4030-00 BALL STUD 4
4 [102-4040-00 GAS SHOCK 2
5 |102-4050-00 MASKING FOOT 2
6 |102-4500-00 HE6 MASKING UNION BRACE 1
7 1102-4510-00 H66 MASKING FLAT BRACE 2
8 [103-4030-00 BUSHING 2
9 |122-4600-115 MASKING LIGHTNING KIT 115V-HIGHWAY 66 1
9 |122-4600-220 MASKING LIGHTNING KIT 220V-HIGHWAY 66 1
10 | 188-4500-00 HE6 MASKING UNIT FRAME ASS'Y 1

10.1 | 103-4040-00 GRAPHIC CLAMP 3

10.2 | 103-4050-00 DUAL LOCK VELCRO 10
11 |7010-002520-062 1/4-20 UNCX5/8 HEX CAP SCREW 8
12 |7010-002520-100 1/4-20 UNCX1 HEX CAP SCREW 2
13 |7027-201016-075 #10-16 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER 16
14 | 7028-002500-300 1/4 X 3 LAG SCREW 4
15 | 7036-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC 2
16 |7050-034100-006 11/32 X 1 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER ]
17 [7060-031057-009 5/16" LOCK WASHER 8
18 |Q100-4150 ONE/TWO BALL LIGHT ASSY 2

HIGHWAY 66 MASKING UNIT COMPLETE INSTALLATION

REV.

R. DE BLUZE

MN/A

FAWIRG NG

IN-H66-Q100-4500

06/10/2003

TALE:
Fﬂ’mmn:

C.S.

PAGE

1/1




INSTALLATION

122-4600-115 PARTS LIST 115V KIT 122-4600-220 PARTS LIST 220V KIT

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 102-4110-00 FLUORESCENT BRACKET 1 1 102-4110-00 FLUORESCENT BRACKET 1
2 7024-710800-050 #8 X 1/2 TAP SCW PH SOCK 2 2 7016-412520-075 1/4-20 UNCX3/4 MA 5C RH 50 2
3 7027-201016-075 #10-16 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER 2 3 7027-201016-075 #10-16 X 3/4 TECK SCW HEX WASHER 2
4 7080-800000-240 NYLON EXPANSION NUT 5/16-10 2 4 E-020-183-8-220 CORD 110V & 1
5 E-020-183-6-110 CORD 110V & 1 5 E-565 PLASTIC WIRE CONNECTOR 1
6 E-3302M CONNECTEUR A LOOMEX 1 & E-F24T8 FIXTURE 24" 1 TUBE S0HZ 220V 1
7 E-F24 FIXTURE 24" 1 7 E-F24TT8& 18W FLUORESCENT LIGHT 24" T8 1
8 E-F24T 20W FLUORESCENT LIGHT 24" 1 & E-PB-4A-220 POWER BAR 4 OUTLETS 220V 1
9 E-PB-4A-115 FOWER BAR 4 OUTLETS 115V 1

Desgn p ra subject b L notice.

m HIGHWAY 66 MASKING UNIT LIGHTNING KIT INSTALLATION '
- o e g  BOUGHARD TALE: A TOFAWING NG FAGE
E@% ATE FPROEATION: IN-H66-122-4600 1/1
WORLDWIDE

08/06/2003 CS.

b s it 13 st




o

e

e 393/8[822)

5 l+—— 15 7/8 [403] —=

N |

DETAIL "A"

REV.
HIGHWAY 66 PINSETTER SIDE VIEW ASSEMBLY 0

R. DE BLUZE o 1:10 [remere: T PAGE
04/10/2004 i -HE6-MEB03-00 1/ 1

RV ETO BRI e




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
302-4620-00 HOSE COLLAR 2[50mm] 1
50W-0540-13-1 TOP SPACER KICKBACK 1
50W-0540-13-2 HALF BOARDWALK 2
511-0023-00 QAMS VIDEO CONTROLLER 1
7010-002520-150 1/4-20 UNCX1 1/2 HEX CAP SCREW 4
7030-003118-325 5M16-18x3 1/4 UBOLT 10
7036-002520-000 HEX NYLON NUT 1/4-20 UNC 4
7038-003118-000 5/16-18 UNC HEX KEEP NUT 20
7050-028062-006 9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER 4
7050-034068-006 11/32 X 11/16 X 1/16 FLAT WASHER 20

9106134

MELAMINE PANEL

E-1633

WIRING DUCT 12in [304.8mm] LONG

E-1633

WIRING DUCT 36in [914.4mm] LONG

E-1634

WIRING DUCT COVER 12in [304.8mm]

1
1
1
1
E-1634 WIRING DUCT COVER 36in [914.4mm] 1
E-2020 ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOX 1
M-0374 POWER BOX MOUNTING FOOT 2
M-0391-03 CROSS BAR BOTTOM 1
M-0381-04 CROSS BAR TOP 1
M-0392 ANGLE BRACKET 2
ME-B03 TMS PINSETTER 2
SB-9802200-230 POWER BOX 1

_ O

@,,"'

Dsign and specification are subject bo changs without notice.
REV,
HIGHWAY 66, ME-B03 PINSETTER INSTALLATION 0
UB @ [CFAFTSMAR: R. DE BLUZE FTALE: N/A [GFAWING MO = H66 MEBOS 002 PAGE
WORLDWDE | 05/10/2004 - R 1/







INSTALLATION

MACHINE 1 (LEFT LANE) C OPTIONAL MACHINE 2 (RIGHT LANE)
i
NOTE: Connect (e boll return securkly swhch Ball Return Cover :
on MACHINE 1 connectar. 1 Seculty i 511-0023-00
i QAMS UNIT
. _V__l ____________ ul |
EC-2003-01 AC EC-2003-01
i B 1
50480 Hz Single
LOS iwimit Ot Sensor) Frase bl Ball Hejurh Mot L LOS (Limir 0ot Sensar)
oc oc
MOTOR - = = MOTOR
AN B coomcs '_1 o B commas
_— o e SB-9602200-230 :
BOS e oo s e —e | I i oo BOS e oy s s —tegg | O
R E “l."
EC-200302 i T cos EC-2003-2
& @
% & e coe
PPOS (Pin Pause Opto Sensor) 53 it PPOS (Pin Pause Opto Sensor)
_________________ . &3 St
i OPTIONAL | - cczoms LI co1o | OPTIONAL |
1 1 1 ]
i EC-2003-14 i —)_:>QE I MAGHINE 1 p i EC-2003-14 i
1 1 1 1
MACHINE 1 oo o gy | MACHINE 2
| Top Cover | %ﬂ} _l MACHINE 2 coi2 _.I_]'m | Ec-200300 L e !
PN -~ — i —~ : EC-2003-14 # = - - = -, : =, :
() () (o) -y (7) () () t-—-fry—
(] (s) (s) (e)
ELECTRICAL BOX 3
(' 2} ‘3 115VAC (2) {
o ~.~" BUTTON ACCESSORIES From monltors ~. ~.~" BUTTON
EC-2003-10 INPUTS EC-200310 INPUTS
LEFTPI RO —~ 33 = RIGHT PIN E TRy LR -, i i RIGHT PIN
oFtecToRs : i oETECTORS 55 5
% (g lﬁ B T Ew 1825 (g BJ2F3 oimw
22 858 V3IQEE LEFT LANE RIGHT LANE 5 22 858 83385
gg EEEBE =2 222 S225: Ioput & Oulputs Terrinal §E3f MEMDOE 22 SBE 2288%
00 000 00000 =1 ® e Qooo 00 000 ©OO0OO
PIN DETECTOR (SB-9802300-10) gy o — ]Restion weauig [y ] ooy IN DETECTOR (SB-9802300-10)
3 3 g 3 2 o, £~ S g g s g
2 g F 3 g oenton [ 0 5% 2 3 z 3 g
*] O o 0= PWR LIET = o 4] 5] =] [*]
Ec.aml[ Er_zma.m.[[ EC0302%0 000270 Ec.z:)m.{ i Ecaosas | | R Box ! eca Euoouﬂ Ec.000.200 S Ec.amj'
RECYCLE EC-200308
suTTON
TOLEFT TO RIGHT TO LEFT TO RIGHT
BRAKES SOLENOID -—— L—— BRAKES SOLENOID BRAKES SOLENOID - ——BRAKES SCLENOCID
FRONT sca0s Ec-20008 FRONT
D BDY A BO2_
BALL BALL
DETECTOR DETECTOR e
SB-1500-31-8W SB-1500-31-BW
' IMPORTANT NOTICE Py
This equlpment must be effectively
® grounded according to appliance codes. ( ) HIGHWAY 66 GENERAL WIRING CONNECTION 0
H@A PRATTSHAN: 2. CARRIERE/R. DE BLUZE "™ NIA Droyie Hoe RAGE
Deslgn and speclficatlon are subject to change without notlce. WORLOUNE DATE: 08/10/2003 APPROBATION: C.S. IN-ME-B03-003 D-30




Coln Machanlsm

EC-2003-54

4 Pinsetter area 11 Players area }
| : ‘ . o |
| . = = 2 11 1/0 Controller |
| ﬂ TMS POWER BOX . g RO [
| ad SB-9802200-230 ws i [ L |
& =

| = o o =g 1| |
| ! ww - <5 (. |
| i O3 o |
| g = co9 11 |
: i coto : : :
| % I MACHINE 1 || EC-200557 11 EC-2003-65 |
: %@] s MACHI!\:EZ ) -sz H : : :
: ELECTRICAL BOX i : : :
I 115VAC I ' I
I ACCESSORIES 1 . . I
— e babcna 1] I
%’ Signal Cable | e -

o ECX0IEn Signal Catle | % |

J Power Cable s ! ® I

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

REVISION
m HIGHWAY 66, SCORING WIRING CONNECTION 5

ey DRAFTSMAN; SCALE; DRAWING NO; PAGE
REGIS DE BLUZE N/A
Deslgn and speclflcatlon are subject to change without notice. @EA |Tms: 08/10/2003 APPROBATION: CS. IN-ME-B03-004 D-31




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7012-003118-200 5/16-18 UNC X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT
2 7022-310800-200 #8 X 2 WOOD SCW FH SOCK
3 7036-003118-000 HEX NYLON NUT 5/16-18 UNC
4 7050-034100-012 11/32 X 1 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER
5 P-0009-69 Q-BUMP PIN
6 SB-0009-10-4 Hee GUTTER & AUTO. BUMP. ASSY. RIGHT - START
7 SB-0009-10-7 H66 GUTTER & AUTO. BUMP ASSY. LEFT - START
8 SB-0009-45-4 Hee GUTTER & BUMPER ASS'Y RIGHT - COMMON
9 SB-0009-45-7 Hee GUTTER & BUMPER ASS'Y LEFT - COMMON
10 [SB-0009-46-4 Hee GUTTER & BUMPER ASS'Y RIGHT - SHORT
11 [SB-0009-46-7 Hes GUTTER & BUMPER ASS'Y LEFT - SHORT
12 | SB-0009-47-4 Hee GUTTER & AUTO. BUMPER ASSY. RIGHT - START
13 [SB-0009-47-7 Hee GUTTER & AUTO. BUMPER ASSY. LEFT - START
=
ICesign and specification are subject to change v&oﬁt‘e-’ / D ETAI L A
REV.
m \ HWe6 GUTTER & AUTOMATIC BUMPER BALL PARTS-39 FEET - ONE LANE 0
@UCA DRAFT SMAN: Y BOUCHARD SCALL: N/A DRAMING MO R ——_ PAGE
gt i DATE: 30/09/2004 APPRAOEATION: s [ 1 /1




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 M-0009-10 BUMPER PISTON BRACKET 1
2 SB-0009-06-7 AUTOMATIC BUMPER CYLINDER ASS'Y LEFT| 1
3 7012-002520-075 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT 2
4 7038-002520-000 1/4-20 UNC HEX KEEP NUT 2

Design and spedification are subject to change without notice.

e REV.
m ™ H66 GUTTER & AUTO. BUMP. ASSY. RIGHT - START g
- ' o=  [DFAFTSVAN: Y BOUCHARD SCALE: N/A DRAWING MO - PAGE
@U DATE: APPROBATION SB'0009'1 0'4 1/1
UoRLDWIDE 01/10/2004 s, .




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 7016-410632-150 8-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC BH SO 1
2 7036-000632-000 HEX NYLON NUT 6-32 UNC 1
3 P-0009-40-84-4 HIGHWAY 66 BIGHT GUTTER 1
4 P-0009-62 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL 1
5 P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM 3
S P-0009-68 Q-BUMP LINK ARM 1
7 P-0009-69 Q-BUMP PIN 7
8 P-0009-71 BUMPER BOWL FINGER 1
2] P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY 66 3
JDssign and specification are subjact to change w\thout notice.
REV.
m \ He6 GUTTER & AUTO. BUMPER ASSY. RIGHT - START 1
DRAFTSMAN: SCALE: DRAWING NO:
@Um DATE: Y-BOUCHARD APFHOBATION: WA SB'0009'47'4 T‘?]E
UoRLDWIDE ' 16/05/2005 ' C.S. S




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7016-410632-150 6-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC RH SO 1
2 7036-000632-000 HEX NYLON NUT 6-32 UNC 1
3 P-0009-40-84-7 HIGHWAY 66 LEFT GUTTER 1
4 P-0009-62 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL 1
5 P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM 3
6 P-0009-68 Q-BUMP LINK ARM 1
7 P-0009-69 Q-BUMP PIN 7
8 P-0009-71 BUMPER BOWL FINGER 1
9 P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY 66 3

ICesign and specification are subject to change without notice.

(A
QUBICA

WoRLDWIDE

REV.
H66 GUTTER & AUTO. BUMPER ASSY. LEFT - START 1
DFAFTSRAN: Y BOUCHARD SCALE: N/A DFAWING Ho- - PAGE
DATE: 16/05/2005 FPPRCEATION: Cs. -0008-47-7 1 /1
ELSBSORA Tk




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 |7018-411032-050 10-32 UNFX1/2 MA SC RH SO 2
2 |SB-0009-11 BUMPER BALL LOCK 1
3 |SB-0009-44-4 HIGHWAY 66 BUMPER BALL START [RIGHT]| 1
*SAME PROCEDURE FOR SB-0009-44-7 LEFT ASS'Y
Design and specification are subjsct to change without notice.

o — REV.
m \ HIGHWAY 66 BUMPERBOWL LOCK INSTALLATION 5
= o DHAFT ShAN: SCALE: DRAWING NG

N R. DE BLUZE RACE
@U DATE: [APPAGBATION: IN-SB-0009-11 1/1
WwoRLDWInDE 1 0/03/2005 CS e MTORYNAN-SE-0009 1 1 jd

S




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QrTyY

1 7006-001200-062

SPRING PIN 1/8 X 0.825

1
2 7052-034056-003 11/32 X 9/16 X 1/32 FLAT WASHEHR 1
3 9105042 COMPRESSION SPRING 1
4 M-0009-11 BRACKET 1
b M-0009-12 FLANGE BEARING 2
6 M-0009-13 T-LOCK SHAFT 1

IDesign and specification are subject to change without notice.

AN

QUBICA

WoORLDWIDE

REV.
BUMPER BALL LOCK 1
DEAL TSMAN Y BOUCHARD SCALE: N/A DEAWING NG P PAGE
DATE: 12/04/2005 APPAOEATION: Cs. - - 1 /1
WN ENTOHﬁEﬁE el Hﬂ




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 7016-410632-150 6-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC RH SQ 1
2 7036-000632-000 HEX NYLCN NUT 8-32 UNC 1
3 P-0009-40-83-4 HIGHWAY 66 START GUTTER RIGHT 1
4 P-0009-62 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL 1
e 5 |P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM 3
6 P-0009-67-2 H66 START BUMPER BALL ARM 1
7 P-0009-68 Q-BUMP LINK ARM 1
-7 . 8 P-0009-69 Q-BUMPF PIN 8
Ny, " 9 P-0009-71 BUMPER BOWL FINGER 1
10 |P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY &6 4
ID=sign and specification are subject to change without notice.
REV.
m \ HIGHWAY 66 BUMPER BALL START [RIGHT] 1
DHAFT SMAN: SCALE: DHAWING NO -
@UCA. bATE YEOUCRARD PO wA SB-0009-44-4 1P A/Gf
| " womLDWIDE ) 10/12/2004 ' C.S. s O




PARTS LIST
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 |7016-410632-150  |6-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC RH SO 1
2 |7036-000632-000 |HEX NYLON NUT 6-32 UNC 1
3 |P-0009-40-837 HIGHWAY 66 START GUTTER LEFT 1
4 |P-0009-62 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL 1
5 |P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM 3
8  |P-0009-67-2 HB6 START BUMPER BALL ARM 1
e 7 |P-0o009-68 Q-BUMP LINK ARM 1
8 |P-0009-69 Q-BUMP PIN 8
9 |P-0009-71 BUMPER BOWL FINGER 1
. 10 |P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY 66 | 4

IDssign and specification are subject to change without notice.

/54\ \ HIGHWAY 66 BUMPER BALL START [LEFT] .
DHAFT SMAR: R DE BLUZE SCALE: N/A DHAWING MO PAGE
@UCA TATE: EFFAOBATION: SB-0009-44-7 1/1

wung 04/03/2005 C.S. e et NYENTORIS A B-0000:49 7 kv




INSTALLATION
PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 7016-410632-150 6-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC BH SO 1
2 7036-000632-000 HEX NYLCN NUT 6-32 UNC 1
3 P-0009-40-84 HIGHWAY 66 COMMOCN GUTTER 1
4 P-0009-62 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL 1
5 P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM 4
6 P-0009-68 Q-BUMP LINK ARM 1
7 P-0009-69 Q-BUMP PIN 6
8 P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY 66| 4
Design and specification are subject to change without notice.
REV.
m \ HIGHWAY 66 BUMPER BUMPER COMMON [RIGHT] 1
DRAFT SMAN: SCALE: DHEAWING NO -
@UCA DATE: s [AFPHOBATION: i SB-0009-45-4 1PA/G1E
| " womLDwIDE ) 18/10/2004 ' C.S. R




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7016-410632-150 6-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC RH SO 1
2 7036-000632-000 HEX NYLON NUT 8-32 UNC 1
3 P-0009-40-84 HIGHWAY 66 COMMCN GUTTER 1
4 P-0009-62 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL 1
5 P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM 4
6 P-0009-68 Q-BUMP LINK ARM 1
7 P-0009-69 Q-BUMP PIN 6
8 P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY 66| 4
ICesign and specification are subject to change without notice.
REV.
M \ HIGHWAY 66 BUMPER BALL COMMON [LEFT] .
@U.Im DREAFT SMAN: R DE BLU ZE SCALE: N/A DRAWING NG - PAGE
» e = N
ul:e DATE: 18/10/2004 [FPPAGEATION: cs. — SB-0009-45-7 1/1




INSTALLATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 7016-410632-150 6-32 UNCX1 1/2 MA SC RH SO

7038-0006832-000 HEX NYLON NUT 6-32 UNC
P-0009-40-48 HIGHWAY 66 END GUTTER
P-0009-62-18 COMMUN BUMPER BALL RAIL

P-0009-67 AUTOMATIC BUMPER BOWL ARM
P-0009-89 Q-BUMP PIN
P-0009-76 URETHANE BUMPER BALL PIN - HIGHWAY 66

NG |o | MW o
— | | — | ——] - -

Design and specification are subject to change without notice.

- REV.

m \ HIGHWAY 66 BUMPER BALL LAST [RIGHT] 1
e . e [DFAFTSMAR R. DE BLUZE SCALE: N/A DHAWING NO - PAGE
@U DATE: [APPHCEATION: SB-0009-46-4 1/1

WOPLDWIDE 18/10/2004 C.S. _—




Gutter installation Pictures

Picture 1

Picture 2




INSTALLATION

Picture 3

Picture 4




Picture 5




INSTALLATION

Picture 6

Picture 8




Picture 9




INSTALLATION

Picture 10




Picture 11

Picture 12




INSTALLATION

Picture 13







	Revision Control Sheet
	Document Information Sheet
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Procedures
	IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	Introduction to Highway 66
	What Makes up the Highway 66 System
	Identifying Your Highway 66 System Components
	Understanding how the Game is played
	About This Book
	Safety Information

	Highway 66 Fundamentals
	Major Components and Assemblies
	Ball Detector
	Pit
	Ball Elevator
	Pinsetter
	TMS Power Box
	Pin Stabilizer
	Main Motor
	Drawbar
	Solenoid/Opto Control Box
	Pin Brakes

	Optical Reading Devices
	Ball Detector
	Pin Detectors
	Limit Optical Sensor (LOS)
	Brake Optical Sensor (BOS)
	Pin Pause Optical Sensor (PPOS)
	Motor Encoder

	Q-AMS Game Controller
	Overhead Monitors
	Understanding how the System Works
	Pinsetter Cycles
	Part Set
	Full Set


	Setting Up/Operating Your Highway 66
	Getting Ready to Play!
	TMS power box DIP switches
	SW1-1 Jumping Ball (V1.16)
	SW1-2 Control Mode (V1.00)
	(SW1-3,4,5) Pin Detection Sensitivity
	SW1-6 Stabilizing Pause Time (V1.00)
	SW1-7, 8 Pin Reading Pause Time (V1.00)
	SW2-1, 2 Untangle Routine Type (V1.00)
	SW2-3 Pinsetters Reaction after Power Failure (V1.16)
	SW2-4 Pin Position when Pinsetters are OFF (V1.00)
	SW2-5 Pinsetter Reaction on Gutter Ball (V1.00)
	SW2-6 Type of Game (V1.00)
	SW2-7 Number Pins Installed (V1.11)

	Procedures and Adjustments

	Taking Care of Your Highway 66
	Preventive Maintenance Basics
	Manufacturer’s Recommendations
	Setting up a Preventive Maintenance Program

	Getting Organized
	Daily Maintenance Schedule
	Weekly Maintenance Schedule
	Monthly Maintenance Schedule
	Quarterly and Annual Maintenance Schedule
	Annual Inspection

	Solving Problems
	Read This First
	Hint on Cabling Problems
	Procedure 4�1 - Untangling Pin String
	The Pinsetter Doesn't React to a Ball Rolled Down the Lane.
	The Pinsetter Cycles when it Shouldn't.
	The Drawbar Continuously Moves Back and Forth.
	The Drawbar does not Attain the Rear of the Pinsetter.
	The Chains Emit a Loud Noise.
	One or more Fallen pins are Re-Spotted when they are not Sup
	There are no Pictures on the Monitors
	There is no Reaction from the Joystick
	There is no Reaction from the Machines.


	Wiring Diagrams
	General Wiring
	Power Box Wiring
	Electronics Wiring
	Joystick Diagram
	Coin Mechanism (Coin Comparator)
	Coin Mechanism (Multi Coin)
	Pin Out DB 25 Ctrl I/O
	Joystick control cable
	Power Box Connectors
	Q-AMS Connectors
	I/O Controller Connectors

	Parts Listing
	Safety Covers
	Bowling Pin Highway
	Main Components
	Frame Assembly
	Drawbar Assembly
	311-1100-00 DC Motor Assembly
	9122015 Drawbar Shaft assembly
	9122027 Reel Arm assembly
	9122057 Pulley Detection Assembly
	9122070 Pin Brake Assembly
	9122220 Ten Pins Brakes Assembly
	SB-043-01 Pulley Assembly
	9166005 Table and Stabilization Assembly (ME-B03)
	M-0701-25 Rear Ball Lift
	SB-0701-30 Rear Ball Lift Assembly
	SB-0540-75 Pit Cushion Assembly
	122-3000-00 Ball Rack Assembly
	133-3000-00 Ball Rack Hood Assembly
	122-3100-00 Monitors and Supports Assembly
	122-3100-02 LCD Supports Assembly
	Q100-4500 Masking Unit
	Q100-4150 ONE/TWO Ball Light
	Q100-4156 Stop/Go LED
	122-4600-115 Fluorescent Support 115 Vac
	122-4600-220 Fluorescent Support 220 Vac
	Q200-1010-00 Lateral Safety Guard
	Electronic Components
	SB-9802200-230 Power Box
	Power Box Front Panel

	Parts Number Index
	Revision Control Sheet
	Document Information Sheet
	General Layout
	Lane Frame Installation Refer to drawing IN-H66-039-001 page
	Step 3
	Approach Frame Installation Refer to Drawing IN-H66-039-002 
	Step 4
	Kickbacks and Pit installation
	Step 5
	Machines and Pit Installation
	Step 6
	Monitor Post and Side Panel Installation
	Step 7
	Gutter Installation
	Standard Installation (Without Bumper):
	Installation with Bumper:
	Installation with Automatic Bumper: Option available only wi
	Step 8
	Lane panels installation
	Step 9
	Capping and Ball Return Installation
	Step 10
	Masking Unit Installation
	Step 11
	Ball Rack Installation
	Step 12
	Approach Side Panel Installation
	Step 13
	Lateral Safety Guard Installation (Optional)
	Step 14
	Scoring Connections
	Step 15
	Union Kit Installation
	Gutter installation Pictures





